




































FF





F 6600F 6600





F 6600F 6600





F 6600F 6600





217

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

We are pleased to announce the launch of our partnership with Bordignon, a company well-known for its 
superior performance and safety systems in Gas Springs. This valuable collaboration enables us to offer 
unique performance in terms of sustainable quality, price/performance ratio, and safety with the addition 
of this new brand to our product range.

As the exclusive distributor and business partner in Türkiye, you can obtain Bordignon Gas Springs from 
us, either through our extensive stock options or with fast delivery times.

All Bordignon gas springs offered by Güvenal comply with the Pressure Equipment Directive 
PED 2014/68/EU, 
standards and safety requirements for pressure equipment. To ensure maximum safety during 
operation, the durability and functioning of the safety systems of all gas springs have been 
tested under both normal and heavy-duty conditions.

EGS - VGS - AGS - TGS - IGS - VV - CHT - CSMHT

Gas Springs

MAXIMUM Safety
Performance



218

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

YESNO

N
2

The threaded hole on the piston rod is for transport 

and maintenance purposes only.

Do not use it for fastening the nitrogen gas spring.

No side forces. Work stroke always perpendicular to 

the base of the nitrogen gas spring.

Avoid scratching and scoring on the piston rod.

Do not disassemble the nitrogen gas spring. 

Maintenance only by authorized people. 

The authorization is given only after a class 

held by Bordignon.

Max impact and max release speed: 1.6 m/s 

(1 m/s for TGS series). Maximum number of working 

cycles per minute: see product tables with the 

technical specifications.

Do not freely release the piston rod.

The piston rod goes up together with the press.

If the screws used for the base-mounting are broken 

or deformed (stretched), find out the possible causes 

and eliminate them: there might have been 

free/uncontrolled releases of the piston rod.

Protect against liquid or solid contaminants. 

The nitrogen gas springs are protected against 

contaminants by wiper ring. Do not use chemical 

products with low flash point (petrol, solvents 

alcohol, etc.). Clean only with a dry cloth.

The products in this catalogue are designed for the 

use in press tools, dies and moulds. We can not take 

any responsibility for any not proper or different use.

IMPORTANT: periodically check for use instructions 

updates on our website. For possible additional use 

instructions not explicitly specified here, refer to the 

ISO 11901-5 standard. Pass the nitrogen gas springs 

use instructions to the end-user of the product.

Always fasten the nitrogen gas spring at the base to a 

flat and clean support surface with high resistance 

screws. Gas springs with more than one threaded hole 

at the base: the center hole is for charging/discharging 

only. Use all the other holes at the base for fixing. Fixing

with flange: fasten the flange to a flat and clean support 

surface with high resistance screws. A safety plate must 

be present under the gas spring.

Charge only with NITROGEN (N2).

Hole for cylinder body Ø +1 mm. Draining hole for 

liquids.

Lubricate the piston rod with grease with disulfide 

molybdenum (MoS2).

Operating temperature: MIN 0°C (32°F) - MAX 80°C 

(176°F). Do not heat.

Protect against solid contaminants with a metal 

bellow, liquid contaminants with a polymeric bellow.

Fasten the protection bellow to the die plate.

Do not make mechanical work on the 

nitrogen gas spring.

1

When using nitrogen gas springs in a LINKED 

SYSTEM, make sure to request/order the gas springs 

“discharged, without valve” (“L-version”).

Otherwise, to adapt a self-contained gas spring for 

a linked system, BEFORE installing any fittings and 

hoses: remove the side cap using a flat-end allen key 

(hexagonal key); discharge the gas spring completely 

using the proper ADS discharging device; remove 

the valve cartridge using a flat-end 3 mm allen key 

(hexagonal key).

2

3



219

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

More than double thickness
Groove for lock ring sensibly 
reduces thickness

Bordignon construction - Single “monolithic” components

Bordignon construction - Body/bottom cap threaded junction

Other constructions - Several assembled components

Other constructions - Body/bottom cap junction with lock ring

+ Full initial force at the beginning 

   of the stroke

+ No preload necessary

+ Smaller installation height 

   but same stroke and same force
“Less Space Needed for the Same Force”

F0 = 4 ÷ 4.925 daN

80

80

1
9

0

3
0

5

F0 = 0 daN

INFORMATION

F initial in table:

F initial in table
Charging pressure (bar) = 

F (daN) x max charging pressure (bar)

• How to calculate the force (daN) at intermediate strokes:

F = Finitial + x (F final - F initial )
intermediate stroke

max stroke

Gas spring body

Groove for lock ring sensibly 
reduces thicknessThread connection

Gas spring bottom cap

Self-lubricating sealing system

Gas Spring Accessories Accessories for fixing, charging/discharging, linking 

to open system, etc. can be found in this catalogue further on. 

ATTENTION: use Bordignon nitrogen gas springs with Bordignon 

accessories only.

2D & 3D Technical drawings 

Download various 2D & 3D file

formats from

www.guvenal.net



220

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

M

CH S

UNCONTROLLED
RETURN SPEED 

OVERSTROKE OVERPRESSURE

Safety Protections 

H
E

X
 1

0

H
E

X
 1

7

Charging/discharging port
EGS16 models = M4 ; EGS24 models = M5
(charge with nitrogen N

2
 only)

D

(5 mm deep, for EGS special key)

HEX

M
d

Fastening nuts

Thread lock

F

A

L 
m

in
±

0
.2

5

L

S
tr

o
ke

S
a

fe
ty

 o
v

e
rs

tr
o

ke

An internal thread M (ISO tolerance = 6H)
must be  properly machined into the
support plate (the fastening nuts are not
designed  for sustaining the load generated
by the gas ejector)

Special key for installation

Order Code:

Ford
VW

W-DX35-60M
39D 549 Continued on the 

next page



221

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

EGS16x1.5-...-

4 12 (1.2) 4

6 20 (2.0) 6

11 40 (4.0) 11

21 75 (7.5) 21

42 150 (15.0) 42

(other) 10 (1.0)-150 (15.0) 3-42

EGS16x2-...-

4 12 (1.2) 4

6 20 (2.0) 6

11 40 (4.0) 11

21 75 (7.5) 21

42 150 (15.0) 42

(other) 10 (1.0)-150 (15.0) 3-42

EGS24x1.5-...-

23 20 (2.0) 23

45 40 (4.0) 45

85 75 (7.5) 85

170 150 (15.0) 170

(other) 10 (1.0)-150 (15.0) 11-170

 
Stroke d

bar

per Gas Weight

EGS16x1.5-10-... 10 55 65

M16 x 1.5 35 1 6 13.5 10
See table 

below
x

1.51 300 0.001 0.05

20-... 20 65 85 1.60 150 0.002 0.06

30-... 30 75 105 1.63 100 0.003 0.07

40-... 40 85 125 1.65 75 0.003 0.07

50-... 50 95 145 1.66 60 0.004 0.08

60-... 60 105 165 1.67 50 0.005 0.08

70-... 70 115 185 1.68 45 0.006 0.09

80-... 80 125 205 1.68 40 0.007 0.10

100-... 100 145 245 1.69 30 0.008 0.11

125-... 125 170 295 1.70 25 0.010 0.12

EGS16x2-10-... 10 55 65

M16 x 2 35 1 6 13.5 10
See table 

below x

1.51 300 0.001 0.05

20-... 20 65 85 1.60 150 0.002 0.06

30-... 30 75 105 1.63 100 0.003 0.07

40-... 40 85 125 1.65 75 0.003 0.07

50-... 50 95 145 1.66 60 0.004 0.08

60-... 60 105 165 1.67 50 0.005 0.08

70-... 70 115 185 1.68 45 0.006 0.09

80-... 80 125 205 1.68 40 0.007 0.10

100-... 100 145 245 1.69 30 0.008 0.11

125-... 125 170 295 1.70 25 0.010 0.12

EGS24x1.5-10-... 10 55 65

M24 x 1.5 35 1 12 21.5 17
See table

below x

1.74 300 0.003 0.16

20-... 20 65 85 1.85 150 0.006 0.18

30-... 30 75 105 1.89 100 0.008 0.20

40-... 40 85 125 1.92 75 0.011 0.23

50-... 50 95 145 1.93 60 0.013 0.25

60-... 60 105 165 1.94 50 0.016 0.27

70-... 70 115 185 1.95 45 0.018 0.29

80-... 80 125 205 1.96 40 0.021 0.30

100-... 100 145 245 1.97 30 0.026 0.33

125-... 125 170 295 1.97 25 0.032 0.35

All the gas ejector models in this table are in accordance with Article 4.3 of the 2014/68/EU Pressure Equipment Directive (PED)

EGS

ALL EGS MODELS ARE DISPOSABLE (REPAIR KIT NOT AVAILABLE) 



222

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

UNCONTROLLED
RETURN SPEED 

OVERSTROKE OVERPRESSURE

Safety Protections 

Gas spring base 

Continued on the 
next page

BMW
FCA
MB
Nissan

B2 4007
075.90.50
B8 3180 220 000 002
K32D2-2400-50

PSA
Renault
VW

E24.54.815.G
EM24.54.700
39D 878

for VGS90 only 
for VGS200 only

S
tr

o
ke

d

G A

R

D

S
a

fe
ty

 o
v

e
rs

tr
o

ke

L 
m

in

L±
0

.2
5

Piston rod
nitrided, super-finished surface

Wiper ring

Rod guide

Rod seal

Non-return valve

O-ring seal

M6 charging/discharging port
(charge with nitrogen N

2
 only)

Single-piece body construction

K

R

COMPACT POWER

COMPACT HEIGHT

Basic code Force code

bar (MPa) daN daN

Label color How to order

VGS50-...-

13 45 (4.5) 13

See table on the

right page

Green

VGS90-50-90

VGS nitrogen gas spring with 19 mm 

body diameter, 50 mm maximum 

available stroke length, 90 daN initial 

force (180 bar  18.0 MPa charging 

pressure), yellow label.

VGS200-80-175

VGS nitrogen gas spring with 25 mm 

body diameter, 80 mm maximum 

available stroke length, 175 daN initial 

force (custom), black label.

25 90 (9.0) 25 Blue

38 135 (13.5) 38 Red

50 180 (18.0) 50 Yellow

(other) 20 (2.0)-180 (18.0) 6-50 Black

VGS70-...-

18 45 (4.5) 18

See table on the

right page

Green

35 90 (9.0) 35 Blue

50 135 (13.5) 50 Red

70 180 (18.0) 70 Yellow

(other) 20 (2.0)-180 (18.0) 8-70 Black

VGS90-...-

5 10 (1.0) 5

See table on the

right page

Orange

10 20 (2.0) 10 Purple

30 60 (6.0) 30 Green

50 100 (10.0) 50 Blue

70 140 (14.0) 70 Red

90 180 (18.0) 90 Yellow

(other) 10 (1.0)-180 (18.0) 5-90 Black

VGS200-...-

17 15 (1.5) 17

See table on the

right page

Orange

28 25 (2.5) 28 Purple

50 45 (4.5) 50 Green

100 90 (9.0) 100 Blue

150 135 (13.5) 150 Red

200 180 (18.0) 200 Yellow

(other) 10 (1.0)-180 (18.0) 11-200 Black

All the gas ejector models in this table are in accordance with Article 4.3 of the 2014/68/EU Pressure Equipment Directive (PED)

TABLE 1



223

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Order Code
MAX

 Stroke
L min L D d G A R K Ma bar

(MPa) daN
daN

Cycles 
per 

minute
 MAX

Gas 
volume
Litres

Weight
kg

VGS50-07-... 7 49 56

12
±0.1 6 17 1 0.8 - M6 x 6

See 
Table 1

on the
left page

x

1.50 300 0.001 0.03

10-... 10 52 62 1.50 300 0.001 0.03

13-... 12.7 54.7 67.4 1.60 235 0.001 0.03

15-... 15 57 72 1.60 200 0.001 0.03

19-... 19 61 80 1.70 160 0.002 0.03

25-... 25 67 92 1.70 120 0.002 0.03

38-... 38 80 118 1.80 80 0.003 0.04

50-... 50 92 142 1.80 60 0.004 0.05

63-... 63.5 108.5 172 1.80 50 0.005 0.06

75-... 75 120 195 1.80 40 0.005 0.06

80-... 80 125 205 1.80 40 0.006 0.07

100-... 100 145 245 1.90 30 0.007 0.08

125-... 125 170 295 1.90 25 0.008 0.09

VGS70-07-... 7 49 56

15
±0.1 7 17 1 0.8 - M6 x 6

See 
Table 1

on the
left page

x

1.43 300 0.001 0.04

10-... 10 52 62 1.50 300 0.001 0.05

13-... 12.7 54.7 67.4 1.50 235 0.002 0.05

15-... 15 57 72 1.57 200 0.002 0.05

19-... 19 61 80 1.57 160 0.002 0.05

25-... 25 67 92 1.64 120 0.003 0.06

38-... 38.1 80.1 118.2 1.71 80 0.004 0.07

50-... 50 92 142 1.71 60 0.005 0.08

63-... 63.5 108.5 172 1.71 50 0.007 0.09

75-... 75 120 195 1.71 40 0.008 0.10

80-... 80 125 205 1.71 40 0.008 0.10

100-... 100 145 245 1.79 30 0.010 0.12

125-... 125 170 295 1.79 25 0.013 0.14

VGS90-07-... 7 49 56

19
+0/-0.3 8 17 1 1 6 M6 x 8

See 
Table 1

on the
left page

x

1.39 300 0.002 0.07

10-... 10 52 62 1.39 300 0.002 0.07

13-... 12.7 54.7 67.4 1.44 235 0.003 0.08

15-... 15 57 72 1.44 200 0.003 0.08

25-... 25 67 92 1.50 120 0.005 0.09

38-... 38.1 80.1 118.2 1.50 80 0.007 0.11

50-... 50 92 142 1.50 60 0.009 0.12

63-... 63.5 108.5 172 1.50 50 0.012 0.14

80-... 80 125 205 1.50 40 0.015 0.15

100-... 100 145 245 1.50 30 0.019 0.17

125-... 125 170 295 1.50 25 0.023 0.20

VGS200-07-... 7 49 56

25
+0/-0.3 12 17 1 1 5 M6 x 9

See 
Table 1

on the
left page

x

1.43 300 0.004 0.12

10-... 10 52 62 1.48 300 0.005 0.13

13-... 12.7 54.7 67.4 1.50 235 0.006 0.13

15-... 15 57 72 1.53 200 0.006 0.14

16-... 16 58 74 1.53 190 0.007 0.14

25-... 25 67 92 1.55 120 0.010 0.16

38-... 38.1 80.1 118.2 1.60 80 0.014 0.19

50-... 50 92 142 1.60 60 0.018 0.20

63-... 63.5 108.5 172 1.60 50 0.024 0.23

80-... 80 125 205 1.60 40 0.029 0.26

100-... 100 145 245 1.60 30 0.036 0.30

125-... 125 170 295 1.63 25 0.044 0.34

KR / VGS 90

KR / VGS 200
(REPAIR KIT NOT AVAILABLE)



224

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

UNCONTROLLED
RETURN SPEED 

OVERSTROKE OVERPRESSURE

Safety Protections 

Gas spring base 

Continued on the 
next page

COMPACT POWER

COMPACT HEIGHT

D
+
-

0
0.3

L±
0

.2
5G

S
tr

o
ke

S
a

fe
ty

 o
v

e
rs

tr
o

keR

L 
m

in

d

Piston rod

Wiper ring

Rod guide

Rod seal

Charging/discharging port
(charge with nitrogen N

2
 only)

A

BMW
FCA

B2 4005
075.90.60

MB
VW

B8 3180 220 000 004
39D 997



225

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Order Code
MAX

 Stroke
L min L D d G A R Ma

bar
(MPa) daN daN

Cycles 
per 

minute 
max

Gas
volume
Litres

Weight
kg

AGS170-07-A 7 37 44

19 11 17 1 1 M6 x 5
180

(18.0)
170

290 300 0.002 0.06

10-A 10 40 50 295 300 0.003 0.06

13-A 13 43 56 300 230 0.003 0.07

15-A 15 45 60 310 200 0.004 0.07

19-A 19 49 68 320 160 0.005 0.08

25-A 25 55 80 330 120 0.006 0.08

32-A 32 62 94 340 90 0.007 0.09

38-A 38 68 106 340 80 0.009 0.10

50-A 50 80 130 350 60 0.011 0.12

63-A 63 93 156 355 50 0.014 0.14

75-A 75 110 185 360 40 0.017 0.16

80-A 80 115 195 360 40 0.018 0.16

100-A 100 135 235 360 30 0.023 0.19

125-A 125 160 285 360 25 0.028 0.23

AGS320-07-A 7 37 44

25 15 17 1 1 M6 x 5
180

(18.0)
320

490 300 0.004 0.10

10-A 10 40 50 490 300 0.005 0.11

13-A 13 43 56 550 230 0.006 0.12

15-A 15 45 60 550 200 0.007 0.12

19-A 19 49 68 580 160 0.008 0.13

25-A 25 55 80 600 120 0.011 0.14

32-A 32 62 94 630 90 0.013 0.16

38-A 38 68 106 640 80 0.015 0.17

50-A 50 80 130 640 60 0.020 0.20

63-A 63 93 156 640 50 0.025 0.23

75-A 75 110 185 640 40 0.031 0.26

80-A 80 115 195 640 40 0.033 0.27

100-A 100 135 235 650 30 0.040 0.32

125-A 125 160 285 660 25 0.050 0.38

All the gas ejector models in this table are in accordance with Article 4.3 of the 2014/68/EU Pressure Equipment Directive (PED)

KR / AGS170-A

KR / AGS320-A

Gas Spring Accessories Accessories for fixing, charging/discharging, linking 

to open system, etc. can be found in this catalogue further on. 

ATTENTION: use Bordignon nitrogen gas springs with Bordignon 

accessories only.

2D & 3D Technical drawings 

Download various 2D & 3D file

formats from

www.guvenal.net



226

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

UNCONTROLLED
RETURN SPEED 

OVERSTROKE OVERPRESSURE

Safety Protections 

Gas spring base 

Linking To Open System

Linking To “OV SYSTEM”

Continued on the 
next page

COMPACT POWER COMPACT HEIGHT

d

R

S
a

fe
ty

 o
v

e
rs

tr
o

ke

±
0

.2
5

Thread for transport and maintenance only
AGS350 and AGS500 models = M6
AGS750~AGS2400 models = M8

Y
Z

Q

Piston rod

Wiper ring

Rod guide

Rod seal

S

D
+0
-0.3

L 
m

in

A

L

G
S

tr
o

ke

M6 side port (charging port)
(charge with nitrogen N

2
 only)

BMW
FCA
Ford
MB

B2 4005
075.90.60
W-DX35-6204
B8 3180 220 000 004

Nissan
PSA
VW

K 32 H
E24.54.815.G
39D 997

for 

Ma

J øJ

45°

Ma

øJ1

øJ

Ma

45°

øJ1

øJ

Ma

ATM ATNM

ARM ARNM



227

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Order Code MAX Stroke L min L D d G A R Y Z Q Ma J J1 bar

(MPa) daN daN

Cycles 

per 

minute 

MAX

Gas 

volume

Litres

Weight

kg

AGS350-10-A 10 40 50

32 16 12.5 2 1 4 4 6
M6 x 6

(2x)
20 -

180

(18.0)
360

570 300 0.006 0.19
13-A 13 43 56 570 230 0.007 0.20
16-A 16 46 62 580 190 0.009 0.21
19-A 19 49 68 580 160 0.011 0.22
25-A 25 55 80 580 120 0.015 0.24
32-A 32 62 94 590 90 0.019 0.26
38-A 38 68 106 590 80 0.022 0.28
50-A 50 80 130 590 60 0.029 0.32
63-A 63 93 156 590 50 0.037 0.36
75-A 75 105 180 590 40 0.044 0.40
80-A 80 110 190 590 40 0.047 0.42

100-A 100 130 230 590 30 0.059 0.49
125-A 125 155 280 610 25 0.074 0.58

AGS500-10-A 10 40 50

38 20 12.5 2 1 4 4 6

M6 x 6

(2x or 2x)

(2x o 2x)

20 25
150

(15.0)
470

720 300 0.009 0.26
13-A 13 43 56 720 230 0.012 0.28
16-A 16 46 62 730 190 0.014 0.29
19-A 19 49 68 730 160 0.017 0.30
25-A 25 55 80 740 120 0.023 0.32
32-A 32 62 94 740 90 0.029 0.35
38-A 38 68 106 740 80 0.035 0.38
50-A 50 80 130 750 60 0.046 0.43
63-A 63 93 156 750 50 0.059 0.48
75-A 75 105 180 750 40 0.070 0.52
80-A 80 110 190 750 40 0.075 0.55

100-A 100 130 230 750 30 0.094 0.63
125-A 125 155 280 760 25 0.117 0.73

AGS750-10-A 10 42 52

45 25 16.5 2 1 4 4 6
M8 x 6

(2x)
20 -

150

(15.0)
740

1200 300 0.013 0.40
13-A 13 45 58 1230 230 0.017 0.42
16-A 16 48 64 1230 190 0.021 0.44
19-A 19 51 70 1250 160 0.025 0.45
25-A 25 57 82 1250 120 0.033 0.49
32-A 32 64 96 1250 90 0.042 0.53
38-A 38 70 108 1250 80 0.050 0.57
50-A 50 82 132 1250 60 0.066 0.64
63-A 63 95 158 1260 50 0.084 0.72
75-A 75 107 182 1260 40 0.100 0.79
80-A 80 112 192 1260 40 0.106 0.82

100-A 100 132 232 1260 30 0.133 0.95
125-A 125 157 282 1260 25 0.167 1.10

AGS1000-13-A 13 51 64

50 28 17.5 3 2 8 5 6
M8 x 6

(2x)
20 -

150

(15.0)
920

1540 230 0.02 0.57
16-A 16 54 70 1540 190 0.03 0.59
19-A 19 57 76 1560 160 0.03 0.61
25-A 25 63 88 1580 120 0.04 0.66
32-A 32 70 102 1580 90 0.05 0.71
38-A 38 76 114 1580 80 0.06 0.75
50-A 50 88 138 1580 60 0.08 0.84
63-A 63 101 164 1580 50 0.11 0.93
75-A 75 113 188 1580 40 0.13 1.02
80-A 80 118 198 1580 40 0.13 1.06

100-A 100 138 238 1600 30 0.17 1.21
125-A 125 163 288 1600 25 0.21 1.40

AGS1500-10-A 10 54 64

63 36 19 3 2 8 5 6

M8 x 6

(2x or 4x)

(2x o 4x)

20 40
150

(15.0)
1530

2220 300 0.03 0.96
13-A 13 57 70 2280 230 0.04 0.99
16-A 16 60 76 2300 190 0.05 1.02
19-A 19 63 82 2350 160 0.06 1.06
25-A 25 69 94 2390 120 0.08 1.12
32-A 32 76 108 2450 90 0.10 1.20
38-A 38 82 120 2450 80 0.11 1.26
50-A 50 94 144 2500 60 0.15 1.39
63-A 63 107 170 2510 50 0.18 1.52
75-A 75 119 194 2530 40 0.22 1.65
80-A 80 124 204 2550 40 0.23 1.71

100-A 100 144 244 2580 30 0.29 1.92
125-A 125 169 294 2640 25 0.35 2.24

AGS2400-16-A 16 61 77

75 45 21 3 2.5 8 5 6
M8 x 6

(4x)
40 -

150

(15.0)
2385

3800 190 0.07 1.54
19-A 19 64 83 3850 160 0.08 1.58
25-A 25 70 95 3900 120 0.11 1.68
32-A 32 77 109 4000 90 0.14 1.79
38-A 38 83 121 4050 80 0.16 1.89
50-A 50 95 145 4100 60 0.21 2.09
63-A 63 108 171 4100 50 0.26 2.30
75-A 75 120 195 4150 40 0.31 2.49
80-A 80 125 205 4200 40 0.33 2.57

100-A 100 145 245 4200 30 0.41 2.90
125-A 125 170 295 4200 25 0.51 3.28

KR / AGS350-A

KR / AGS500-A

KR / AGS750-A

KR / AGS1000-A

KR / AGS1500-A

KR / AGS2400-A

All the gas ejector models in this table are in accordance with Article 4.3 of the 2014/68/EU Pressure Equipment Directive (PED)

When the AGS gas springs are to be used in a linked 

system, make sure to order the “L-version”

by adding “-L” after the gas spring code. The “L-version” 

gas springs are supplied already discharged and without 

valve, ready for the connection to linked system.

Example: “AGS1000-50-A-L”

“L-VERSION” (FOR LINKED SYSTEM)



228

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

UNCONTROLLED
RETURN SPEED 

OVERSTROKE OVERPRESSURE

Safety Protections 

Gas spring base 

Linking To Open System

Linking To “OV SYSTEM”

Continued on the 
next page

COMPACT POWER COMPACT HEIGHT

øJ

Ma

ATM ATN AT

ARM ARN AR

BMW
FCA
Ford
Mazda

B2 4005
075.90.60
W-DX35-6204
PG 24D

MB
Nissan
PSA
VW

B8 3180 220 000 004
K 32 H
E24.54.815.G
39D 997

d

R

S
a

fe
ty

 o
v

e
rs

tr
o

ke

±
0

.2
5

Y
Z

Q

Piston rod

Wiper ring

Rod guide

Rod seal

S

D
+0
-0.3

L 

A

L

G
S

tr
o

ke

2



229

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

KR / AGS4200-A

KR / AGS6600-A

KR / AGS9500-A

KR / AGS20000-A

All the gas ejector models in this table are in accordance with Article 4.3 of the 2014/68/EU Pressure Equipment Directive (PED)

Order Code
MAX

Stroke
L min L D d G A R Y Z Q Ma J

bar

(MPa) daN daN

Cycles per 

minute 

MAX

Gas 

volume

Litres

Weight

kg

AGS4200-16-A 16 74 90

95 60 24 3 2.5 8 5 10.5
M8 x 12

(4x)
60

150

(15.0)
4240

6800 190 0.13 3.13

19-A 19 77 96 6800 160 0.15 3.21

25-A 25 83 108 7000 120 0.19 3.37

32-A 32 90 122 7300 90 0.24 3.55

38-A 38 96 134 7300 80 0.28 3.69

50-A 50 108 158 7500 60 0.36 3.98

63-A 63 121 184 7500 50 0.45 4.30

75-A 75 133 208 7600 40 0.54 4.59

80-A 80 138 218 7700 40 0.57 4.72

100-A 100 158 258 7800 30 0.71 5.22

125-A 125 183 308 7900 25 0.88 5.85

AGS6600-16-A 16 84 100

120 75 25.5 3 2.5 8 5 10.5
M10 x 12

(4x)
80

150

(15.0)
6630

9400 190 0.22 5.67

19-A 19 87 106 9600 160 0.25 5.81

25-A 25 93 118 10100 120 0.31 6.08

32-A 32 100 132 10400 90 0.38 6.39

38-A 38 106 144 10500 80 0.44 6.66

50-A 50 118 168 10700 60 0.56 7.21

63-A 63 131 194 11200 50 0.69 7.79

75-A 75 143 218 11300 40 0.81 8.32

80-A 80 148 228 11300 40 0.86 8.53

100-A 100 168 268 11400 30 1.07 9.45

125-A 125 193 318 11500 25 1.32 10.57

AGS9500-19-A 19 97 116

150 90 27.5 3 2.5 8 5 10.5
M10 x 16

(4x)
100 150

(15.0) 9540

16000 160 0.35 10.85

25-A 25 103 128 16300 120 0.45 11.23

32-A 32 110 142 16500 90 0.56 11.69

38-A 38 116 154 16600 80 0.65 12.06

50-A 50 128 178 16800 60 0.85 12.84

63-A 63 141 204 17000 50 1.05 13.67

75-A 75 153 228 17000 40 1.24 14.45

80-A 80 158 238 17100 40 1.32 14.77

100-A 100 178 278 17100 30 1.64 16.05

125-A 125 203 328 17200 25 2.04 17.67

AGS20000-19-A 19 129 148

195 130 33.5 3 2.5 8 8 15
M12 x 18

(4x)
120 150

(15.0) 19910

30400 160 0.90 23.29

25-A 25 135 160 31600 120 1.08 23.92

32-A 32 142 174 32600 90 1.29 24.66

38-A 38 148 186 33300 80 1.47 25.30

50-A 50 160 210 34400 60 1.83 26.55

63-A 63 173 236 35100 50 2.22 27.91

75-A 75 185 260 35600 40 2.58 29.17

80-A 80 190 270 35800 40 2.73 29.69

100-A 100 210 310 36400 30 3.33 31.80

125-A 125 235 360 36900 25 4.08 34.42

The gas spring models for which the CE symbol is indicated have an internal gas volume > 1 litre. They fall into Category II of the 2014/68/EU 

Pressure Equipment Directive (PED).



230

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

UNCONTROLLED
RETURN SPEED 

OVERSTROKE OVERPRESSURE

Safety Protections 

Gas spring base 

Continued on the 
next page

COMPACT POWER

COMPACT HEIGHT

d

G

S
a

fe
ty

 o
v

e
rs

tr
o

ke

R

R

L
±

0
.2

5

L 
m

in

K

G

R

S
a

fe
ty

 o
v

e
rs

tr
o

ke

L 
m

in

Y
Z

M6 thread for transport
and maintenance only

Wiper ring

Rod guide

Rod seal

Single-piece body construction

Non-return valve

O-ring seal

Charging/discharging port
(charge with nitrogen N

2
 only)

D
+
-

0
0.3

D
+
-

0
0.3

L
±

0
.2

5

Piston rod
surface roughness Ra ~ 0.02 m
surface 

d

S
tr

o
ke

S
tr

o
ke

A

A

øJ

Ma

Mb

 

Ma

Mb

J

Ma

J

Mb



231

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Order Code
MAX

Stroke

L 

min
L D d G A R K Y Z Ma J Mb

bar

(MPa) daN daN

Cycles 

per 

minute 

MAX

Gas 

volume

Litres

Weight

kg

TGS400-10-A 10 60 70

25 15

11.5

1

1

5

- -

M5 x 6

(2x)
14 M6 x 11

204

(20.4)
360

510 300 0.006 0.18

16-A 16 75 91 11.5 1 - - 510 190 0.011 0.20

25-A 25 95 120 11.5 1 - - 520 120 0.018 0.24

32-A 32 108 140 11.5 1 - - 520 90 0.022 0.26

40-A 40 125 165 11.5 1 - - 530 75 0.028 0.30

50-A 50 145 195 11.5 1 - - 530 60 0.035 0.33

TGS700-06-A 6 57 63

32 20

11.5

2

1

-

- -

M6 x 8

(2x)
15 M4

210

(21.0)
660

840 300 0.008 0.27

10-A 10 65 75 11.5 1 - - 870 300 0.014 0.29

16-A 16 77 93 11.5 1 4 3.5 940 190 0.018 0.33

25-A 25 95 120 11.5 1 4 3.5 950 120 0.030 0.38

32-A 32 108 140 11.5 1 4 3.5 950 90 0.038 0.42

40-A 40 125 165 11.5 1 4 3.5 960 75 0.049 0.46

50-A 50 145 195 11.5 1 4 3.5 960 60 0.062 0.51

TGS1000-06-A 6 55 61

38 25

10.5

2

1

-

- -

M6 x 8

(2x)
17 M8

205

(20.5)
1000

1350 300 0.010 0.38

10-A 10 68 78 10.5 1 4 3.5 1400 300 0.016 0.46

16-A 16 84 100 10.5 1 4 3.5 1400 190 0.028 0.52

25-A 25 110 135 10.5 1 4 3.5 1400 120 0.049 0.63

32-A 32 135 167 10.5 1 4 3.5 1450 90 0.068 0.73

40-A 40 155 195 10.5 1 4 3.5 1450 75 0.084 0.81

50-A 50 180 230 10.5 1 4 3.5 1450 60 0.104 0.92

TGS2000-06-A 6 60 66

50 35

-

2

-

-

- -

M6 x 8

(2x)
26 M8

209

(20.9)
2000

3000 300 0.02 0.74

10-A 10 70 80 - - - - 3100 300 0.03 0.82

16-A 16 90 106 14.5 1.5 - - 3200 190 0.05 1.02

25-A 25 110 135 14.5 1.5 8 5 3300 120 0.07 1.25

32-A 32 130 162 14.5 1.5 8 5 3400 90 0.10 1.39

40-A 40 150 190 14.5 1.5 8 5 3400 75 0.12 1.54

50-A 50 170 220 14.5 1.5 8 5 3400 60 0.15 1.70

65-A 65 206 271 14.5 1.5 8 5 3200 45 0.20 1.99

TGS3000-10-A 10 75 85

63 45

-

2

-

-

- -

M8 x 12

(2x)
34 M8

189

(18.9)
3000

4600 300 0.05 1.45

16-A 16 87 103 19 2 - - 5000 190 0.07 1.62

25-A 25 105 130 19 2 8 5 5200 120 0.10 1.91

32-A 32 118 150 19 2 8 5 5200 90 0.14 2.07

40-A 40 135 175 19 2 8 5 5300 75 0.18 2.27

50-A 50 155 205 19 2 8 5 5300 60 0.23 2.52

65-A 65 191 256 19 2 8 5 5000 45 0.31 2.97

TGS5000-10-A 10 70 80

75 58

-

2

-

-

- -

M8 x 12

(4x)
40 M8

190

(19.0)
5000

7400 300 0.08 1.87

16-A 16 90 106 18 1.5 - - 7400 190 0.12 2.33

25-A 25 110 135 18 1.5 8 5 7600 120 0.18 2.74

32-A 32 135 167 18 1.5 8 5 7600 90 0.27 3.05

40-A 40 160 200 18 1.5 8 5 7600 75 0.36 3.38

50-A 50 190 240 18 1.5 8 5 7200 60 0.47 3.78

65-A 65 208 273 18 1.5 8 5 8000 45 0.55 4.12

TGS8000-10-A 10 80 90

95 75

-

2

-

-

- -

M8 x 12

(4x)
52 M8

182

(18.2)
8000

10500 300 0.17 3.29

16-A 16 100 116 21 1.5 - - 10800 190 0.25 3.94

25-A 25 120 145 21 1.5 8 5 11500 120 0.36 4.50

32-A 32 150 182 21 1.5 8 5 11500 90 0.54 5.05

40-A 40 170 210 21 1.5 8 5 11600 75 0.66 5.46

50-A 50 205 255 21 1.5 8 5 11600 60 0.88 6.14

65-A 65 214 279 21 1.5 8 5 12500 45 0.96 6.46

TGS12000-10-A 10 90 100

120 90

-

2

-

-

- -

M10 x 15

(4x)
68 M8

189

(18.9)
12000

15500 300 0.25 6.22

16-A 16 110 126 22.5 2.5 - - 16500 190 0.35 7.45

25-A 25 130 155 22.5 2.5 8 5 17000 120 0.49 8.59

32-A 32 155 187 22.5 2.5 8 5 17000 90 0.70 9.48

40-A 40 180 220 22.5 2.5 8 5 17000 75 0.92 10.41

50-A 50 210 260 22.5 2.5 8 5 16500 60 1.19 11.52

65-A 65 255 320 22.5 2.5 8 5 18000 45 1.59 13.27

TGS  

KR / TGS400-A

KR / TGS700-A

KR / TGS1000-A

KR / TGS2000-A

KR / TGS3000-A

KR / TGS5000-A

KR / TGS8000-A

KR / TGS12000-A

All the gas ejector models in this table are in accordance with Article 4.3 of the 2014/68/EU Pressure Equipment Directive (PED)

The gas spring models for which the CE symbol is indicated have an internal gas volume > 1 litre. They fall into Category II of the 2014/68/EU 

Pressure Equipment Directive (PED).

Without lower (square) groove 

Without upper (round) groove 



232

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

BMW
FCA
Ford
Mazda
MB

B2 4006
075.90.55
W-DX35-6203
PG23D
B8 3180 220 000 001

Nissan
PSA
Renault
Suzuki
VW

K 32 S
E24.54.815.G
EM24.54.700
SES-K 5404e
39D 878UNCONTROLLED

RETURN SPEED 
OVERSTROKE OVERPRESSURE

Safety Protections 

Gas spring base 

Linking To Open System

Continued on the 
next page

COMPACT POWER

COMPACT HEIGHT

for

ATM ATNM

ARM ARNM

ATM ATN

ARM ARN

Piston rod

Wiper ring

Rod guide

Rod seal

Side port (charging port)

(charge with nitrogen N
2

+0
-0.3

D

Q

S
tr

o
ke

R

AG
Y

Z

±
0

.2
5

L

L 

d

Ma

J øJ

45°

Ma

øJ1

øJ

Ma



233

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Order Code
MAX

Stroke
L min L D d G A R Y Z Q Ma J J1

bar

(MPa) daN daN

Cycles 

per 

minute 

MAX

Gas 

volume

Litres

Weight

kg

IGS150-10 10 60 70

32 12 12.5 2 1 4 4 6
M6 x 11

(2x)
18 -

150

(15.0)
170

215 300 0.009 0.30

13 12.7 62.7 75.4 220 235 0.010 0.32

16 16 66 82 220 190 0.012 0.33

25 25 75 100 225 120 0.017 0.36

38 38.1 88.1 126.2 230 80 0.024 0.39

50 50 100 150 230 60 0.030 0.44

63 63.5 113.5 177 230 50 0.037 0.48

80 80 130 210 235 40 0.046 0.54

100 100 150 250 235 30 0.057 0.60

125 125 175 300 235 25 0.070 0.70

IGS250-10 10 60 70

38 15 12.5 2 1 4 4 6

M6 x 9

(2x or 2x)

(2x o 2x)

18 25
150

(15.0)
260

305 300 0.029 0.30

13 12.7 62.7 75.4 310 235 0.031 0.31

16 16 66 82 310 190 0.034 0.33

19 19 69 88 315 160 0.037 0.34

25 25 75 100 320 120 0.042 0.37

38 38.1 88.1 126.2 330 80 0.052 0.43

50 50 100 150 335 60 0.062 0.48

63 63.5 113.5 177 335 50 0.074 0.54

80 80 130 210 340 40 0.087 0.61

100 100 150 250 345 30 0.104 0.66

125 125 175 300 350 25 0.125 0.83

IGS500-10 10 95 105

45 20 16.5 2 1 4 4 10.5
M8 x 13

(2x)
20 -

150

(15.0)
470

570 300 0.033 0.78

13 12.7 97.7 110.4 580 235 0.036 0.87

25 25 110 135 610 120 0.051 0.95

38 38.1 123.1 161.2 630 80 0.066 1.04

50 50 135 185 640 60 0.080 1.12

63 63.5 148.5 212 660 50 0.095 1.20

80 80 165 245 660 40 0.115 1.30

100 100 185 285 670 30 0.138 1.41

125 125 210 335 680 25 0.167 1.60

160 160 245 405 700 19 0.192 1.93

200 200 285 485 700 15 0.239 2.10

IGS750-13 12.7 107.7 120.4

50 25 17.5 3 2 8 5 10.5
M8 x 13

(2x)
20 -

150

(15.0)
740

930 235 0.05 1.16

25 25 120 145 990 120 0.07 1.26

38 38.1 133.1 171.2 1040 80 0.09 1.37

50 50 145 195 1070 60 0.10 1.47

63 63.5 158.5 222 1090 50 0.12 1.59

75 75 170 245 1110 40 0.14 1.70

80 80 175 255 1110 40 0.15 1.74

88 87.5 182.5 270 1120 35 0.16 1.80

100 100 195 295 1130 30 0.17 1.92

113 112.5 207.5 320 1140 27 0.19 2.03

125 125 220 345 1150 25 0.21 2.13

138 137.5 232.5 370 1210 22 0.21 2.36

150 150 245 395 1210 20 0.22 2.51

160 160 255 415 1220 19 0.24 2.60

175 175 270 445 1220 17 0.26 2.73

200 200 295 495 1220 15 0.30 2.94

225 225 320 545 1220 13 0.33 3.16

250 250 345 595 1220 12 0.37 3.31

275 275 370 645 1230 11 0.40 3.59

300 300 395 695 1230 10 0.44 3.81

IGS1500-13 12.7 122.3 135

75 36 21 3 2.5 8 5 10.5
M8 x 13

(4x)
40 -

150

(15.0)
1530

1870 235 0.13 3.01

25 25 135 160 1980 120 0.17 3.27

38 38.1 148.1 186.2 2060 80 0.21 3.51

50 50 160 210 2110 60 0.25 3.73

63 63.5 173.5 237 2160 50 0.29 3.97

75 75 185 260 2190 40 0.33 4.18

80 80 190 270 2200 40 0.35 4.27

88 87.5 197.5 285 2220 35 0.37 4.39

100 100 210 310 2240 30 0.41 4.63

113 112.5 222.5 335 2260 27 0.45 4.84

125 125 235 360 2270 25 0.49 5.08

138 137.5 247.5 385 2390 22 0.47 5.77

150 150 260 410 2400 20 0.51 5.99

160 160 270 430 2400 19 0.55 6.17

175 175 285 460 2410 17 0.59 6.45

200 200 310 510 2410 15 0.67 6.90

225 225 335 560 2420 13 0.75 7.35

250 250 360 610 2420 12 0.83 7.81

275 275 385 660 2430 11 0.92 8.26

300 300 410 710 2430 10 0.99 8.72

KR / IGS150

KR / IGS250

KR / IGS500-1

KR / IGS500-2

KR / IGS750-1

KR / IGS750-2

KR / IGS1500-1

KR / IGS1500-2

All the gas ejector models in this table are in accordance with Article 4.3 of the 2014/68/EU Pressure Equipment Directive (PED)

“L-VERSION” (FOR LINKED SYSTEM)

When the IGS gas springs are to be used in a 

linked system, make sure to order the “L-version” 

by adding “-L” after the gas spring code. The 

“L-version” gas springs are supplied already 

discharged and without valve, ready for the 

connection to linked system.

Example: “IGS750-50-L”



234

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

BMW
FCA
Ford
Mazda
MB

B2 4006
075.90.55
W-DX35-6203
PG23D
B8 3180 220 000 001

Nissan
PSA
Renault
Suzuki
VW

K 32 S
E24.54.815.G
EM24.54.700
SES-K 5404e
39D 878UNCONTROLLED

RETURN SPEED 
OVERSTROKE OVERPRESSURE

Safety Protections 

Gas spring base 

Linking To Open System

Continued on the 
next page

COMPACT POWER

COMPACT HEIGHT

(

(

ATM ATN AT

ARM ARN AR

Piston rod

Wiper ring

Rod guide

Rod seal

2

+0
-0.3

D

Q

S
tr

o
ke

R

AG
Y

Z

±
0

.2
5

L

L 

d

øJ

Ma



235

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Order Code
MAX

Stroke
L min L D d G A R Y Z Q Ma J bar

(MPa) daN daN

Cycles 

per 

minute 

MAX

Gas 

volume

Litres

Weight

kg

IGS3000-13 12.7 132.3 145

95 50 24 3 2.5 8 5 10.5
M8 x 13

(4x)
60

150

(15.0)
2945

3650 235 0.24 5.15
25 25 145 170 3850 120 0.30 5.58
38 38.1 158.1 196.2 4050 80 0.37 5.97
50 50 170 220 4200 60 0.43 6.33
63 63.5 183.5 247 4300 50 0.51 6.76
75 75 195 270 4400 40 0.57 7.10
80 80 200 280 4400 40 0.59 7.25
88 87.5 207.5 295 4450 35 0.63 7.49

100 100 220 320 4500 30 0.70 7.83
113 112.5 232.5 345 4550 27 0.76 8.21
125 125 245 370 4600 25 0.83 8.59
138 137.5 257.5 395 4900 22 0.80 9.72
150 150 270 420 4900 20 0.87 10.10
160 160 280 440 4900 19 0.92 10.42
175 175 295 470 4950 17 0.99 10.87
200 200 320 520 4950 15 1.13 11.64
225 225 345 570 5000 13 1.26 12.40
250 250 370 620 5000 12 1.39 13.16
275 275 395 670 5000 11 1.53 13.92
300 300 420 720 5000 10 1.66 14.70

IGS5000-25 25 165 190

120 65 25.5 3 2.5 8 5 10.5
M10 x 16

(4x)
80

150

(15.0)
4980

6600 120 0.48 10.78
38 38.1 178.1 216.2 7000 80 0.58 11.52
50 50 190 240 7300 60 0.67 12.20
63 63.5 203.5 267 7600 50 0.77 13.00
75 75 215 290 7700 40 0.85 13.62
80 80 220 300 7800 40 0.89 13.91
88 87.5 227.5 315 7900 35 0.95 14.27

100 100 240 340 8000 30 1.04 14.98
113 112.5 252.5 365 8200 27 1.14 15.70
125 125 265 390 8300 25 1.23 16.41
138 137.5 277.5 415 8900 22 1.19 18.18
150 150 290 440 8900 20 1.29 18.88
160 160 300 460 9000 19 1.36 19.45
175 175 315 490 9000 17 1.47 20.30
200 200 340 540 9100 15 1.66 21.72
225 225 365 590 9200 13 1.85 23.14
250 250 390 640 9200 12 2.04 24.56
275 275 415 690 9300 11 2.23 25.98
300 300 440 740 9300 10 2.42 27.40

IGS7500-25 25 180 205

150 80 27.5 3 2.5 8 5 10.5
M10 x 16

(4x)
100

150

(15.0)
7540

9300 120 1.15 15.72
38 38.1 193.1 231.2 9700 80 1.32 16.73
50 50 205 255 10000 60 1.47 17.69
63 63.5 218.5 282 10300 50 1.64 18.74
75 75 230 305 10500 40 1.79 19.65
80 80 235 315 10600 40 1.86 20.04
88 87.5 242.5 330 10700 35 1.95 20.52

100 100 255 355 10900 30 2.11 21.55
113 112.5 267.5 380 11000 27 2.27 22.48
125 125 280 405 11200 25 2.43 23.52
138 137.5 292.5 430 11800 22 2.33 26.50
150 150 305 455 11900 20 2.49 27.53
160 160 315 475 12000 19 2.62 28.33
175 175 330 505 12000 17 2.82 29.49
200 200 355 555 12200 15 3.14 31.47
225 225 380 605 12300 13 3.46 33.43
250 250 405 655 12400 12 3.78 35.39
275 275 430 705 12500 11 4.10 37.36
300 300 455 755 12600 10 4.43 39.33

IGS10000-25 25 185 210

195 95 33.5 3 2.5 8 8 15
M12 x 18

(4x)
120

150

(15.0)
10600

12900 120 1.87 28.39
38 38.1 198.1 236.2 13300 80 2.16 29.90
50 50 210 260 13700 60 2.42 31.33
63 63.5 223.5 287 14000 50 2.72 32.92
80 80 240 320 14300 40 3.09 34.87

100 100 260 360 14600 30 3.53 37.22
125 125 285 410 14900 25 4.08 40.17
160 160 320 480 15900 19 4.23 49.23
200 200 360 560 16100 15 5.12 53.95
250 250 410 660 16300 12 6.22 59.84
300 300 460 760 17200 10 6.62 71.32

KR/IGS3000-1

KR/IGS3000-2

KR/IGS5000-1

KR/IGS5000-2

KR/IGS7500-1

KR/IGS7500-2

KR/IGS10000-1

KR/IGS10000-2

All the gas ejector models in this table are in accordance with Article 4.3 of the 2014/68/EU Pressure Equipment Directive (PED)

The gas spring models for which the CE symbol is indicated have an internal gas volume > 1 litre. They fall into Category II of the 2014/68/EU 

Pressure Equipment Directive (PED).

“L-VERSION” (FOR LINKED SYSTEM)

When the IGS gas springs are to be used in a 

linked system, make sure to order the “L-version”

by adding “-L” after the gas spring code. The 

“L-version” gas springs are supplied

already discharged and without valve, ready for 

the connection to linked system.

Example: “IGS5000-50-L”



236

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

UNCONTROLLED
RETURN SPEED 

OVERSTROKE OVERPRESSURE

Safety Protections 

Gas spring base 

Linking To Open System

Continued on the 
next page

d

R

S
a

fe
ty

 o
v

e
rs

tr
o

ke

±
0

.2
5

Y
Z

Q

Piston rod

Wiper ring

Rod guide

Rod seal

S

D
+0
-0.3

L 

A

L

G
S

tr
o

ke

Side port (charging port)

(charge with nitrogen N
2
 only)

Ma

Ma

J

Mb

Ma

J øJ

Ma

ATM ATNM

ARM ARNM

ATM ATN AT

ARM ARN AR



237

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Order Code
MAX

Stroke

L 

min
L D d G A R Y Z Q Ma J Mb bar

(MPa) daN daN

Cycles per 

minute 

MAX

Gas 

volume

Litres

Weight

kg

VV170-38 38 97 135

19 11 17 1 1 - - - M6 x 10 - -
180

(18.0)
170

275 80 0.011 0.14

50 50 110 160 285 60 0.014 0.17

63 63 127 190 285 50 0.017 0.18

VV320-63 63 127 190
25 15 17 1 1 - - - M6 x 9 - -

180

(18.0)
320

540 50 0.032 0.31

63H 63 145 208 500 50 0.038 0.33

VV320-80 80 125 205 32 15 - 2 - - - -
M6 x 8

(2x)
18 M6

180

(18.0)
320 520 40 0.044 0.44

VV500-63 63 132 195 32 20 - 2 - - - -
M5 x 8

(2x)
15 M6

160

(16.0)
500 830 50 0.058 0.48

VV565-63 63 142 205 32 20 - 2 - - - -
M5 x 8

(2x)
15 M6

180

(18.0)
565 900 50 0.064 0.50

VV750-63 63 113 176
50 25 - 2 - - - 10.5

M8 x 13

(2x)
20 -

150

(15.0)
740

1280 50 0.085 1.40

80 80 130 210 1270 40 0.109 2.00

VV2385-80 80 128 208
75 45 21 3 2.5 - - 6

M8 x 9

(4x)
40 -

150

(15.0)
2385

4250 40 0.33 2.48

100 100 148 248 4300 30 0.41 2.79

VV2945-63 62.5 182.5 245

95 50 - 3 - - - 10.5
M8 x 13

(4x)
60 -

150

(15.0)
2945

3950 50 0.70 5.16

80 80 138 218 4850 40 0.47 5.21

100 100 158 258 4850 30 0.60 5.09

125 125 183 308 4800 25 0.75 7.24

KR/VV170

KR/VV320-63-63H

KR/VV320-80

KR/VV500

KR/VV565

KR/VV750

KR/VV2385

KR/VV2945

All the gas ejector models in this table are in accordance with Article 4.3 of the 2014/68/EU Pressure Equipment Directive (PED)

“L-VERSION” (FOR LINKED SYSTEM)

When the VV gas springs are to be used in a linked system, make sure to order the “L-version” by adding “-L” after the gas spring code. 

The “L-version” gas springs are supplied already discharged and without valve, ready   for the connection to linked system.

Example: “VV750-80-L”



238

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Continued on the 
next page

Piston rod
surface roughness Ra ~ 0.02 µm
surface µ-hardness ~ 1200 HV

Wiper ring

Rod guide

Rod seal

Mechanical stop
(single-piece body construction)

Non-return valve

O-ring seal

(charge with nitrogen N2 only)
Charging/discharging port

M6 thread for maintenance only
(not present on CHT19 models)

d

S
tr

ok
e

S
af

et
y 

ov
er

st
ro

ke
 1

 m
m

L
N

±
0

.2
5

D
+
-
0
0.2

G1/8 side port
(not available for use in CHT models)

MAX TEMPERATURE

200°C

392°F

NEW



239

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Order Code

MAX 

Stroke
L N D d bar

(MPa) daN daN

Gas Spring Base

CHT19-10 10 70 80

19 10

“See the 

note on the 

previous 

page.”

100

130

15 15 75 90 135

25 25 85 110 140

38 38 98 136 145

50 50 110 160 155

80 80 140 220 165

CHT25-10 10 70 80

25 14

“See the 

note on the 

previous 

page.”

200

250

15 15 75 90 270

25 25 85 110 290

38 38 98 136 320

50 50 110 160 330

80 80 140 220 350

125 125 185 310 370

CHT32-10 10 60 70

32 18

“See the 

note on the 

previous 

page.”

350

480

15 15 65 80 490

25 25 75 100 520

38 38 88 126 530

50 50 100 150 540

80 80 130 210 550

125 125 175 300 560

160 160 210 370 570

CHT38-10 10 65 75

38 22

“See the 

note on the 

previous 

page.”

500

650

15 15 70 85 700

25 25 80 105 750

38 38 93 131 780

50 50 105 155 800

80 80 140 220 820

125 125 185 310 840

160 160 220 380 860

200 200 260 460 880

CHT50-10 10 95 105

50 30

“See the 

note on the 

previous 

page.”

1000

1250

25 25 110 135 1400

38 38 123 161 1500

50 50 135 185 1550

63 63 148 211 1600

80 80 165 245 1650

100 100 195 295 1700

125 125 220 345 1720

160 160 255 415 1730

200 200 295 495 1750

250 250 345 595 1770

CHT63-10 10 95 105

63 40

“See the 

note on the 

previous 

page.”

1500

2200

25 25 110 135 2400

38 38 123 161 2500

50 50 135 185 2600

63 63 148 211 2650

80 80 165 245 2700

100 100 185 285 2750

125 125 220 345 2800

160 160 255 415 2850

200 200 295 495 2900

CHT75-10 10 105 115

75 45

“See the 

note on the 

previous 

page.”

2500

3400

25 25 120 145 3800

38 38 133 171 4200

50 50 145 195 4300

63 63 158 221 4400

80 80 175 255 4450

100 100 200 300 4500

125 125 225 350 4550

160 160 265 425 4650

200 200 310 510 4800

CHT95-25 25 130 155

95 58

“See the 

note on the 

previous 

page.”

4000

6200

38 38 143 181 6500

50 50 155 205 6700

63 63 168 231 6800

80 80 190 270 6900

100 100 210 310 7000

125 125 245 370 7150

CHT120-25 25 140 165

120 75

“See the 

note on the 

previous 

page.”

6500

9100

38 38 153 191 9700

50 50 165 215 10000

63 63 178 241 10400

80 80 195 275 10700

Without G1/8 side hole and groove Available on request

60

M8 x 12 (4x)

M8
for charging/discharging

for fixing

rif. AB1

20

M8 x 12 (2x)

M8
for charging/discharging

for fixing

20

M8 x 12 (2x)

M8
for charging/discharging

for fixing

40
M8 x 12 (4x)

M8
for charging/discharging

for fixing

80

M10 x 15 (4x)

M8

for fixing

for charging/discharging

M8 x 9
for charging/discharging
for fixing

rif. L1

M8 x 8
for charging/discharging
for fixing

M8 x 11
for charging/discharging
for fixing

M8 x 14
for charging/discharging
for fixing



240

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Piston rod
surface roughness Ra ~ 0.02 µm
surface µ-hardness ~ 1200 HV

Wiper ring

Rod guide

Rod seal

Mechanical stop
(single-piece body construction)

Non-return valve

O-ring seal

(charge with nitrogen N2 only)
Charging/discharging port

M6 thread for maintenance only
(not present on CSMHT19 models)

d

S
tr

ok
e

S
af

et
y 

ov
er

st
ro

ke
 1

 m
m

N
±

0
.2

5

L

D
+
-
0
0.2

Continued on the 
next page

MAX TEMPERATURE

200°C

392°F

NEW



241

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Order Code

MAX 

Stroke
L N D d bar

(MPa) daN daN

Gas Spring Base

CSMHT19-10 10 50 60

19 10

“See the 

note on the 

previous 

page.”

100

130

15 15 55 70 140

25 25 65 90 150

38 38 78 116 160

50 50 90 140 165

80 80 120 200 170

CSMHT25-10 10 50 60

25 14

“See the 

note on the 

previous 

page.”

200

290

15 15 55 70 340

25 25 65 90 350

38 38 78 116 370

50 50 90 140 380

80 80 120 200 390

125 125 165 290 400

CSMHT32-10 10 55 65

32 18

“See the 

note on the 

previous 

page.”

350

490

15 15 60 75 500

25 25 70 95 530

38 38 83 121 550

50 50 95 145 570

80 80 125 205 580

125 125 170 295 590

160 160 205 365 600

CSMHT38-10 10 55 65

38 22

“See the 

note on the 

previous 

page.”

500

720

15 15 60 75 750

25 25 70 95 780

38 38 83 121 820

50 50 95 145 830

80 80 125 205 850

125 125 170 295 860

160 160 205 365 870

200 200 245 445 880

CSMHT50-10 10 60 70

50 30

“See the 

note on the 

previous 

page.”

1000

1600

25 25 75 100 1630

38 38 88 126 1670

50 50 100 150 1690

63 63 113 176 1700

80 80 130 210 1710

100 100 150 250 1720

125 125 190 315 1730

160 160 235 395 1740

200 200 275 475 1750

250 250 325 575 1760

CSMHT63-10 10 65 75

63 40

“See the 

note on the 

previous 

page.”

1500

2200

25 25 80 105 2400

38 38 93 131 2500

50 50 105 155 2550

63 63 118 181 2600

80 80 135 215 2650

100 100 160 260 2700

125 125 190 315 2750

160 160 235 395 2800

200 200 275 475 2900

CSMHT75-10 10 65 75

75 45

“See the 

note on the 

previous 

page.”

2500

4000

25 25 80 105 4500

38 38 93 131 4650

50 50 105 155 4700

63 63 118 181 4730

80 80 135 215 4740

100 100 155 255 4750

125 125 200 325 4760

160 160 250 410 4800

200 200 300 500 4950

CSMHT95-25 25 90 115

95 58

“See the 

note on the 

previous 

page.”

4000

6900

38 38 103 141 7050

50 50 115 165 7150

63 63 128 191 7180

80 80 155 235 7200

100 100 185 285 7250

125 125 220 345 7400

CSMHT120-25 25 100 125

120 75

“See the 

note on the 

previous 

page.”

6500

10300

38 38 113 151 10900

50 50 125 175 11200

63 63 138 201 11400

80 80 160 240 11500

Available on request

80

M10 x 15 (4x)

M8

rif. AE

for fixing

for charging/discharging

60

M8 x 12 (4x)

M8
for charging/discharging

for fixing

rif. AB1

40
M8 x 12 (4x)

M8
for charging/discharging

for fixing

20

M8 x 12 (2x)

M8
for charging/discharging

for fixing

20

M8 x 12 (2x)

M8
for charging/discharging

for fixing

M8 x 11
for charging/discharging
for fixing

M6 x 8
for charging/discharging
for fixing

M6 x 8
for charging/discharging
for fixing

M6 x 8
for charging/discharging
for fixing



242

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Fixing Base Plate

N-N

A

B

N

Ø C

A

B

K

D

J

Ø H (4x)

Ø F (4x)

Ø G (2x)

Ø E (2x)

N

N-N

K

D

J

Ø H (4x)

Ø F (4x)

Ø G (4x)

Ø E (4x)

Ø C

M20

A

B

N

A

B

N

Order
Code

Reference to Standards For models... A B Ø C D Ø E Ø F Ø G Ø H  J K FIG.

BF 45 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS750, IGS500, LGS500 70 50 20 20 15 15 9 9 14 12 1

BF 50 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS1000, AGS1500, IGS750, VV750 75 56.5 20 20 15 15 9 9 14 12 1

BF 63 ISO 11901-2 AGS1500 100 73.5 20 20 15 18 9 11 14 12 1

BF 75 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS1500, AGS2400, IGS1500, TGS5000, VV2385 100 73.5 40 20 15 18 9 11 14 12 2

BF 95 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS4200, IGS3000, VV2945 120 92 60 20 15 20 9 13.5 14 13 2

BF 120 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS6600, IGS5000 140 109.5 80 20 18 20 11 13.5 15 13 2

BF 150 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS9500, IGS7500 190 138 100 25 18 26 11 17.5 15 17 2

BF 195 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS20000, IGS10000 210 170 120 25 20 26 13.5 17.5 13 17 2

General Motors
PSA
Renault

90.25.04
E24.54.815.G
EM24.54.700



243

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Fixing Base Plate

Order
Code

Reference to Standards For models... A B Ø C D Ø E Ø F Ø G Ø H  J K FIG.

BFA 45 - AGS750, IGS500, LGS500 70 50 20 20 9 18 15 11 14 12 1

BFA 50 - AGS1000, AGS1500, IGS750, VV750 75 56.5 20 20 9 18 15 11 14 12 1

BFA 75 - AGS1500, AGS2400, IGS1500, TGS5000, VV2385 100 73.5 40 20 9 18 15 11 14 12 2

BFA 95 - AGS4200, IGS3000, VV2945 120 92 60 20 9 20 15 13.5 14 13 2

BFA 120 - AGS6600, IGS5000 140 109.5 80 20 11 20 18 13.5 15 13 2

BFA 150 - AGS9500, IGS7500 190 138 100 25 11 26 18 17.5 15 17 2

BFA 195 - AGS20000, IGS10000 210 170 120 25 13.5 26 20 17.5 15 17 2

Renault EM24.54.700

A

B

N

Ø C

A

B

N

N-N

Ø H (4x)

J D

K

Ø G (2x)

Ø F (4x) Ø E (2x)

N-N

K

DJ

Ø H (4x)

Ø F (4x)

Ø G (4x)

Ø E (4x)

Ø C

M20

A

B

N

A

B

N



244

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Fixing Base Plate

Order
Code

Reference to Standards For models... A B Ø C D Ø E Ø F Ø G Ø H  J K FIG.

BFB 45 - AGS750, IGS500, LGS500 70 50 20 20 9 15 15 9 12 12 1

BFB 50 - AGS1000, AGS1500, IGS750, VV750 75 56.5 20 20 9 15 15 9 12 12 1

BFB 63 - AGS1500 100 73.5 20 20 9 18 15 11 12 12 1

BFB 75 - AGS1500, AGS2400, IGS1500, TGS5000, VV2385 100 73.5 40 20 9 18 15 11 12 14 2

BFB 95 - AGS4200, IGS3000, VV2945 120 92 60 20 9 20 15 13.5 14 13 2

BFB 120 - AGS6600, IGS5000 140 109.5 80 20 11 20 18 13.5 15 13 2

BFB 150 - AGS9500, IGS7500 190 138 100 20 11 20 18 13.5 15 13 2

BFB 195 - AGS20000, IGS10000 210 170 120 25 13.5 26 20 17.5 15 17 2

BMW
MB
Renault

B2 4009
B8 0132 110 008 801
EM24.54.700

A

B

N

Ø C

A

B

N

N-N

Ø H (4x)

J D

K

Ø G (2x)

Ø F (4x) Ø E (2x)

N-N

K

DJ

Ø H (4x)

Ø F (4x)

Ø G (4x)

Ø E (4x)

Ø C

M20

A

B

N

A

B

N



245

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Fixing Half-flanges

BMW
FCA
Ford
General Motors

B2 4009
075.90.90
W-DX35-62M
90.25.01

MB
Renault
VW

B8 0138 100 000 001
EM24.54.700
39D 848

Order

Code
Reference to Standards For models... A B Ø C Ø D Ø E F G H J K FIG.

SF 32 - AGS350, IGS150, TGS700 50 35 32.5 28.5 6.6 4 7 21 17 6.5 1

SF 38 - AGS500, IGS250, TGS1000 55 40 38.5 34.5 6.6 4 7 21 17 6.5 1

SF 45 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS750, IGS500, LGS500 70 50 45.5 41.5 9 4 7 20 - - 2

SF 50 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS1000, IGS750, TGS2000 75 56.5 50.5 44.5 9 8 12 24 - - 2

SF 63 - AGS1500, TGS3000 85 63.5 63.5 57.5 11 8 12 24 - - 2

SF 63A ISO 11901-2 AGS1500, TGS3000 100 73.5 64 57 11 8 12 24 - - 2

SF 75 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS2400, IGS1500, TGS5000 100 73.5 75.5 68.5 11 8 12 24 - - 2

SF 95 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS4200, IGS3000, TGS8000 120 92 95.5 88.5 13.5 8 12 24 - - 2

SF 120 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS6600, IGS5000, TGS12000 140 109.5 120.5 113.5 13.5 8 12 24 - - 2

SF 150 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS9500, IGS7500 190 138 150.5 143.5 17.5 8 12 24 - - 2

SF 195 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS20000, IGS10000 210 170 195.5 188 17.5 8 13 24 - - 2

A

B

H Ø E (4x)

B

A
NN

Ø D

Ø C

FG

A

N-N

H Ø E (4x)

A

B

J

K

B

A

NN

N - NØ D

Ø C

FG



246

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Order
Code

Reference to Standards For models... A B Ø C D Ø E Ø F Ø G Ø H  J K

SFA 32 - AGS350, IGS150, TGS700 50 27 40 18 32.5 28.5 6.6 4 7 20

SFA 38 - AGS500, IGS250, TGS1000 55 33 44 20 38.5 34.5 6.6 4 7 20

SFA 45 - AGS750, IGS500, LGS500 70 40 57 27 45.5 41.5 9 4 7 25

SFA 50 - AGS1000, IGS750, TGS2000 75 45 62 32 50.5 44.5 9 8 12 25

SFA 63 - AGS1500, TGS3000 85 58 69 42 63.5 57.5 11 8 12 30

SFA 75 - AGS2400, IGS1500, TGS5000 100 70 84 54 75.5 68.5 11 8 12 30

SFA 95 - AGS4200, IGS3000, TGS8000 120 90 100 70 95.5 88.5 13.5 8 12 40

SFA 120 - AGS6600, IGS5000, TGS12000 140 115 120 95 120.5 113.5 13.5 8 12 50

SFA 150 - AGS9500, IGS7500 190 145 165 120 150.5 143.5 17.5 8 12 60

SFA 195 - AGS20000, IGS10000 210 190 185 165 195.5 188 17.5 8 13 80

A

C

K

D

B

Ø G (4x)

NN

Ø F

Ø E HJ

N - N

Fixing Half-flanges



247

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Fixing Foot Brackets

Ø D

Ø D

 E

A

S
T

 5
0

 ~
 1

5
0

B 

F

 Ø
 C

S
T

 3
8

 -
 S

T
 4

5
 -

 S
T

 1
9

5 B

F

 Ø
 C

ST 50 ~ 150

ST 38 - ST 45 - ST 195

ST 50 ~ 150

Order

Code
Reference to Standards For models... A B C Ø D E F FIG.

ST 38 - AGS500, IGS250, TGS1000 20 7 7 56.6 - 7 1

ST 45 - AGS750, IGS500, LGS500 25 7 9 70.7 - 7 1

ST 50 - AGS1000, IGS750, TGS2000 30 14.2 13 80 - 13 1

ST 63 - AGS1500, TGS3000 30 14.2 13 92 65 13 2

ST 75 - AGS2400, IGS1500, TGS5000 30 14.2 13 104 73.5 13 2

ST 95 - AGS4200, IGS3000, TGS8000 40 14.2 17 130 92 13 2

ST 120 - AGS6600, IGS5000, TGS12000 50 14.2 17 155 109.5 13 2

ST 150 - AGS9500, IGS7500 50 14.2 21 195 138 13 2

ST 195 - AGS20000, IGS10000 58 16 21 240 169 16 2



248

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Ø G 

E

F

N-N

A

C

D

Ø
 B

NN

Order

Code
Reference to Standards For models... A Ø B C D E F Ø G

STA 38 - AGS500, IGS250, TGS1000 20 48 56.6 76.6 7 2.5 7

STA 45 - AGS750, IGS500, LGS500 25 56 70.7 95.7 7 2.5 9

STA 50 - AGS1000, IGS750, TGS2000 30 61 80 110 14.2 2.5 13

STA 63 - AGS1500, TGS3000 30 73 92 122 14.2 2.5 13

STA 75 - AGS2400, IGS1500, TGS5000 30 86 104 134 14.2 2.5 13

STA 95 - AGS4200, IGS3000, TGS8000 40 106 130 170 14.2 2.5 17

STA 120 - AGS6600, IGS5000, TGS12000 50 131 155 205 14.2 2.5 17

STA 150 - AGS9500, IGS7500 50 170 195 245 14.2 2.5 21

Fixing Foot Brackets



249

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

N-N

Ø
 4

5

3
2

 m
m

25 mm

9.2

Ø
 7

 (
2

x
)

N

N

Collar flange (for base-fixing) 

Collar Flange

Ø A

C

N

N
D

B

Ø E

Ø F

Ø H (4x)

N-N

G

Ø A

C

B N

N

Ø E

Ø F

G

N-N

Ø H (2x)

Body Ø

+0.5

Order

Code
Reference to Standards For models... Ø A B C D Ø E Ø F G Ø H FIG.

FL 12 - VGS50 34 21 24 - 13.6 12.5 9 6.6 1

FL 15 - VGS70 37 24 27 - 16.6 15.5 9 6.6 1

FL 19 A VDI 3003 AGS170, VGS90, VV170 44 25 32 - 21 19.5 9 6.6 1

FL 19 B ISO 11901-2 AGS170, VGS90, VV170 44 25 30 12 21 19.5 9 6.6 2

FL 25 A VDI 3003 AGS320, TGS400, VGS200, VV320-63/63H 50 30 38 - 27 25.5 9 6.6 1

FL 25 B ISO 11901-2 AGS320, TGS400, VGS200, VV320-63/63H 50 30 34 18 27 25.5 9 6.6 2

BMW
FCA
Ford

B2 4009
075.90.75
W-DX35-80M

MB
PSA
VW

B8 0134 400 008 801
E24.54.815.G
39D 848



250

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

BMW
FCA
General Motors

B2 4009
075.90.80
90.25.03

MB
Renault

B8 0134 300 000 001
EM24.54.700

Collar Flange

Body Ø

+0.5

Ø C

Ø D

Ø F (4x)

E

N-N

 B

 B

Ø
 A

N N

Order

Code
Reference to Standards For models... Ø A B Ø C Ø D E Ø F

FL 32 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS350, IGS150, TGS700 60 35 34 32.5 9 6.6

FL 38 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS500, IGS250, TGS1000 68 40 40 38.5 9 6.6

FL 45 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS750, IGS500, LGS500 86 50 47 45.5 13 9

FL 50 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS1000, IGS750 95 56.5 54 50.5 13 9

FL 63 ISO 11901-2 AGS1500, TGS3000 122 73.5 67 63.5 16 11

FL 75 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS2400, IGS1500, VV2385 122 73.5 80 75.5 16 11

FL 95 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS4200, IGS3000 150 92 100 95.5 18 13.5

FL 120 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS6600, IGS5000, TGS12000 175 109.5 125 120.5 21 13.5

FL 150 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS9500, IGS7500 220 138 155 150.5 27 17.5

FL 195 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS20000, IGS10000 290 170 200 195.5 27 17.5



251

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Ø C

Ø D

Ø F (4x)

E

N-N

 B

 B

Ø
 A

N N

Body Ø

+0.5

Renault EM24.54.700

Collar Flange

Order

Code
Reference to Standards For models... Ø A B Ø C Ø D E Ø F

FLA 50  - TGS2000 95 56.5 53 50.5 13 9

FLA 75  - TGS5000 122 73.5 78 75.5 16 11

FLA 95  - TGS8000 150 92 98 95.5 18 13.5



252

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Collar Flange

Body Ø

+0.5

A

B

AB

N

N

A

Ø E (4x) Ø C

F

Ø D

N-N

Order

Code
Reference to Standards For models... A B Ø C Ø D Ø E F

FLQ 32 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS350, IGS150, TGS700 45 35 34 32.5 6.6 9

FLQ 38 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS500, IGS250, TGS1000 52 40 40 38.5 6.6 9

FLQ 45 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS750, IGS500, LGS500 64 50 47 45.5 9 13

FLQ 50 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS1000, IGS750 70 56.5 54 50.5 9 13

FLQ 63 A ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS1500, TGS3000 80 64 67 63.5 11 16

FLQ 63 B - AGS1500, TGS3000 90 73.5 67 63.5 11 16

FLQ 75 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS2400, IGS1500, VV2385 90 73.5 80 75.5 11 16

FLQ 95 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS4200, IGS3000 110 92 100 95.5 13.5 18

FLQ 120 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS6600, IGS5000, TGS12000 130 109.5 125 120.5 13.5 21

FLQ 150 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS9500, IGS7500 162 138 155 150.5 17.5 27

FLQ 195 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS20000, IGS10000 210 170 200 195.5 17.5 27

BMW
FCA
Ford

B2 4009
075.90.85
W-DX35-62M

General Motors
VW

90.25.02
39D 848



253

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Body Ø

+0.5

Collar Flange

Order

Code
Reference to Standards For models... Ø A B Ø C Ø D E Ø F

FLQA 50  - TGS2000 70 56.5 53 50.5 9 13

FLQA 75  - TGS5000 90 73.5 78 75.5 11 16

FLQA 95  - TGS8000 110 92 98 95.5 13.5 18

A

B

AB

Ø D

N

N

A

Ø E (4x) Ø C

F

Ø D

N-N



254

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Front Support
F

D

B

H

G

F
J

Ø E (2x)

Ø C

K

M

A

Order

Code
Reference to Standards For models... A B Ø C D Ø E F G H  J K M

FT 32 VDI 3003 AGS350, IGS150, TGS700, VV320-80, VV500, VV565 90  54  32  20  9  72  31  22  45  15 M8

FT 38 VDI 3003 AGS500, IGS250, TGS1000 95 59 38 20 9 77 34 25 55 15 M8

FT 45 VDI 3003 AGS750, IGS500, LGS500 100 64 45 20 9 82 37 28 60 15 M8

FT 50 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS1000, IGS750, TGS2000, VV750 130 90 50 30 9 110 50 40 80 20 M8

FT 75 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS2400, IGS1500, TGS5000, VV2385 160 115 75 30 11 137 63.5 52.5 105 20 M10

FT 95 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS4200, IGS3000, TGS8000, VV2945 195 145 95 30 13.5 170 80 67.5 125 20 M12

FT 120 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS6600, IGS5000, TGS12000 220 165 120 30 13.5 195 92.5 77.5 148 20 M12

FT 150 ISO 11901-2, VDI 3003 AGS9500, IGS7500 260 200 150 30 13.5 230 110 95 200 20 M12

BMW
General Motors

B2 4009
90.25.455

PSA E24.54.815.G



255

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Front Support

K

E= =

A

E

B

Ø H

Ø G

 Ø F

J

C
D

= =

(2x)

(2x)

BMW
FCA
Ford

B2 4009
075.90.95
W-DX35-62M

General Motors
MB
VW

90.25.07
B8 ...
39D 848



256

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

LINKED SYSTEM

LINKED SYSTEM EXAMPLES

2

2

1
1

2
2

ARNM

For hoses ATNM 

Ø 5 mm

ARN

For hoses ATN 

Ø 5 mm

AR

For hoses AT 

Ø 8 mm

Side port

ARM

For hoses ATM 

Ø 5 mm

Gas spring models Side port

AGS���~AGS����

M6IGS ��, IGS���

VV��"�

AGS����~AGS�����

G1/8
IGS���~IGS ����

LGS���

VV#��, VV�$��

ATN

Hose Ø 5 mm 

(for small available 

spaces)

AT

Hose Ø 8 mm 

(for big available 

spaces)

ATNM

Hose Ø � mm 

(Micro-type)

For gas springs with G1/8 side port

ATM

Hose Ø � mm 

(Minimess-type)

For gas springs with M6 side port



257

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

LINKED SYSTEM

AP��

Standard

COMPL

Charging and discharging 

set (also for self-contained 

gas springs)

APM

Modular

1 2 3

Discharge the gas spring and remove

the valve before connecting to system

CUC��

Charging unit

(also for self-contained 

gas springs) included in the 

complete set COMPL

AN-�/ 

Charging adapter for the 

quick coupling on the 

control panels

AD�� AD��

AP�!

Compact

Hose

Fitting Side cap

Hose

... and other available models



258

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Hoses ø5 mm and fittings (MINIMESS-type)

HOSE Mechanical specifications

TECHNICAL NOTES

Order Code L

ATM-.... ��� 150

ATM-... 175 175

ATM-... 200 200

ATM-... 250 250

ATM-... 300 300

ATM-... 350 350

ATM-.... !�� 400

ATM-... 500 500

Order Code L

ATM-... 600 600

ATM-... 700 700

ATM-... 800 800

ATM-... 900 900

ATM-... 1000 1000

ATM-... 1500 1500

ATM-... 2000 2000

Order Code L

ATM - A 90

ATM - B 95

ATM - C 105

S12.65x1.5
L

L

L

20

18

ARTM00
straight fitting only 

ø 5 mm

ATN000
hose only 

ATM-A 500 [example ]

(hose complete with no. 2 crimped-on straight fittings, length L = 500 mm [example], ready for use)

2
8

ARTM90
90° fitting only 

ø 5 mm

ATN000
hose only

ATM-B 500 [example ]

(hose complete with no. 2 crimped-on fittings (straight + 90°), length L = 500 mm [example], ready for use)

ø 5 mm

ATN000
hose only

ATM-C 500 [example ]

(hose complete with no. 2 crimped-on 90° fittings, length L = 500 mm [example], ready for use)

RIGHT

WRONG

RIGHT

WRONG

Assembly



259

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Fittings for ATM Hoses (MINIMESS-type)

Fittings for linking gas springs, control panels and distribution blocks

Order Code A B C T HEX Tightening torque Non-return valve

ARM���-�/" 48 30 8 G1/8 14 ca. 18 NO

ARM���-�/"V 48 30 8 G1/8 14 ca. 18 YES

ARM���-�/! 43 21 12 G1/4 19 ca. 45 NO

ARM���-�/!V 43 21 12 G1/4 19 ca. 45 YES

TIGHTENING 
TORQUE 8-9 Nm

TIGHTENING 
TORQUE 20-25 Nm

TIGHTENING 
TORQUE 20-25 Nm

TIGHTENING 
TORQUE 8-9 Nm

S12.65x1.5

T

HEX

A B
C

HOSE CLIP
FOR HOSES Ø� mm

(10 pc. box)

20-25 Nm
20-25 Nm8-9 Nm

HEX 4

Female G1/8 ports (2x)

M6

18

5.5

6
.5

18
8

6

28

HEX 4

Female G1/8 ports (2x)

M6

20

33

2
4

9
.5

6

Female G1/8 ports (2x)

HEX 5

G1/8

18

28

8
18

7
8

Female G1/8 port (1x)

HEX 5

G1/8

18

8
18

7
8

24

HEX 10

16
6

M6

M6

G1/8

G1/8

HEX 17

16
8

G1/8

G1/8

HEX 17

2
6

8

9.6 5.5

19

7.
5

ø5.1

9
.5

6
17

M6

G1/8
HEX 14

8-9 Nm

Spacer

ARNMF

Order Code:

Order Code: Order Code:

Order Code:

Order Code:

Extension fittings which may be needed in case of fixing 

with half-flanges

M6 to G1/8 side port converter OTHER ACCESSORIES



260

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Order Code A L

ATNM ��� 115 100

ATNM 125 139 125

ATNM 150 163 150

ATNM 175 187 175

ATNM 200 210 200

ATNM 250 258 250

Order Code A L

ATNM #�� 306 300

ATNM 350 353 350

ATNM 400 401 400

ATNM 500 496 500

ATNM 600 591 600

ATNM 700 687 700

Order Code A L

ATNM "�� 782 800

ATNM 900 877 900

ATNM 1000 972 1000

ATNM 1500 1449 1500

ATNM 2000 1925 2000

A

12

L

ARTNM00
(M6 side port) (M6 side port)

M8 x 1

ATN000
ø 5 mm(fitting only ) (hose only)

ATNM 500 [example ]

(hose complete with no. 2 crimped-on fittings, length L = 500 mm [example], ready for use)

TIGHTENING TORQUE 8-9 Nm

Hoses ø 5 mm and fittings (MICRO-type)

HOSE Mechanical specifications

TECHNICAL NOTES

RIGHT

WRONG

RIGHT

WRONG

Assembly



261

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

8-9 Nm

6
18

HEX 10

M6

M8x1

G1/8

M8x1

8
2

0

HEX 14

M6

M8x1

6
2

6

HEX 4
19

M6

M8x1 (2x)
6

3
3

HEX 10

19

M6

M8x1 (2x)

6
2

6

HEX 4
27

M6

M8x1 (3x)

6
3

3

HEX 10

27

HEX 10

16
6

M6

M6

M8x1 (3x)2
1

32

M8x1 (4x)

3
2

9.6 5.5

19

7.
5

ø5.1

9
.5

12
10

G1/4

M6
HEX 19

25-30 Nm

TIGHTENING
TORQUE 8-9 Nm

TIGHTENING 
TORQUE 8-9 Nm

TIGHTENING 
TORQUE 8-9 Nm

TIGHTENING 
TORQUE 8-9 Nm

TIGHTENING 
TORQUE 8-9 Nm

TIGHTENING
TORQUE 
20-25 Nm

Fittings for ATNM hoses (MICRO-type)

Fittings for linking gas springs, control panels and distribution blocks

Order Code:

Order Code:

Order Code:

Order: Order:

Order Code:

Order Code:

Order Code: Order Code:

Extension fittings which may be needed 

in case of fixing with half-flanges

FITTINGS FOR HOSE-HOSE CONNECTION OTHER ACCESSORIES

HOSE CLIP

FOR HOSES ø5 mm

(10 pc. box)



262

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Order Code A L

ATN ��� 120 100

ATN 125 144 125

ATN 150 168 150

ATN 175 192 175

ATN 200 215 200

ATN 250 263 250

Order Code A L

ATN #�� 311 300

ATN 350 358 350

ATN 400 406 400

ATN 500 501 500

ATN 600 596 600

ATN 700 692 700

Order Code A L

ATN "�� 787 800

ATN 900 882 900

ATN 1000 977 1000

ATN 1500 1454 1500

ATN 2000 1930 2000

Hoses ø 5 mm and fittings

HOSE Mechanical specifications

TECHNICAL NOTES

RIGHT

WRONG

RIGHT

WRONG

Assembly

TIGHTENING TORQUE 8-9 Nm

A

12

L

ARTN00

M12 x 1.5

ATN000
ø 5 mm(fitting only ) (hose only)

ATN 500 [example ]

(hose complete with no. 2 crimped-on fittings, length L = 500 mm [example], ready for use)

(G1/8 side port) (G1/8 side port)



263

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

9.6 5.5

19

7.
5

ø5.1

9
.5

Fittings for ATN hoses

Fittings for linking gas springs, control panels and distribution blocks

Order Code:

Order Code:

Order Code:

Order Code:

Order Code:

Order Code:

Order Code: Order Code:

Extension fittings which may be needed 

in case of fixing with half-flanges

FITTINGS FOR HOSE-HOSE CONNECTION OTHER ACCESSORIES

HOSE CLIP

FOR HOSES ø5 mm

(10 pc. box)

8

HEX 14

G1/8

M12x1.5

16

TIGHTENING
 TORQUE 20-25 Nm

TIGHTENING 
TORQUE 20-25 Nm

TIGHTENING
TORQUE 20-25 Nm

TIGHTENING
TORQUE 20-25 Nm

TIGHTENING 
TORQUE 20-25 Nm

20-25 Nm20-25 Nm

7
HEX 14

G1/8

M12x1.5 (2x)

4
0

29

7

HEX 14

G1/8

M12x1.52
8

30

7

HEX 14

G1/8

M12x1.5 (2x)2
8

42

7

HEX 14

G1/8

M12x1.5

3
6

23

45°

G1/8

G1/8

HEX 17

16
8

G1/8

G1/8

HEX 17

2
6

8

2
5

M12x1.5
(3x)

38

M12x1.5 (4x)

3
8

M12x1.5

HEX 19

G1/4

12
17

TIGHTENING TORQUE 25-30 Nm

6
17

M6

G1/8
HEX 14

8-9 Nm

Spacer

ARNMF

M6 to G1/8 side port converter



264

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Order Code A L

AT #�� 311 300

AT 350 358 350

AT 400 406 400

AT 500 501 500

AT 600 596 600

AT 700 692 700

Order Code A L

AT 125 144 125

AT 150 168 150

AT 175 192 175

AT 200 215 200

AT 250 263 250

Order Code A L

AT "�� 787 800

AT 900 882 900

AT 1000 977 1000

AT 1500 1454 1500

AT 2000 1930 2000

Hoses ø 8 mm and fittings

HOSE Mechanical specifications

TECHNICAL NOTES

RIGHT

WRONG

RIGHT

WRONG

Assembly

TIGHTENING TORQUE 16-18 Nm

AA
L

15

ART00 AT000
(fitting only ) (hose only )

AT 500 [example]

(hose complete with no. 2 crimped-on fittings, length L = 500 mm [example], ready for use)

ø 8 mm
(G1/8 side port) (G1/8 side port)

7/16-20



265

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Fittings for AT hoses

Fittings for linking gas springs, control panels and distribution blocks

Order Code:

Order Code:

Order Code:

Order Code:

Order Code:

Order Code:

Order Code: Order Code:

Extension fittings which may be needed 

in case of fixing with half-flanges

FITTINGS FOR HOSE-HOSE CONNECTION OTHER ACCESSORIES

HOSE CLIP

FOR HOSES ø8 mm

(10 pc. box)

20-25 Nm20-25 Nm

G1/8

G1/8

HEX 17

16
8

G1/8

G1/8

HEX 17

2
6

8

6
17

M6

G1/8
HEX 14

8-9 Nm

Spacer

ARNMF

M6 to G1/8 side port converter

TIGHTENING 
TORQUE 20-25 Nm

TIGHTENING
TORQUE 20-25 Nm

TIGHTENING
TORQUE 20-25 Nm

TIGHTENING 
TORQUE 20-25 Nm

G1/8

8
2

3 HEX 14

7/16-20

G1/8

7
4

2
HEX 14

7/16-20 (2x)

29

G1/8

7
2

5

HEX 14

7/16-20

29

G1/8

7
2

5

HEX 14

7/16-20 (2x)

46

2
9

7/16-20 (3x)

46

5
0

7/16-20 (4x)

11.2 5.5

22

11

ø5.1

9
.5

12
2

2
.5

G1/4

7/16-20

HEX 19

TIGHTENING 
TORQUE 25-30 Nm

TIGHTENING 
TORQUE 20-25 Nm

G1/8

7
3

5

HEX 14

7/16-20

22

45°



266

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Order 
Code

AP�� Control panel

AP01PAN
Control panel with APR01AN pressure switch (50-300 
bar normally open)

AP01RP Control panel with overpressure rupture plug

AP01F
Control panel with APR01AN pressure switch (50-300 
bar normally open) and with overpressure rupture plug

Order 
Code

AP�$ Control panel

AP02PAN
Control panel (compact version) with APR01AN 
pressure switch (50-300 bar normally open)

AP02RP
Control panel (compact version) with overpressure 
rupture plug

AP02F
Control panel (compact version) with APR01AN pressure switch 
(50-300 bar normally open) and with overpressure rupture plug

140

11015 15

15
15

8
0

5
0

A

A

A

B

C

D E

F

F

APR01AN pressure switch
installed here if required
(see available AP01 models)

Overpressure rupture plug 
installed here if required
(see available AP01 models)

80
40

20

G

CONTROL PANEL CONTROL PANEL (COMPACT)

TECHNICAL NOTES
TECHNICAL NOTES

Add “LOCK” after the control panel code to receive it with lockable discharging valve for Lockout-Tagout applications. 

Order padlock (code: PADLOCK) separately (also usable with BRADY part no. 850821 padlock).   

Example: “AP01FLOCK” = control panel AP01F with lockable discharging valve.

All models are available with safety valve VS500 already assembled (on request).

ATTENTION ! 
USE NITROGEN N2 ONLY

ATTENTION ! 
USE NITROGEN N2 ONLY

B

A
C

Holes for M5 fixing screws (2x)

G1/8 ports and plugs (5x)

5515 20

5

36

5
0

5
15

5
2

5

2
0

Overpressure rupture plug 
installed here if required
(see available AP02 models)

APR01AN pressure switch installed here if required
(see available AP02 models)

90

46
70

15 15

30



267

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Order 
Code

AP�� Control panel (compact version)

AP03PAN
Control panel (compact version) with APR11AN 
pressure switch (50-300 bar normally open)

AP03RP
Control panel (compact version) with overpressure 
rupture plug

AP03F
Control panel (compact version) with APR11AN pressure switch 
(50-300 bar normally open) and with overpressure rupture plug

Order 
Code

AP� Control panel

AP04PAN
Control panel with APR01AN pressure switch 
(50-300 bar normally open)

AP04RP Control panel with overpressure rupture plug

AP04F
Control panel with APR01AN pressure switch (50-300 
bar normally open) and with overpressure rupture plug

CONTROL PANELCONTROL PANEL (COMPACT)

TECHNICAL NOTES
TECHNICAL NOTES

All models are available with safety valve VS500 already assembled (on request).

ATTENTION ! 
USE NITROGEN N2 ONLY

ATTENTION ! 
USE NITROGEN N2 ONLY

75

3520 20

APR11AN pressure switch installed here if required
(see available AP03 models)

2
5

25 20 35 20

27 6

A

B

C

H
o

le
s

 f
o

r 
M

6
 f

ix
in

g
 s

cr
e

w
s

 (
2

x)

E E

D D

D

Overpressure rupture plug installed here if required
(see available AP03 models)

33
(open)

(closed)

=

45

91

27 18

=

3
2

12
6

5
6

5
0

127

55

34

22.5

13.5

4
1

15
.5

2
0

.5

4
1

6
6

.5

20

55 22.5

12

3
8

79.5

APR01AN pressure switch 
installed here if required
(see available AP04 models)

Overpressure rupture plug
installed here if required
(see available AP04 models)

Holes for M10 fixing screws (2x)

C

E E

E

E

E E
E

B

A

D

(open)

20

(closed)

7
7

85.5

19 16

35

12*

* leftmost G1/8 port
   or rupture plug

6
3

.5



268

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Order 
Code

AP�! Control panel

AP05PAN
Control panel with APR11AN pressure switch (50-300 
bar normally open)

AP05RP Control panel with overpressure rupture plug

AP05F
Control panel with APR11AN pressure switch (50-300 
bar normally open) and with overpressure rupture plug

Order 
Code

AP�" Control panel (MICRO-type ports)

AP02RP
Control panel (MICRO-type ports) with overpressure 
rupture plug

CONTROL PANEL CONTROL PANEL (MICRO-TYPE PORTS)

TECHNICAL NOTES TECHNICAL NOTES

ATTENTION ! 
USE NITROGEN 
N2 ONLY

ATTENTION ! 
USE NITROGEN 
N2 ONLY

All models are available with safety valve VS500 already assembled (on request).

150

5

9 120

40 24 24 24

9

19
2

5

17

3
8

20A

C

B

D DD D

D

D
D D DE

Overpressure rupture plug
installed here if required
(see available AP05 models) Shut off valve for pressure gauge exclusion

Holes for M8 fixing screws (2x)

28
(open)

(closed)

2
0

6
0

15 18

33

18*
* leftmost G1/8 port
   or rupture plug

20

APR11AN pressure switch installed here if required
(see available AP05 models)

89

7
5

127

1820.5 19 1819 25.5

120

B

2
0

D C
A

2
0

E

F F F F F

F F F F F
25

77 21 56 29

76
2

6

7

33
(open)

(closed)

2
4

4537.5 37.5

4
9

4
0

2
0

80

13
2

0

30

F (5x)

Overpressure rupture plug 
installed here if required
(see available AP06 models)

Holes for M6 fixing screws (2x)



269

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Order
Code

EXPLANATION

APM# Control panel with 1 module

APM$ Control panel with 2 modules

APM� Control panel with 3 modules

APM Control panel with 4 modules

APMX Control panel with X modules

Order
Code

EXPLANATION

APM#RP Control panel with 1 module, with overpressure rupture plug

APM$RP Control panel with 2 modules, with 2 pcs. overpressure rupture plugs

APM�RP Control panel with 3 modules, with 3 pcs. overpressure rupture plugs

APM RP Control panel with 4 modules, with 4 pcs. overpressure rupture plugs

APMXRP Control panel with X modules, with X pcs. overpressure rupture plugs

40 40 4021 10

A

A

B C D D D

A

A

8
5

9
0

E

E

E

F

APM - MODULAR CONTROL PANEL

TECHNICAL NOTES

N

N

ATTENTION ! 
USE NITROGEN N2 ONLY

USE INSTRUCTIONS



270

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Order
Code

T
Tight. torque

Nm
A

mm
Range

bar
Type

MAX 
voltage

MAX 
current

APR01A G1/8 20-25 8 50-150 Normally open 48V ac/dc 0.5 A

APR01AN G1/8 20-25 8 50-300 Normally open 48V ac/dc 0.5 A

APR11A G1/4 25-30 10 50-150 Normally open 48V ac/dc 0.5 A

APR11AN G1/4 25-30 10 50-300 Normally open 48V ac/dc 0.5 A

Order
Code

T
Tight. torque

Nm
A

mm

VS500 G1/8 20-25 8

VS500-1/4 G1/4 25-30 10

31.5

2
6

.5

11
5

0
.8

12

Wrench size 27 mm

Ø 25.9

G1/4 male thread

4
2 Wrench size 24 mm

2
A

Adjusting screw

Faston 6.3 x 0.8

male threadT

G1/4

G1/4

10
2

7

HEX 19

2
1

2
8

G1/8 male thread

G1/4-G1/8 adapter
(wrench size 19 mm)

Safety pressure switches

TECHNICAL NOTES

TECHNICAL NOTES

DIGITAL

ANALOG

SAFETY VALVE

Order
Code

Thread

APR�� G1/8

APR � G1/4

Wrench size 24 mm

Ø 27.5

4
1.

5

2
A

male threadT



271

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

25*

6.5*

60*

2
5

=
=

303030 30 30

G1/8 ports and plugs (10x)

4
0

* For M6 fixing screws (2x) 

Ø6.5 (2x)*

150

2
6

M6 ports and plugs (6x)

Ø5 (4x)*

18

45

* For M4 fixing screws (4x) 

13.5 13.5

18*

4.5*

37*

15

=
=

FITTINGS FOR CONNECTING SEVERAL DISTRIBUTION BLOCKS

(only for AD00 with G1/8 ports) (only for AD00 with G1/8 ports)

TIGHTENING TORQUE 20-25 Nm TIGHTENING TORQUE 20-25 Nm

G1/8

8 23

7/16-20

HEX 14

G1/8

HEX 14

26

7/16-20
female

7

DISTRIBUTION BLOCKS

Order Code: Order Code:



272

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

M8 MALE THREAD ON THE UNIT

Standard system (direct connection of charging 
unit CUC01 to control panel)

System with ATAP01 extension hose

(AN-1/4 charging adapter for control panels)

Charging and discharging set

Charging 
adapters

Charging unit

Order Code:

Order Code:

Order Code:

Discharging 
devices

Order
Coder

For gas spring models...
Control 
panels

AN-M! EGS16, TGS700 -

AN-M" EGS24 -

AN-M#

AGS170-AGS320, TGS400, 

VGS  (all models)

VV170, VV320-63/63H

VV320-80, VV500, VV565

-

AN-M#/�
AGS350~AGS2400 

IGS150-IGS250, VV2385
-

AN- /$

AGS4200~AGS2000, 

IGS500~IGS10000

LGS500, VV750, VV2945

-

AN- /! -
All mo-

dels

Order
Coder

For gas spring models...
Control 
panels

ADS-M!/� TGS700 -

ADS-M!/% EGS16 -

ADS-M"/� EGS24 -

ADS-M# TGS400 -

ADS-M#/� AGS170-AGS320 -

ADS-M#/%
AGS350~AGS20000, IGS (all models)

LGS500, VV750, VV2385, VV2945
-

ADS-M#/!
VGS (all models), VV170, VV320-63/63H 

VV320-80, VV500, VV565
-

ADS-M$ TGS1000~TGS12000 -

Quick 

coupling

M8

M8

M8

M6

M8

M8

M8

G1/8

M6

M6

M4

M4

M6

M6

M8

M5

M5

M6

 

 

 

M4



273

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Booster for 
Nitrogen N2

145

2
6

0

120

225

2
9

5

120

Max reachable outlet nitrogen pressure in relation to the compressed air pressure

Compressed air pressure (bar) 7 4 2

N
2
 max outlet pressure (bar) 220 125 60

Nitrogen N
2
 tank

COMPL: optional charging set

Inlet N
2

Outlet N
2

Booster

Hose model ATBOOSTER

Compressed air inlet

Charging set: COMPL (optional)

COMPL: optional
charging set

Self-contained gas spring or control panel

Charging valve for N
2

Discharging valve for N
2

N
2
 tank connection

Manometer N
2
 inlet pressure

Manometer N
2
 outlet pressure

Manometer
compressed air pressure

Compressed air inlet
(MAX 8 bar)

Support for
on-tank installation

The support for on-tank installation is 
always supplied together with the BOOSTER 
as a separate component. To install it on 
the BOOSTER: unscrew the handle, fit the 

support, screw the handle back on.

Order Code:

N

USE INSTRUCTIONS

N

N

ATTENTION ! 
USE NITROGEN 
N2 ONLY



274

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

OV GAS SPRING SYSTEM (ALTERNATIVE MANIFOLD)

A B

Valveless nitrogen gas springs for an alternative manifold connection (“OV system”):

• Use of standard gas springs, fast delivery!

• Lower manufacturing and maintenance costs than traditional manifold plates and dedicated manifold gas springs

• More compact plate dimensions

• Simple gas spring fixing with through-plate screws

• OV gas springs available strokes, dimensions, and the other specifications not listed on the next page, are the same as the 

corresponding standard models.

     (example: the unlisted specifications of model AGS1000-50-A-OV are the same as model AGS1000-50-A)

TECHNICAL NOTES

• OV gas springs use instructions:

 - Mounting instructions on the next page

 - Use instructions, information and catalogue help: see dedicated catalogue section

 - Cycles per minute MAX: see specifications tables for the corresponding standard model

• Plate material requirements:

 - Resilience KV  27 J (at 0°C)

 - Elongation at break A  14%

 - Respect national regulations about pressure equipment

• Minimum plate thickness = 25 mm

USE EXAMPLES

A OV gas springs and OV control panel fixed on a single low-thickness plate, without connection hoses.

B OV gas springs fixed on smaller plates connected by hoses, and  standard control panel connected by hose.

OV CONTROL PANELS & OTHER ACCESSORIES FOR OV SYSTEM

See further on in this catalogue.

Continued on the 
next page

VW 39D 22100



275

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

Order Code Ø D (MIN) Ø B ± 0.1 M A
OR

NBR 90 Sh. A

 AGS 350-...-A-OV 32 5 M6 6
2025-010

(6.07 x 1.78)

AGS 500-...-A-OV 38 5 M6 6
2025-010

(6.07 x 1.78)

AGS 750-...-A-OV 45 5 M8 6
2025-010

(6.07 x 1.78)

AGS 1000-...-A-OV 50 5 M8 6
2025-010

(6.07 x 1.78)

AGS 1500-...-A-OV 63 5 M8 6
2025-010

(6.07 x 1.78)

AGS 2400-...-A-OV 75 5 M8 6
2025-010

(6.07 x 1.78)

AGS 4200-...-A-OV 95 8 M8 12
112-613

(9.92 x 2.62)

AGS 6600-...-A-OV 120 8 M10 12
112-613

(9.92 x 2.62)

AGS 9500-...-A-OV 150 8 M10 16
112-613

(9.92 x 2.62)

AGS 20000-...-A-OV 195 8 M12 18
112-613

(9.92 x 2.62)

1 pc. OR is supplied with each OV gas spring.

The thread engagement length A is the maximum available thread depth. Do not use thread engagement lengths < A .

Number and layout of the threaded holes on the gas springs base: see corresponding standard models.

Screw size Class Tightening torque

M6 12.9 10.5 Nm

M8 12.9 26 Nm

M10 12.9 51 Nm

M12 12.9 89 Nm

ØD

OR

Use threadlocker LOCTITE 243

ØB
High resistance (12.9) screws

Washers DIN 6798A or Schnorr type S

Plate

A

Gas spring (OV type)

Finished surface (Ra  0.8  6.3 ), at least for ØD 

M

2
5

 m
m

M
IN 8

.5
 m

m
M

IN

For Ø   

OV GAS SPRINGS

GENERAL FEATURES

Standard model Corresponding OV model

In comparison with the corresponding standard 

models, OV gas springs are valveless (no side port)

they have a bottom hole for direct connection 

(OR-sealed) to manifold plate, and they do not 

feature the bottom (square) groove.



276

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

APVA / APVB

Order Code

APVA Control panel for OV system with rear direct-connection to plate

APVB Control panel for OV system with bottom direct-connection to plate

APVAPAN / APVBPAN Control panel APVA or APVB with APR11AN pressure switch (50-300 bar normally open)

APVARP / APVBRP Control panel APVA or APVB with overpressure rupture plug

APVAF / APVBF
Control panel APVA or APVB with APR11AN pressure switch (50-300 bar normally open) and with overpressure 
rupture plug

All models are available with safety valve VS500 already assembled (on request).

Configuration for model Configuration for model 

75

5
0

FRONT VIEW

25

APR11AN pressure switch installed here if required
(see available APVA and APVB models)

B

C A D

DD

E
Overpressure rupture plug installed here if required
(see available APVA and APVB models)

2x fixing holes for configuration APVA

2x fixing holes for configuration APVB

(closed)

33
(open)

REAR VIEW

27

3
2

6 1512

19
13

6
12

OR

2x holes for M8 high resistance
(class 12.9) fixing screws

Hole for rear OV connection
(plugged for APVB models)

OR

BOTTOM VIEW

4
5

9
0

Hole for bottom OV connection
(plugged for APVA models)

3
1

27

7
7

7
13.513.5

15
.5

15
.5

2x holes for M8 high resistance
(class 12.9) fixing screws

APVA / APVB CONTROL PANEL FOR OV SYSTEM

Configurations and Dimensions



277

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S
p

ri
n

g
s

GAS SPRING TEST DEVICE

Usage Scheme

Code:

Reset Shaft

Order Code: GST01

Measuring range 0 - 10000 daN

Recommended F0 value 0 - 10000 daN

Max. Length 308 mm

Max. Diameter 95 mm

EN ISO 7500-1 CLASS 1 (±1%)

Power supply 100 - 240 VAC 50 - 60 Hz

L x P x H 400 x 250 x 1288

Weight 50 kg.

Order Code: GST02

Measuring range 0 - 20000 daN

Recommended F0 value 0 - 20000 daN

Max. Length 328 mm

Max. Diameter 150 mm

EN ISO 7500-1 CLASS 1 (±1%)

Power supply 100 - 240 VAC 50 - 60 Hz

L x P x H 400 x 250 x 1309

Weight 103 kg.

Note: It is produced as a cabin 

type if request



��� ��������	
��	��


����������
�����������
������������
����������
����������������

 ����������!�
��!�"����������
���������������
#�$!��������
���%��

&������$�����
����'����#���"�
�������$��������%����
�%������!���$���'����
����$���$���(��$
�����"�������

&������$������
���������������
�!���$���'������!�
���������������
���������)�*+�

 �������
�����������
�!���$���'����
��������������
,-.�#���

/��������!���$���
�����$�����#��
"�����$�)�
"��������$�������
����������������0�$�
����������

 ����������
������������
�������%��'�����
���������
���������!���$���

1��������������
�����!���$��2�$��
��������'�����3���$�
4..5��%�����$���
��"���������

67897:8;<=7>9:8
:?<8@ABC9;<DE
1������"������!2�
���������!���$����
����#�����$����
�������$�

 ������
"���������
�����!���$���
'�������
������������

F8G:HD:C9I87J8D>99C9I8@A@B<8

F86C<8IHK8KLDC9I8CK8D<B<HK<;

F8MD<KK8;C<8C987L<98L7KC:C79
F8NHK8KLDC9IK8HD<8L<9;C9I8C9888
88@B7K<;8L7KC:C79

F8MD<KK8;C<8C987L<98L7KC:C798
F8NHK8KLDC9IK8HD<8D<B<HK<;

OL<DH:C9I8P9K:D>@:C798Q

 ����������
�����������
�!���$��������
�%�"�3���������
�����%��$� MD<KK8RH@?C9<

R7SHTB<8UHTB<

NHK8GLDC9I8V79:D7BB<;8U7>D8W8VA@B<
F8MD<KK8;C<8C98@B7K<;8L7KC:C798

F8NHK8KLDC9IK8C98B7H;C9I8

XCY<;8F8MD<KK8UHTB<

G?<<:8
R<:HB

G?<<:8R<:HBX7D=<; G?<<:8R<:HB

O>:87J8
6C<

X7D=C9I
MD<KK8
ZD=

GBC;C9I

NHK8
GLDC9I

R7>9:C9I[8\/]�����������������#�����$������!�"�������������������������������!����������%%����$�#!��3�������%�������
/��������������������$�#�������$�������%�������%������$���������������������2��������%���������$�����������$����������������
%������/��������������������$�#��%�3�$��������$����������"��������������!��̂������������������������%��������������#����"��%�
�����������������1��������������2�$�������3���$��������(����������%�����������'��
_̀a�b�,.�*"�c�̀4�b�+d�*"�c�̀,.�b�d-�*"�c�̀,+�b�4.�*"e�f%��������������#������2�������������������'��
�����$����������������(�����������

G>LLBA8UH9g

V79
:D7
B8MH
9<B

N>S<9HB8F8NUh8NHK8GLDC9IK[8/���������������������$�$�'�����������������$��������������������%��������
i���������������$������$���$����$��������������������%�������/�������������������%����������$�%%������%��"������
�������������������������%����$���$���$�%%�����������������i������#����"��%�����������2���������������%����������������
#���$j����$��i�������������������$�������$�%����$�'�������������_*+e��������������$��$��
i��������(����k�������$�������$��"��!�%����!���"��'����������������������������8̂�������%�������������
U78>K<8:?<8;C<8IHK8KLDC9IK8KHJ<BA8H9;8J7D8H8B79I8:C=<l8J7BB7m8:?<8C9K:D>@:C79K8T<B7m8Q

n8 ������"��������������������������������2���������$�#���������$�������!�_o,e���
n8/��!�����$������$�'����������p����������#��'����,����q�""��/���2�������"��������������������!�#��������$��
���]�'����2�����������""��$�$������r.s��%���������p�������������������$�����#���3���$�$������$����������$���!�
�������p�����p�$��������c$�������������$���������
888O:?<DmCK<l8C:8=HA8@H>K<8;H=HI<K8W8<YLB7KC79Kl8?HtHD;K8C98:?<8@ABC9;<DKE8
n8/��������$������$������������������������������������$�%���"������������������/��������$�%����������������������
���%��������"������������%����������$�������������%������������� ���������������������
n8 ����������'���������������������������������$$���!��/�����������$�"�����������������������������������������������������������
n8/��������������������$�����#���3����$���������������$���
n8u������������������������������������$�����������������%�����������"���
n8/���'��p�������%�����%����������������������������$�#������%����$�'���������������$���$���������
n8/��������������������������$�#����������$�%��"�"����������$�"�������$���(��$���
n8v<8;7897:8D<@7==<9;8:?H:8:?<8BHK:8w8==87J8:?<8NUh8IHK8KLDC9I8K:D7g<K87D8xyz87J8:?<8:7:HB8K:D7g<8CK8>K<;Q88
n8U?<8D<@7==<9;<;8JCBBC9I8LD<KK>D<8K?7>B;897:8T<8<Y@<<;<;{8:?CK8=HA8HJJ<@:8
888:?<8KHJ<:A87J8:?<8IHK8KLDC9IE8
n�f����"���������������2���������$�#����������!��������p�������������������
��f������������2��������������"������"�����(���"������(����$�%��������
���"������"���������$�#�����$��
n8u3���$������"�������������������""��$�$�'������$����������%���"��
����%�����������������
n8/���'������������)�'��p�������%����������$�#�����$���
n8 �������3���$�����"�3���������������������""��$�$�%���
��������"�$���'����%������������������
n8 ������$�������������������������2�p������������%��'��������
�����������$�������������������������
n8|�%����$�������������������������������������������������
�����"������������"������!�$��������$��
n81�������������������������������$2���������������������#���������
����"�����"��������������$��



�����������	
��	��


����

����

�������
��

�������
�����

�����
�����

��������
 ��!

"�#���
 ��!

$��%�&�
��

'(�)* +,-.-+,,+/0-123/0,-123 4-+5 4-+, 60-.-/70

'(�89 +,-.-+/0+0,-123/6,-123 4-/0 4-+/ 60-.-/50

�(�)9: +,-.-+/0+0,-123/,,-123 4-;/ 4-+/ <,-.-;,,

�(�89: +,-.-+/0/0,-123;6,-123 4-;= 4-+0 <,-.-;,,

�(�9:: +;-.-+6,0,,-123</0-123 4-70 4-/, ++,-.-7,0

�(�>:: +;-.-;,,<0,-123+/;,-123 4-0, 4-/0 +/,-.-650

�(�)9:: /0-.-;,,+0,,-123//0,-123 4-<0 4-;6 +6,-.-<+,

�(�?::: /0-.-;,,;,,,-1237=,,-123 4-50 4-6, +<,-.-</,

�(�9::: /0-.-;,,0,,,-123=0,,-1234-+/, 4-60++5,-.-<7,

�(�>9:: /0-.-;,,<0,,-123+/;,, 4-+0, 4-=,/,0-.-<00

�(�)::::/0-.-;,,+,,,,-123+6,,, 4-+50 4-50 /+,-.-<6,

@�?:: +,-.-+/0;,,-12300,-123 4-;/ 4-+6 <,-.-;,,

@�9:: +,-.-+/00,,-123+,0,-123 4-;= 4-/, <,-.-;,,

@�>::: +;-.-+6,<,,-123++,,-123 4-70 4-/7 ++,-.-7,0

@�)::: +;-.-;,,+,,,-123+<0,-123 4-0, 4-;, +/,-.-650

@�8A:: +;-.-;,,/7,,-1237/0,-123 4-<0 4-70 +6,-.-<+,

@�A8:: +;-.-;,,7/,,-123<<,,-123 4-50 4-6, +<,-.-</,

@�BB:: +;-.-;,,66,,-123+/0,, 4-+/, 4-<0 +5,-.-<7,

@C�8:: 0-.-0, /,,-123;,,-123 4-/0 4-+/ 7,-.-+;,

@C�?:: 0-.-+/0 ;,,-12300,-123 4-;/ 4-+6 7,-.-/=,

@C�9:: 0-.-+/0 0,,-12350,-123 4-;= 4-/, 7,-.-/=,

@C�>:: 0-.-+/0 <,,-123+7,,-123 4-70 4-/7 0,-.-/=/

@C�)::: 0-.-+/0+,,,-123//0,-123 4-0, 4-;, 0=-.-/==

@C�)9:: 0-.-+/0+0,,-123/50,-123 4-6; 4-;6 67-.-/57

@C�8A:: +,-.-+/0/7,,-1237=0,-123 4-<0 4-70 00-.-+<,

@C�A8:: +6-.-+/07/,,-123=6,,-123 4-50 4-6, 5<-.-;+0

@C�BB:: +6-.-+/066,,-123+;/,, 4-+/, 4-<0 +,<-.-;/0

@C�))D::+5-.-+/0++=,,-123/,0,, 4-+0, 4-+,,++6-.-;/=


E�)>: <-.-+/0 +<;-123/=,-123 4-+5 4-+, 77-.-/=0


E�?8: <-.-+/0 ;/,-1230,,-123 4-/0 4-+0 77-.-/=0


E�9:: +,-.-+/00,,-123<<,-123 4-;= 4-/, 0,-.-/=,


E�>9: +,-.-+/0<0,-123+/,,-123 4-70 4-/0 0/-.-=/=


E�):::+;-.-+/0+,,,-123+00,-123 4-0, 4-/= 67-.-/==


E�)9::+;-.-+/0+0,,-123/7,,-123 4-6; 4-;6 <,-.-/57

E��A8: 6-.-0, 7/,-123=7,-123 4-/0 4-+/ 06-.-+50

E��>9: 6-.-0, <0,-123+/,,-123 4-/0 4-/, 6;-.-+50

E��)::: 6-.-0, +,,,-123+70,-123 4-;/ 4-/, 6+-.-/;,

E��)D:: 6-.-0, +=,,-123/<,,-123 4-;/ 4-;, 66-.-//,

E��?::: +,-.-0,;,,,-123760,-123 4-0, 4-;= =0-.-/,0

E��A>:: +,-.-0,7<,,-1236;0,-123 4-<0 4-0, =,-.-/7,

E��>9:: +,-.-0,<0,,-123+,0,, 4-50 4-60 5,-.-/00

E��)8:::+,-.-0,+/,,,-123+6/,, 4-+/, 4-=, +,,-.-/6,

E��)D9::+,-.-0,+=0,,-123/6=/, 4-+0, 4-+,0++,-.-/<,


����

����

�������
��

�������
�����

�����
�����

��������
 ��!

"�#���
 ��!

$��%�&�
��

F �9:: 6-.-+/0 0,, <,, 70 /, 6/-.-;,,

F �>9: 6-.-+/0 <0, ++0, 0, /0 6/-.-;,,

F �)9:: /0-.-+,, +0,, /;,, <0 ;6 ++,-.-/6,

F �?::: /0-.-+,, ;,,, 76,, 50 0, +/,-.-/<,

E�#��G���%�"���H�����������#����������

IJKLMNO-P-IQR-INS-TUVWM2S-UVXYJZLY-WM-NZZXVY-[W\]-\]L-̂JVXULNM-

_MS\VJZ\WXMS-NMY-\LS\LY-̀a-XJV-NJ\]XVWbLY-LM2WMLLVS3-

F�c����%�#��d�(����%��� ���E�#��G���%#��

e-fXV-\]L-SNgL-XULVN\WM2-VNM2L-NMY-hXVZLi-NYKNM\N2LS-SJZ]-NS-
---VLYJZWM2-YWL-NVLN-N\-N-]LW2]\-NMY-gXVL-SUNZL-WM-\]L-YWLS-

---NZZXVYWM2-\X-[WVL-YWL-SUVWM2S3

j-kX-UVLPOXNYWM23-̂NSWLV-NMY-lJWZmLV-gXJM\WM23-

j-TNgL-hXVZL-NYKNM\N2L-N\-LNZ]-ZXM\NZ\-UXWM\3-
j-Q]L-hXVZLS-ZNM-̀L-OXZN\LY-N\-VLlJWVLY-UXWM\Si-------------------------------

---NYKNM\N2L-Xh-gXMW\XVWM2-\]L-SaS\Lg-UVLSSJVL-NOO-\]L-\WgL3-

j-nNoWgJg-ZXM\VXO-XM-\]L-UNV\S-[]LM-hXVgWM2-NMY-YLSW2MWM23-

j-pSWM2-Xh-2NS-ZaOWMYLVS-WM-XVYLV-\X-UVXKWYL-VLlJWVLY-VLNO-hXVZLi-
---JSN2L-2JNVNM\LL-hXV-SULZWhWLY-hXVZLSi-NYKNM\N2LS-Xh-JSWM2-hOLoẀOa-

---hXV-YWhhLVLM\-hXVZL-NUUOWZN\WXMS-Xh-\]L-SNgL-ZaOWMYLVi-YaMNgWSg-

---WS-LMSJVLY-WM-NMa-YWL-SXOJ\WXMS3-qOO-\]LSL-NYKNM\N2LS-NOSX-UVXKWYLS-

---LZXMXgWZ-SNKWM23-

---
Ers�E�#��G���%#t�

Q]La-NVL-hWOOLY-[W\]-k/�2NS-NMY-\]La-YX-MX\-MLLY-NM-NYYW\WXMNO-
LMLV2a3--Q]La-XULVN\L-hXV-N-OXM2-\WgL-[W\]XJ\-NMa-UVX̀OLg-NS-OXM2-

NS-\]La-NVL-gXJM\LY-gL\WZJOXJSOa3-uXJ-XMOa-MLLY-\X-OJ̀VWZN\L-\]L-

UWS\XM-UNV\-XZZNSWXMNOOa3--

nXJM\WM2-v-SLVWLS-ZXMMLZ\WXMS-S]XJOY-̀L-gNYL-̀a-\]L-NJ\]XVWbLY-
ULVSXMMLO3-Q]La-ZNM-̀L-JSLY-WM-NMa-gXJM\WM2-UXSW\WXM-JMOLSS-W\-WS-

NhhLZ\LY-̀a-Lo\LVMNO-hXVZLS3-

EHc�����w�Ers�E�#��G���%#�����G���H���%����rH����



��� ��������	
��	��


��


��
� �

�������������� ! " � � # � � $
%&'()  �() *+ (* ()'* ),'* -'- . / *
%&'(,  �(, ** .+ (,'* (.'* -'- . / *
%&'.*  �.* /+ *+ .*'* .0'* 1 . / )+
%&'*+  �*+ /* *-'* *+'* ..'* 1 , 0) ).
%&'-(  �-( ,* -('* -('* */'* 00 , 0) ).
%&'/*  �/* 0++ /('* /*'* -,'* 00 , 0) ).
%&'1*  �1* 0)+ 1) 1*'* ,,'* 0('* , 0) ).
%&'0)+  �0)+ 0.+ 0+1'* )+'* 00('* 0('* , 0) ).
%&'0*+  �0*+ 01+ 0(, 0*+'* 0.('* 0/'* , 0) ).
%&'01*  �01* )0+ 0/+ 01*'* 0,, 0/'* , 0( ).

�������������� ! " � � # �
%2'() () -+ (* (. ()'* 1 /
%2'(, (, -, .+ .+ (,'* 1 /
%2'.* .* ,- *+ ./ .*'* 0( 1
%2'*+ *+ 1* *-'* *. *+'* 0( 1
%2'-( -( 0)) /('* -/ -('* 0- 00
%2'/* /* 0)) /('* ,+ /*'* 0- 00
%2'1* 1* 0*+ 1) 0++ 1*'* 0, 0('*
%2'0)+ 0)+ 0/* 0+1'* 0)* 0)+'* )0 0('*
%2'0*+ 0*+ ))+ 0(, 0** 0*+'* )/ 0/'*
%2'01* 01* )1+ 0/+ )++ 01*'* )/ 0/'*

�������������� ! " � � # � � $ 3 4 �
%5'() () 1+*.())+ 1 /) (0 )) .* 0* 6,
%5'(, (, 1**1(,)+ 1 // (. )* ** 0* 6,
%5'.* .* 0++-..*)+ 1 ,) (/ ), -+ 0* 6,
%5'*+ *+ 0(+1+*+(+ 1 00+ *+ .+ ,+ )+ 6,
%5'/* /* 0-+00*/*(+ 000(/-('**)'*0+* )+60+
%5'1* 1* 01*0.*1*(+0('*0/+ ,+ -/'*0)* )+60)
%5'0)+ 0)+ ))+0-*0)+(+0('*01*1)'*//'*0., )+60)
%5'01* 01* )-+)++01*(+0('*)(+00+ 1* )++)+60)

�������������� ! " � # � � $ 789:

%2;'0)  �0) (. )0 ). -'- 6( 0('/ 1  �0'-
%2;'0*  �0* (/ ). )/ -'- 6( 0-'/ 1  �0'-
%2;'01  �01 .* )* () -'- 6. 01'* 1  �)
%2;')*  �)* *+ (+ (, -'- 6. )*'* 1  �)
%2�'01  �01 .* )* () -'- 6( 01'* /  �)

����� ��������� ! " � � # � � $ 789:

%2%'01  �01 .. )* (+ 0) -'- 6.01'* 1  �)
%2%')*  �)* *+ (+ (. 0, -'- 6.)*'* 1  �)

����� ��������� ! " � � # � � $ 3 4
%&'()<;  �() *+ )/ .+ 0, ()'*),'* -'- . / )+
%&'(,<;  �(, ** (( .. )+ (,'*(.'* -'- . / )+
%&'.*<;  �.* /+ .+ */ )/ .*'*.0'* 1 . / )*
%&'*+<;  �*+ /* .* -) () *+'*..'* 1 , 0))*
%&'-(<;  �-( ,* *, -1 .) -('**/'* 00 , 0)(+
%&'/*<;  �/* 0++ /+ ,. *. /*'*-,'* 00 , 0)(+
%&'1*<;  �1* 0)+ 1+ 0++ /+ 1*'*,,'*0('* , 0).+
%&'0)+<;  �0)+ 0.+00*0)+ 1*0)+'*00('*0('* , 0)*+
%&'0*+<;  �0*+ 01+0.*0-*0)+0*+'*0.('*0/'* , 0)-+
%&'01*<;  �01* )0+01+0,*0-*01*'*0,, 0/'* , 0),+

�=��>�"? �=��>�"?@@A!

�=��>�"B!

�=��>�"B

�=��>�"?@@A�"

�=��>�"C

�=��>�"�

�=��>�"B"

!

!

$

"

"


�#DE�FG

!

� $ 3 4


��


�#
3 $



��
DE
�F
G !

"

�
"

!

4


�!
�

!

�
"

!


�!
�

"

!


�#

��

�HH


�$DI�FG


�#

��

�HH


�$DE�FG

# �


��

��


�� �

#

"

"!

!

!

!$

�

3
H

H

H H
H


�#DI�FG
4

�

"

����� ��������� ! " � � # � � $
%&'()<% () *+ (* ()'* ),'* -'- . / 0)

%&'(,<% (, ** .+ (,'* (.'* -'- . / 0)

%&'-(<% -( 0++ /('* -. */'* 00 , 0) ).


��


��
� � !

!

$

"

"


�#DE�FG

!

�������������� ! " � � # � 789: J
%K'() () .* (* 1 ()'* / 6. ) 0/
%K'(, (, *) .+ 1 (,'* / 6. ) 0/
%K'.* .* -. *+ 0( .*'* 1 6* ) )(
%K'*+ *+ /+ *-'* 0( *+'* 1 6* . ).
%K'-( -( 1+ /('* 0- -('* 00 6* * )/
%K'/* /* 1+ /('* 0- /*'* 00 6- * )1
%K'1* 1* 00+ 1) 0, 1*'* 0( 6- * ((
%K'0)+ 0)+ 0(+0+1'* )0 0)+'* 0( 6- * (-
%K'0*+ 0*+ 0-) 0(, )/ 0*+'*0/'* 6- * .0
%K'01* 01* )0+ 0/+ )/ 01*'*0/'* 6- * ./
%K'-(<0 -( ,+ -. 0- -('* 00 6* * )/

�=�

� # � 78

!

!

!

!

"

"


��

��

�


�#DE�FG

�LM�NO�89:��8F89:�#P�Q�9RMS�T=U9R89:

V=R�>�WXY�Z���[�
\�X��[�]Y��̂]'

V=R�>�WXY�Z���[�
\�X��[�]Y��̂]'

V=R�>�WXY�Z���[�
\�X��[�]Y��̂]'



�����������	
��	��


�����������


�����������

������ !���

�� 

"� #�

����
$%����

&�!'

���������!
�(�!�

)
*

+) ,-
.
/0
1

234567869:4;<945=78>?4@4A8>84B4CDE4FD7G6
H7I67
ADI6J


���K��LMN�
OO

PQ
O��R

P
P�����

S����� 
T����

T��� 
T����

U�����
M�R

MVRQWRQX QX YY ZY

Q[X
M�R

[YX
M�R

XRXW

MVRQWRQZ QZ ZQ \\ XRQX

MVRQWR[Y [Y \X WY XRQQ

MVRQWR]̂ ]̂ ]̂ Q[Q XRQ_

MVRQWRYX YX WY Q_Y XRQY

MVRQWRZ] Z] QX̂ Q\Q XRQ̂

MVRQWR̂X X̂ Q[Y [XY XR[X

MVRQWRQXX QXX Q_Y [_Y XR[Z

H7I67
ADI6J


���K��LMN�
OO

PQ
O��R

P
P�����

S����� 
T����

T��� 
T����

U�����
M�R

MVR[YRQX QX YY ZY

QYX
M�R

[ZX
M�R

XRQY

MVR[YRQ] Q] YW \Q XRQZ

MVR[YRQZ QZ ZQ \\ XRQ\

MVR[YR[Y [Y \X WY XRQW

MVR[YR]̂ ]̂ ]̂ Q[Q XR[[

MVR[YRYX YX WY Q_Y XR[Y

MVR[YRZ] Z] QX̂ Q\Q XR[W

MVR[YR̂X X̂ Q[Y [XY XR]]

MVR[YRQXX QXX Q_Y [_Y XR]̂

MVR[YRQ[Y Q[Y Q\X [WY XR_Y

4̀ab

4̀bc

,)
de
fg
/

4̀ah

a

4̀ai

2
�L

��
�K
�N

Ca
�O
��
R

C

Aj

klm

knm

kom

kpm

kqm

qrm

qlm

qom
qmqpqn ko ps om np sm qmm qko

ktm

kqm

qsm

qom

qkm
qm qn ko ps om np sm

ADu>v8>?4
<v4vw64

wDu98>?

"� (O�

x�

yQRX

yXRY

zDvvD{
{Du>v
|Z

5u==D7v6I

x�

yQRX

yXRY

34@4V�}�������~��LXRQX[N2?�
I<34@QX�V�}����~�LQRX[XN2?�

2
�L

��
�K
�N

)

Aj

FD
7G
64
�F
�4�
4�
DE
67
44�
I<
3
�

4445v7D�64�2�4{{
FD
7G
64
�F
�4�
4�
DE
67
44�
I<
3
�

4445v7D�64�2�4{{

|�(���������������!����� '�#��������!�!�
�� ���������������O�����'�(������������
� �O����R�������  '����������������������������
��������������������������O� ���!�������
O�(�������'�����������}��������}����O�
�����O������O� ������}����'�(��!����'�(�
������ �������������'�����������!����!��}���R

;<945=78>?4ADu>v8>?4��<{=J69�

3Dv6�4�����!�����������bh
h
�4#� (���� �( ���!���O���  '���

��'�#��������������O�����(���������(���������������
���������(���L�NR�S��������������� ������������������#���
�������������O(�������� ����!R�����(�����������������( !�
����!�(���!��'����(O���������������������!�������O��� �
�(� ��'�O�'�������R

���������(������������������������!����� ����������
��}�#���'�(����( !������!�������������� ��������R

5v7D�648>G76<964�49=78>?4�D7G6476JDG<v8D>
5=78>?4�D7G694<GGD7I8>?4vD49=78>?4I8<?7<{

�!�(���� ����������O���O(O�� ����� ��'R�
234567869�4S��O��'���������(������!�������(�����������������K�
������������������!�������� ���(��!����!���O��������O�#��R��  �����
������������!������!�������O��}����(��!����!������������������
������R��������������������������������!��������������������'�������  �!�
}���������������!��������������(���R����������(���������������������
����!�(���!�������������O��������������R���������������}�����������R�
����}���������������( !������O� ��� '���� ���!R�

�JJ4;<945=78>?4��J8>I679�����'�����!������!�}����������K�������#�����}����Q����]�OOR���(���������O��� �#� (��L����K�N������������  '��O� �O����!R�

��}�#��������������OO��!�!�������������!�WX�������������K��#� (�������!�������#��!��������������K�����K���(��!��'�������������������������������'���OR�

$����}��������O�'���(������������ ��!�O�������������' ��!������!������(��!����������������������� R�

234567869:4;<945=78>?4@4A8>84B4CDE4FD7G6

|��R������(���4ach4z<74444@4444|��R�
���!��4h�j4{�9444@444|��R���O�R���h@�hh�

T������}��������}����O�����
�����O������ '�����OO��!�!�
��������K�� �������(�����[YOR
ADu>v8>?496J6Gv8D>9�
&��%�&���%�&�&



��� ��������	
��	��


�����

����

�����

�����

���

���

���

���

���

�������� ���� �� �� ��� ���
���

� � 

� � 

!"#!$%&$'(#)*'#!+%&,-#.#/!0#11231
0%4$%
564$7

89:;<�=>?@=
AA

BC
A��D

B
B���9E

F��9���
G;:H�

G����
G;:H�

I���E9
?�D

8JDCKLDCL CL ML NL

CKL
?�D

OLL
?�D

LDOP

8JDCKLDCQ CQ MODN NK LDOR

8JDCKLDCM CM MM PO LDQL

8JDCKLDOK OK NK CLL LDQQ

8JDCKLDQP QP PP COM LDQM

8JDCKLDKL KL CLL CKL LDSL

8JDCKLDMQ MQ CCQDK CNN LDSS

8JDCKLDPL PL CQL OCL LDSR

8JDCKLDCLL CLL CKL OKL LDKK

8JDCKLDCOK COK CNK QLL LDMS

0%4$%
564$7

89:;<�=>?@=
AA

BC
A��D

B
B���9E

F��9���
G;:H�

G����
G;:H�

I���E9
?�D

8JDOKLDCL CL ML NL

OKL
?�D

QML
?�D

LDSL

8JDOKLDCQ CQ MODN NK LDSC

8JDOKLDCM CM MM PO LTSQ

8JDOKLDCR CR MR PP LDSK

8JDOKLDOK OK NK CLL LDSP

8JDOKLDQP QP PP COM LDKS

8JDOKLDKL KL CLL CKL LDML

8JDOKLDMQ MQ CCQDK CNN LDMM

8JDOKLDPL PL CQL OCL LDNS

8JDOKLDCLL CLL CKL OKL LDPC

8JDOKLDCOK COK CNK QLL LDRP

56U,V&,-#*V#VW$#

W6U'&,-

�;�XA�

Y=

ZCDL

ZLDK

[6VV6\
\6U,V
]M

6̂4$_#[̀#.#[̀[#.#[a 6̂4$_#[b

/!0#11231

c#1d

c#de
c#fd

5g

5g

13
hi

fh
i

j

d

5k

l1

l1

m
=>8
9:
;<
�@

m
=>8
9:
;<
�@

n1
=A
��
D
n

���

���

���

���

�o�

���

�p�

���

���
�������� ���� �� �� ��� ���

c#1i
5k

d

13
hi

qr
st
uv
w
n

fh
i

j

c#ff
c#fg

x=yE�=��z=z{:���=zE;X�|=}�======
==={;z�9�;��|=;�=9E�=zX:~�H�D
x=yE�=z{:���=~;:H�=zE;X�|=}�===
===��H;X�9�:�|=}�=9E�=zX:~�H�D=
x=F9=�z=�;9=:�H;AA��|�|=�E��===
==9E�=��z=z{:���z=�:�=H;���H9�|===
==��HE=;9E�:D=

!"h1i3#�#!"hdi3#56U,V&,-#

l$�6\\$,4*V&6,'_#

)*'#!+%&,-#�'*-$#lU7$'_#yE�=zH:��=�9=9E�=9;{=;~=9E�={�z9;�=E��|=AXz9=�;9=}�=Xz�|=~;:=A;X�9���=;~=��z=z{:����=yE�z=zH:��=�z=�Xz9=~;:=A���9����H�DDD#

I:;��=9�{{���=H�Xz�z=���:���=��=z������=���A��9z=��|=zE;:9�����=9E��:=��~�9�A�D=yE�=��z=z{:���=zE;X�|=}�=A;X�9�|=��={�:�����=9;=9E�=~;:H�=9;=}�=�{{���|D=

yE�=};|�=};99;A=;:=:�9������=~�����=zE;X�|=}�={;z�9�;��|=��:9�H����=~;:=9E�=~;:H�D=yE�=zX:~�H�z=9E�9=H;�9�H9���=9E�=};99;A=��|=9E�={�z9;�=zE;X�|=}�=E�:|���|D=

!+%&,-#�6%�$'#*��6%4&,-#V6#'+%&,-#4&*-%*\

�%$''U%$#/,�%$'$_#�X:���=;{�:�9�;�T=9E�={�z9;�=;~=9E�=��z=z{:���=��z�:9z=��9;=

9E�=};|�=��|=9E�=�;�XA�=;~=9E�=��z=��z�|�=�:�|X����=|�H:��z�zD=�z=�=:�zX�9T=

9E�={:�zzX:�=��H:��z�=H��=}�=z���=�z=9E�=AX�9�{��H�9�;�=~�H9;:=��=9E�=��z=

z{:���=|���:�AD=yE�=z{:���=~;:H�=H��=}�=��z���=H��HX��9�|=}�=AX�9�{�����=9E�=

���9���=~;:H�=��|=9E�={:�zzX:�=��H:��z�=~�H9;:D=

�4�U'V&,-#�&77&,-#+%$''U%$_#F9=H��=}�=�|�Xz9�|=�HH;:|���=9;=9E�=
z{:���=~;:H�=��|=|�9�:A���|=}�=Xz���=z{:���=|���:�A=��=�|���H�D=

89��|�:|=��z=z{:���z=��9E=z�:��z=H;���H9�;�=��|=��|�=z���H9�;�D=
F9=H��=}�=H;���H9�|=9;=E;z�=z�z9�Az=��9E=��|�=z���H9�;�z=�A;��=
z9��|�:|=z�:��z=��=H;A{����H�=��9E=F8
=CCRLCD=�;=�;9=}�=H;�~Xz�|=
�};X9=:�H;AA��|�|=A���AXA=H�H���A��X9�=z{�H�~��|=��=|���:�Az=~;:=
�=H�:9���=9�{�=;~={:;|XH9=�:;X{=��|=A���AXA=z{��|D=yE�=~;:H�=HX:��z=
�:�=�z{�H�����=:���9�|=9;=z9:;<�=>=OLL�=@D=8;T=9E�=|�H:��z�=��=9E�=��z=
�;�XA�=��|=;9E�:=~�H9;:z=�:�=�;9=9�<��=��9;=H;�z�|�:�9�;�D=yE�=��|�=
H;���H9�;�z=��|=�HH�zz;:��z=~;:=���=<��|z=;~=�{{��H�9�;�z=�:�=:�H;AA��|�|=
�E��=9E�z�=z9��|�:|=z�:��z=H;���H9�;�=zX{{��=9��<z=�:�=Xz�|D==

8H:�{�:=����

��z=
�;�|���
8���

�;|�

]��D=�:�zzX:��#1i3#[*%####.####]��D=8{��|=�#1hk#\�'###.###]��D=y�A{D=�=3.g33̂

!"#!$%&$'(#)*'#!+%&,-#.#/!0#11231

��z9;�=
�;|
�X�|�

�6
%�
$#
��
�#�
#�
6�
$%
##�
4*
"
�

�6
%�
$#
��
�#�
#�
6�
$%
##�
4*
"
�

###!V%6�$#�m�#\\

###!V%6�$#�m�#\\

8E�~9=��z9;�



������������	
����

�
��

����

����

����

����

�
��
�
��
����������
������ �
� ���

������������������� !�"�#�$�%%&'%
$�(��
)*(�+

,-./012
345266

7%
689:

;
;19<-=

>*�?� @18<=-

4<:# �A��+>� �+

,B:CDD:EF %G�66 HI:IEED:J

CDD
4<:IKC

4<:

E:DD

,B:CDD:KC LM�66 EED EFC E:DH

,B:CDD:FN GO�66 EKF EPE E:KD

,B:CDD:CD M'�66 EFC ENC E:KH

,B:CDD:PF QG�66 EJN:C KEK E:FN

,B:CDD:ND O'�66 EPC KJC E:CD

,B:CDD:EDD%''�66 ENC KNC E:PJ

,B:CDD:EKC%LM�66 KED FFC E:NC

,B:CDD:EPD%Q'�66 KJC JDC K:ED

$�(��
)*(�+

,-./012
345266

7%
689:

;
;19<-=

>*�?� @18<=-

4<:# �A��+>� �+

,B:ICD:EF %G266 EDI:I EKD

ICD
4<:
EKFD
4<:

E:KN

,B:ICD:KC LM266 EKD EJC E:FN

,B:ICD:FN GO266 EFF EIE E:JN

,B:ICD:CD M'266 EJC EHC E:CN

,B:ICD:PF QG266 ECN:C KKK E:PH

,B:ICD:ND O'266 EIC KCC E:NK

,B:ICD:EDD%''266 EHC KHC E:HH

,B:ICD:EKC%LM266 KKD FJC K:EH

,B:ICD:EPD%Q'266 KCC JEC K:CK

,B:ICD:KDDL''266 KHC JHC K:HK

,B:ICD:KCDLM'266 FJC CHC F:JD

,B:ICD:FDDG''266 FHC PHC F:HD

$�(��
)*(�+

,-./012
345266

7%
689:

;
;19<-=

>*�?� @18<=-

4<:# �A��+>� �+

,B:ECDD:KCLM266 EFC EPD

ECDD
4<:KKCD

4<:

F:JI

,B:ECDD:FNGO266 EJN ENP F:PP

,B:ECDD:CDM'266 EPD KED F:NJ

,B:ECDD:PFQG266 EIF:C KFI J:DC

,B:ECDD:NDO'266 EHD KID J:FD

,B:ECDD:EDD%''266 KED FED J:PD

,B:ECDD:EKC%LM266 KFC FPD J:HN

,B:ECDD:EPD%Q'266 KID JFD C:CE

,B:ECDD:KDDL''�66 FED CED P:EJ

,B:ECDD:KCDLM'�66 FPD PED I:ED

,B:ECDD:FDDG''�66 JED IED N:DC

$�(��
)*(�+

,-./012
345266

7%
689:

;
;19<-=

>*�?� @18<=-

4<:# �A��+>� �+

,B:FDDD:KCLM�66 EJC EID

FDDD
4<:JNDD

4<:

P:DD

,B:FDDD:FNGO�66 ECN EHP P:KH

,B:FDDD:CDM'�66 EID KKD P:CI

,B:FDDD:PFQG�66 ENF:C KJI P:HD

,B:FDDD:NDO'�66 KDD KND I:FD

,B:FDDD:EDD%''�66 KKD FKD I:IN

,B:FDDD:EKC%LM�66 FJC FID N:FN

,B:FDDD:EPD%Q'�66 FND JJD H:KK

,B:FDDD:KDDL''�66 FKD CKD ED:EH

,B:FDDD:KCDLM'�66 FID PKD EE:JD

,B:FDDD:FDDG''�66 JKD IKD EK:NJ



��


���

R
��

R���

�
��

����
�
��
����������
������ �
����

���

���

���


��


��

R��
�� �
 �� 
� �� �� ��� ��
 ���

��"�B1S-/92222T223D:EDK5U!V
(���"ED2B1S-/92T23E:DKD5U!V

��
�

����

��
�

��
�

�
�

�
�

�
�
���
��
�������� ��
��� ��� �
����

W�LM

W�XG
W�M'

)O

)Q

YL

M

%X
VM

G

%'
VM

O

7%
�Z
� 
V

[

7

W�GQ

W�Q\

W�\M

)O

)Q

YLVM

M

%O

G

%'
VM

O

7%
�Z
� 
V

[

7

W�Q')O

�%]Ô

W�O\

W�&M

YLVM

M

L%

G

%'
VM

O 7%
�Z
� 
V

[

7

W�L'

W�L'

)O_EF2

)O_EF2

����������������������������������
$
)

,B:

,B:

,B:

,B:

,B:

,B
)O)O_EF_EF

W�L'

W�X'
W�XM

)Q

)Q

Y%

GV
M %X
VM

L

%'
VM

X

7%
�Z
� 
V

[

7

)O_EF2

)O_EF2

W�X'

W�Q'

�̀�������ab��A

�������?*  �?A�* 

>*
�?
��
c>
d�]
�e
*f
��
��c
(�
�
d

>*
�?
��
c>
d�]
�e
*f
��
��c
(�
�
d

>*
�?
��
c>
d�]
�e
*f
��
��c
(�
�
d

>*
�?
��
c>
d�]
�e
*f
��
��c
(�
�
d

����A�*g��cUd�ZZ

����A�*g��cUd�ZZ

����A�*g��cUd�ZZ

����A�*g��cUd�ZZ

�̀�������ab��A

�������?*  �?A�* 

�̀�������ab��A

�̀�������ab��A

�������?*  �?A�* 

�������?*  �?A�* 



��� ��������	
��	��


��
�����������
���������
�������
 �!"

 �#�

 ��"

 ���$

 ��%$

 ��#&

 ��$�

 ��"�

 ���"

'!

'!

'#

��(#)

��(#)

'#

*$+"

*$+"

*$+"

"

"

"

$
$
+"

$%
+"

,�

,

,

,

�
�
+"

��
+"

��
+"

#

#

#

-�
�.
��
+

-�
�.
��
+

-�
�.
��
+

/

/

/

-
-

-

0111

2311

2111

4311

4111

5311

5111

3311

3111
6372315721811863851611 631 711

����9:;<=>????@??ABCDBEFG�+
H����DB?9:;<=>?@?ADCBEBFG�+

87311

86311

88311

81311

0311

2311

4311
6372315721811863851611 631 711

84111

85111

83111

8I111

87111

86111

88111

81111
6372315721811863851611 631 711

��H��
'JH�K

L<M=N:?
AOF?PP

-�
PQ>C

R
R:>S<T

UJ�V� W:QST<

OSC���X��KU���K

L9CYBBBCEY$"�PP DZY D[B

YBBB
OSC\YBB

OSC

DDCB]

L9CYBBBĈ\,#�PP D]\ EDZ DDCZB

L9CYBBBCYB"��PP D[B E_B DECB\

L9CYBBBCẐ !,�PP EB̂CY EZ] DEC]B

L9CYBBBC\B#��PP EEB B̂B D̂CE\

L9CYBBBCDBB����PP _̂B _̂B D_CB\

L9CYBBBCDEY�$"�PP ẐY [̂B DYCDB

L9CYBBBCDZB�!��PP B̂B _ZB DZCYB

L9CYBBBCEBB$���PP _̂B Y_B D\CDB

L9CYBBBCEYB$"��PP [̂B Z_B EBCDB

L9CYBBBĈBB,���PP __B ]_B EECDE

��H��
'JH�K

L<M=N:?
AOF?PP

-�
PQ>C

R
R:>S<T

UJ�V� W:QST<

OSC���X��KU���K

L9C]YBBCEY$"�PP D\B EBY

]YBB
OSCDÊBB

OSC

D[CDB

L9C]YBBĈ\,#�PP D[̂ ÊD D[C[Y

L9C]YBBCYB"��PP EBY EYY EBC]B

L9C]YBBCẐ !,�PP ED\CY E\E EDCYB

L9C]YBBC\B#��PP ÊY D̂Y EECYB

L9C]YBBCDBB����PP EYY ŶY ÊC]B

L9C]YBBCDEY�$"�PP E\B _BY EYCEB

L9C]YBBCDZB�!��PP D̂Y _]Y E]C_B

L9C]YBBCEBB$���PP ŶY YYY E[C\B

L9C]YBBCEYB$"��PP _BY ZYY ÊC[B

L9C]YBBĈBB,���PP _YY ]YY ŶC[B

��H��
'JH�K

L<M=N:?
AOF?PP

-�
PQ>C

R
R:>S<T

UJ�V� W:QST<

OSC���X��KU���K

L9CDBBBBCEY$"�PP D\Y EDB

DBBBB
OSC
DZBBB
OSC

ŶCB[

L9CDBBBBĈ\,#�PP D[\ ÊZ ẐCYY

L9CDBBBBCYB"��PP EDB EZB ]̂C\[

L9CDBBBBCẐ !,�PP EÊCY E\] [̂C_B

L9CDBBBBC\B#��PP E_B ÊB _DCE_

L9CDBBBBCDBB����PP EZB ẐB _̂C_\

L9CDBBBBCDEY�$"�PP E\Y _DB _ZCE\

L9CDBBBBCDZB�!��PP ÊB _\B YBCDE

L9CDBBBBCEBB$���PP ẐB YZB YYCDY

L9CDBBBBCEYB$"��PP _DB ZZB ZDC\Y

L9CDBBBBĈBB,���PP _ZB ]ZB Z\CY_

 �#�

'��

 ����

'��

 ��$�

'��

"
�

"
�

�
,
" $
&
"

�����
������̀�����aHb��X����

WQ<T?<T:?Scd?deMQ>S?fdcS:g?<T:?>:h:ddcMi?
ceejQhc<Q=>?cM:cg?T:QST<g?<T:?=hhfeQ:k?l=jfP:g?
<T:?M:<cQ>QS?deMQ>S?>fPm:M?n=M?eM:oj=ckQ>S?cM:?
k:hM:cd:k?dQS>QnQhc>j<iC?

WQ<T?<T:?dcP:?=e:Mc<Q>S?d<M=N:?c>k?n=Mh:?Q>hM:cd:g?
<T:?j:>S<T?Qd?dT=M<:>:kC?p<?eM=lQk:d?j:>S<T?
dclQ>S?c>k?deMQ>S?d<Mfh<fM:?cklc><cS:C?

q=M?TQST:M?e:Mn=MPc>h:g?:cdQ:M?c>k?
ncd<:M?P=f><Q>S?Qd?eM=lQk:k?;Q<T?c?dPcjj?
eM:oj=ckQ>S?ABCY?o?D?PPFC

r<?:chT?h=><ch<?e=Q><g?<T:?dcP:?n=Mh:d?hc>?m:?
e=dQ<Q=>:k?h=><Q>=fdji?c>k?<T:?did<:P?hc>?m:?
P=>Q<=M:k?Q>?<:MPd?=n?eM:ddfM:C?

��H���s��+��$��������
G�+

UJs���H��

G�+
G�+

UJs�$��t��%!���H��

a��������uv��X

a��������uv��X

a��������uv��X


������VJ���VX�J�


������VJ���VX�J�


������VJ���VX�J�

UJ
�V
��
wU
x�(
�y
Jz
��
��w
H�
�
x

UJ
�V
��
wU
x�(
�y
Jz
��
��w
H�
�
x

UJ
�V
��
wU
x�(
�y
Jz
��
��w
H�
�
x

���
X�J{��wGx�..

���
X�J{��wGx�..

���
X�J{��wGx�..



�����������	
��	��









�����������������������������

�����
�����

 !"#$%&
'()&**

+,
*-./

0
0%.1!2

3��4� 5%-12!

(1/67898:�387:�

;/<==/>= ,?&** @= A=

<==
(1/ BB=

(1/

=/CD

;/<==/>< ,E�** @C/A AB =/<=

;/<==/>@ ,F�** @@ GC =/<>

;/<==/CB HI�** AB >== =/<J

;/<==/<G EK�** GG >C@ =/<G

;/<==/B= I?�** >== >B= =/J<

;/<==/@< FE�** >></B >AA =/JG

;/<==/G= K?�** ><= C>= =/BJ

;/<==/>== ,??�** >B= CB= =/@>

;/<==/>CB ,HI�** >AB <== =/@D

�����
�����

 !"#$%&
'()&**

+,
*-./

0
0%.1!2

3��4� 5%-12!

(1/67898:�387:�

;/B==/>= ,?&** @= A=

B==
(1/

>=B=
(1/

=/JC

;/B==/>< ,E�** @C/A AB =/J<

;/B==/>@ ,F�** @@ GC =/JB

;/B==/>D ,L�** @D GG =/JG

;/B==/CB HI�** AB >== =/B=

;/B==/<G EK�** GG >C@ =/B@

;/B==/B= I?�** >== >B= =/@<

;/B==/@< FE�** >></B >AA =/A=

;/B==/G= K?�** ><= C>= =/AD

;/B==/>== ,??�** >B= CB= =/GD

;/B==/>CB ,HI�** >AB <== >/=G

�����
�����

 !"#$%&
'()&**

+,
*-./

0
0%.1!2

3��4� 5%-12!

(1/67898:�387:�

;/A==/>< ,E&** DA/A >>=

A==
(1/

>>==
(1/

=/@D

;/A==/CB HI�** >>= ><B =/AA

;/A==/<G EK�** >C< >@> =/G@

;/A==/B= I?�** ><B >GB =/DJ

;/A==/@< FE�** >JG/B C>C >/=<

;/A==/G= K?�** >@B CJB >/>J

;/A==/>== ,??�** >GB CGB >/B>

;/A==/>CB ,HI�** C>= <<B >/@G

;/A==/>@= ,F?�** CJB J=B >/DC

MNN

OON

ONN

PON

PNN

QON

QNN
RNRQRMSO QT ON MQ TN RNN RSO

U���V%W!#.&&&&X&&'=/>=C)�Y�&
�:U��>=&V%W!#.&X&'>/=C=)�Y�&

RRNN

RNNN

ZNN

TNN

[NN

MNN

ONN
RNRQRMSOQTON MQ TN RNNRSO

RSNN

RRNN

RNNN

ZNN

TNN

[NN
RQ SO QT ON MQ TN RNN RSO RMN

��\��8�]̂�_:]�\̀�87Y���\̀:4��\:a87Y

�K

�K

�K

H

H

,?
�I

,?
�I

���
���

;/A==

;/A==

;/A==

;/A==

;/A==

;/A==

+,
�b
87
�

c

+

d�,F

d�H?
�F

d�He
d�EH

�F

f,

E�
I

g

+,
�b
87
�

+,
�b
87
�

c

c

+
+

d�EE
d�EK

E�
I

g

d�H?

H

,?
�I

,g
�I

E�
I

g

d�Hg

d�g?
�Fd�gI

�K

f,

f,

3���������������
�̀�̀�7�84h�:��
9ì�
]��8�]�j�k�]�
4�77�498�7�
]i]9�b]

l!&*mn&o%&p#..%p!%q&!#&2#r%&rnr!%*r&'ms!%"&;/B==)&m.q&tr%q&-.&q-ss%"%.!&
*%mrt"%*%.!r&s#"&rump%&rmv-.1&-.& V&w&l x&r%"-%r/&&y#&.#!&o%&p#.str%q&
mo#t!&"%p#**%.q%q&*mz-*t*&pnp{%w*-.t!%&ru%p-s-%q&-.&q-m1"m*r&s#"&
m&p%"!m-.&!nu%&#s&u"#qtp!&1"#tu&m.q&*mz-*t*&ru%%q/&|2%&s#"p%&pt"v%r&
m"%&%ru%p-m{{n&"%{m!%q&!#&r!"#$%&'C==})/& #~&!2%&q%p"%mr%&-.&!2%&1mr&
v#{t*%&m.q&#!2%"&smp!#"r&m"%&.#!&!m$%.&-.!#&p#.r-q%"m!-#./&
|2%&W-q%&p#..%p!-#.r&m.q&mpp%rr#"-%r&s#"&m{{&$-.qr&#s&muu{-pm!-#.r&m"%&
"%p#**%.q%q&W2%.&!2%r%&r!m.qm"q&r%"-%r&p#..%p!-#.&rtuu{n&!m.$r&m"%&
tr%q/&l.&1mr&ru"-.1&r%{%p!-#.~&m&ru"-.1&#v%"&!2%&p"-!%"-m&*tr!&o%&r%{%p!%q/&
|2%&trm1%&p"-!%"-m&r2#t{q&o%&mq�tr!%q&on&mrrt*-.1&!2m!&!2%&u"#p%rr%q&
r2%%!&*%!m{&�tm{-!n&*mn&p2m.1%/&

�]�̀������h�]9

x��-.1

�-.1

�m{v%

�m{v%

��h7987Y�:9�9k��
k�h]87Y
�#{t*%
�&
�>/=
�=/B

��99�b
b�h79
�@

 p"mu%"&�-.1

�mr&
�#{q-.1
 %m{

�#qn

�mz/&�"%rrt"%��,I?��:�����������mz/& u%%q&��,�F�bj]��������mz/&|%*u/&�&?�K??�

�-r!#.&
�#q
�t-q%

3�
�4
��
�3
��j
��
��
��
���
�:
U
�

3�
�4
��
�3
��j
��
��
��
���
�:
U
�

3�
�4
��
�3
��j
��
��
��
���
�:
U
�

���\9���������bb

���\9���������bb

���\9���������bb

��\��8�]̂�_:]�\̀�87Y���\̀:4��\:a87Y

\��8�]�
4�77�498�7

 2ms!&�-r!#.



��� ���������	
����

�
��

�����

�������
������

��
� !"

#
#�!$�%

&�
'� (� $%�

�$")*+,+-�&+*-�

."/000"/1 �2��� /03"3 /40

/000
�$"

/350
�$"

0"63

."/000"45 789�� /40 /:5 /"0;

."/000"1; 2<9�� /11 /3/ /"/6

."/000"50 8=9�� /:5 /65 /"46

."/000">1 ?29�� /5;"5 444 /":0

."/000";0 <=9�� /35 455 /"5:

."/000"/00�==9�� /65 465 /"60

."/000"/45�789�� 440 1:5 4"/3

."/000"/>0�?=9�� 455 :/5 4":3

."/000"4007==9�� 465 :65 4";0

."/000"45078=9�� 1:5 565 1"44

."/000"1002==9�� 165 >65 1">:

�
��

�����

�������
������

��
� !"

#
#�!$�%

&�
'� (� $%�

�$")*+,+-�&+*-�

."4:00"45 78��� /15 />0

4:00
�$"

:450
�$"

4"50

."4:00"1; 2<9�� /:; /;> 4"30

."4:00"50 8=9�� />0 4/0 4"60

."4:00">1 ?29�� /31"5 413 1"/4

."4:00";0 <=9�� /60 430 1"16

."4:00"/00�==9�� 4/0 1/0 :":5

."4:00"/45�789�� 415 1>0 :";>

."4:00"/>0�?=9�� 430 :10 5":1

."4:00"4007==9�� 1/0 5/0 >"0;

."4:00"45078=9�� 1>0 >/0 >"60

."4:00"1002==9�� :/0 3/0 3"34

�
��

�����

�������
������

��
� !"

#
#�!$�%

&�
'� (� $%�

�$")*+,+-�&+*-�

.":400"45 78��� /:5 /30

:400
�$"

3300
�$"

:"46

.":400"1; 2<��� /5; /6> :">4

.":400"50 8=��� /30 440 :"61

.":400">1 ?2��� /;1"5 4:3 5"43

.":400";0 <=��� 400 4;0 5"53

.":400"/00�==��� 440 140 3";0

.":400"/45�78��� 4:5 130 ;"50

.":400"/>0�?=��� 4;0 ::0 6":5

.":400"4007==��� 140 540 /0"55

.":400"45078=��� 130 >40 //"64

.":400"1002==��� :40 340 /1"46

�
��

�����

�������
������

��
� !"

#
#�!$�%

&�
'� (� $%�

�$")*+,+-�&+*-�

.">>00"45 78��� />5 /60

>>00
�$"
/4500
�$"

;"/0

.">>00"1; 2<��� /3; 4/> ;">0

.">>00"50 8=��� /60 4:0 6"/0

.">>00">1 ?2��� 401"5 4>3 6"30

.">>00";0 <=��� 440 100 /0"10

.">>00"/00�==��� 4:0 1:0 /1"50

.">>00"/45�78��� 4>5 160 /:"50

.">>00"/>0�?=��� 100 :>0 /5"60

.">>00"4007==��� 1:0 5:0 /3"50

.">>00"45078=��� 160 >:0 /6">0

.">>00"1002==��� ::0 3:0 4/"30

@ABC

ADBC

AEBC

AFBC

AGBC

ABBC

AHBC

A@BC

ACCC
AI@BIEBCGIECACCA@BAGC@CC@BCICC

BIBC

HEBC

HIBC

IEBC

IIBC

@EBC

@HCC
AI@BIEBCGIECACCA@BAGC@CC@BCICC

J9K9L�M��!����N���0"/04�OPQ
�-J9K/0�L�M��!�N��/"040�OPQ

D@CC

E@CC

F@CC

G@CC

B@CC

H@CC

@BIEBCGIECACCA@B AGC@CC@BCICC

ABGCC

AHGCC

AIGCC

A@GCC

AAGCC

ACGCC

DGCC

EGCC

FGCC

GGCC
IEBCGIECACCA@BAGC@CC@BCICC

�<

R97=

R9S=

�<

R9?=

�<

R9<=

��=

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

7

�
S
Q8

�
<

�
=
Q8

2

�
=
Q8

R92=

R9S2
R98=

��
9T
+*
Q

��
9T
+*
Q

��
9T
+*
Q

��
9T
+*
Q

�=
Q8

�=
Q8

U�V<W

�<

�<

�?

X

X

X

X

�
�

�
�

8

Y8

�<

�?

<

R9S8�<

Y7Q8

Y7Q8

Y7Q8

�?

R9?Z
R9Z8

R9?=

R9Z8

R9<Z

R9��7

R9[8

R9�7=

<

8

2

2

7�
77
Q8

<

<

8

8

\9]�
+�̂_9U-̂9]̀
+*P9K9]̀-'�9]-a+*P

b̂9̀�
9
�cd�̂,

b̂9̀�
9
�cd�̂,

]�
+�̂9
'�**�',+�*

]�
+�̂9'�**�',+�*

]�
+�̂9'�**�',+�*

]�
+�̂9'�**�',+�*

b̂9̀�
9
�cd�̂,

b̂9̀�
9
�cd�̂,

&�

'
�9
e&
f9V
9g
�h
�

99e
�-
J
f

&�

'
�9
e&
f9V
9g
�h
�

99e
�-
J
f

&�

'
�9
e&
f9V
9g
�h
�

99e
�-
J
f

&�

'
�9
e&
f9V
9g
�h
�

99e
�-
J
f

999],
�i�9eOf9TT

999],
�i�9eOf9TT

999],
�i�9eOf9TT

999],
�i�9eOf9TT



�����������	
��	��


������������������������������� �

!"#

"$#

"%#

"!#

"##
& '# '! '% '$ "& !"

()()

()()

%##

&&#

&##

*&#

*##

!&#

!##
&'#'!'%'$"& !" !+ &# %! +#,& '"&'##

-���./0123444454467897:;<�=
>�-��974./01234546987:7;<�=

��>��
?�>�@

A1B2C/4
6D;4EE

FG
EH38

I
I/3J1K

��� � L/HJK1

DJ8M��N��@����@

OP8:778Q R4EE SQ T7

:77
DJ8

S77
DJ8

787U

OP8:77897 GV�EE T7 Q7 7897

OP8:7789S GW�EE TS QX 7897

OP8:7789X GY�EE TX X: 7899

OP8:7789U GZ�EE TU X[ 789:

OP8:778:Q \R�EE QQ [7 789S

OP8:778S: W\�EE X: UT 789X

OP8:778S[ W]�EE 9̂ 97X 789U

OP8:778Q7 RV�EE [S 9S7 78:[

��>��
?�>�@

A1B2C/4
6D;4EE

FG
EH38

I
I/3J1K

��� � L/HJK1

DJ8M��N��@����@

OP8S778Q R4EE SQ T7

S77
DJ8

QQ7
DJ8

789̂

OP8S77897 GV�EE T7 Q7 789[

OP8S7789S GW�EE TS QX 789U

OP8S7789X GY�EE TX X: 78:7

OP8S7789U GZ�EE TU X[ 78::

OP8S778:Q \R�EE QQ [7 78:Q

OP8S778S: W\�EE X: UT 78:̂

OP8S778S[ W]�EE X[ 97X 78:U

OP8S778Q7 RV�EE [7 9S7 78ST

OP8S778XS YW�EE US 9QX 78SU

OP8S778̂Q _R�EE 97Q 9[7 78T:

OP8S778[7 ]V�EE 997 9U7 78TQ

OP8S778977GVV�EE 9S7 :S7 78QS

OP8S7789:QG\R�EE 9QQ :[7 78X[

àbcdefge!"
àbcde
fhe!"

àbcdefge!"eief àbcde
fje!"

àbcdefke!"

��

O

OP

OP

OP

OP

OP

OOOOO

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

?Y

?Y

G

]

l�G\

l�\R

mG

FG
�n
��
=

o

F

l�GY?Y

mG

l�\]

p

W=
R

l�W\

FG
�n
��
=

o
q

q
r
st F

uvw84xB/yyzB/{�GRV�|�����������uvw84A}//~4{�G=Y�n���������uvw84�/E}84{4V�]VV�

?���N������K/4Jvy4y}BH3Jy4yK2z�~4�/4}�v�/~4124yzB�v�/4234��v14v3~4H34�/B1H�v�4}2yH1H23�41K/4yzB�v�/4yK2z�~4/3�2z31/B/~41K/4
Jvy4y}BH3J4�2B�/8��243214B/}vHB402B34y}BH3Jy84�K/402B34y}BH3Jy4yK2z�~4�/4B/}�v�/~84

OP4y/BH/y4vB/4~/yHJ3/~4124yv�/4y}v�/4v3~41K/�4}B2�H~/4EH3HEzE4
K/HJK14vy4}2yyH��/412~v�40H1K41K/4KHJK/y14�2B�/y84�K/�4�v34�/4
�233/�1/~4H34y/BH/y41241K/4K2y/4y�y1/Ey84LH~/4�233/�1H234Bv3J/4
v3~4v��/yy2BH/y4�2B4v��4CH3~y42�4v}}�H�v1H23y84
LK/34�H��H3J4�4�KvBJH3J41K/4Jvy4y}BH3J�41K/4EvwHEzE4}B/yyzB/4�/�/�4
B/�2EE/3~/~4�2B4/v�K4E2~/�4yK2z�~43214�/4/w�//~/~469Q74�vB;84
�KHy4y1v3~vB~4y/BH/y4�233/�1H234Hy4B/�2EE/3~/~40K/34yz}}��4
1v3Cy4vB/4zy/~84�34Jvy4y}BH3J4y/�/�1H23�4v4y}BH3J42�/B41K/4�BH1/BHv4
Ezy14�/4y/�/�1/~84�K/4zyvJ/4�BH1/BHv4yK2z�~4�/4v~�zy1/~4��4
vyyzEH3J41Kv141K/4}B2�/yy/~4yK//14E/1v�4�zv�H1�4Ev�4�Kv3J/84

xB21/�14v��4Jvy4y}BH3Jy4�B2E4y2�H~4�231vEH3v31y4v3~4v�BvyH�/4�H�zH~y�4
��4H14Hy43214}B21/�1/~�4��/v341K/4B/yH~z/4�B2E41K/4���H3~/By4��4zyH3J4
vHB4y1B/vE4B/Jz�vB��84LK/341K/4���H3~/By4vB/4B/�/By/~�4v4yHJ3H�H�v314
HE}B2�/E/314Hy42�1vH3/~84

���������M� �����4�zBH3J42}/Bv1H23�41K/4}Hy12342�41K/4Jvy4y}BH3J4H3y/B1y4H31241K/4�2~�4v3~41K/4�2�zE/42�41K/4Jvy4H3yH~/4JBv~zv���4~/�B/vy/y84
�y4v4B/yz�1�41K/4}B/yyzB/4H3�B/vy/4�v34�/4y//34vy41K/4Ez�1H}�H�v1H234�v�12B4H341K/4Jvy4y}BH3J4~HvJBvE84�K/4y}BH3J4�2B�/4�v34�/4/vyH��4�v��z�v1/~4
��4Ez�1H}��H3J41K/4H3H1Hv�4�2B�/4v3~41K/4}B/yyzB/4H3�B/vy/4�v�12B84
�>���N������@@�������������4�14�v34�/4v~�zy1/~4v��2B~H3J41241K/4y}BH3J4�2B�/4v3~4~/1/BEH3/~4��4zyH3J4y}BH3J4~HvJBvE4H34v~�v3�/84
A}BH3J4�2B�/y4v��2B~H3J4124y}BH3J4~HvJBvE{4�K/4y1B2C/4H3�B/vy/4�4y}BH3J4�2B�/4B/}�v�/E/31�4}B/yyzB/4H3�B/vy/4�v�12B4v3~4B/}�v�/E/31y4vB/4
�23yH~/B/~�4K20/�/B4�2z4yK2z�~41vC/4H3124�23yH~/Bv1H234/w1/B3v�4/��/�1y84Iv1/Bv�4�2v~y4yK2z�~43214�/4v}}�H/~4234Jvy4y}BH3Jy84
LK/34}B/yy4J2/y4~203�41K/4�v1/Bv�4�2B�/y4v3~41K/4�H�Bv1H23y4�B2E41K/4~H/4yK2z�~4�/4�K/�C/~84


������������������������������� �

P��H3J

�H3J

�v��/

�v��/

A�Bv}/B4�H3J

�vy4
�2�~H3J
A/v�

�2~�

xHy1234
�2~
�zH~/

��
� 
��
��
���
��
��
��
���
>�
-
�

��
� 
��
��
���
��
��
��
���
>�
-
�

����N������<��nn

����N������<��nn

AKv�14xHy123

?���N�����N�N���
�������
�2�zE/
 4
¡987
¡78Q

|�NN�n
n���N
uX



��� ��������	
��	��


����
�����

�������
������

� 
�!"#

$
$�"%�&

'��(� )�!%&�

�%#*+,-,.�',+.�

/0#122#32  45�� 67 87

122
�%#3622

�%#

2#9:

/0#122#39  ;5�� 68 8< 2#67

/0#122#3=  >5�� 6< =6 2#68

/0#122#3:  ?5�� 83 12 2#6<

/0#122#78 @A5�� 81 <7 2#89

/0#122#97 ;@5�� =6 := 2#8<

/0#122#9< ;B5�� 12 32< 2#=7

/0#122#82 A45�� <7 397 2#13

/0#122#=9 >;5�� :8 38< 2#<3

/0#122#18 CA5�� 321 3<7 2#<8

/0#122#<2 B45�� 337 3:7 2#:9

/0#122#322 445�� 397 797 3#26

/0#122#378 @A5�� 381 7<7 3#7<


����
�����

�������
������

� 
�!"#

$
$�"%�&

'��(� )�!%&�

�%#*+,-,.�',+.�

/0#822#8 A��� 98 62

822
�%# :82

�%#

2#78

/0#822#32  45�� 62 82 2#71

/0#822#39  ;5�� 69 8= 2#7:

/0#822#3=  >5�� 6= =7 2#93

/0#822#3:  ?5�� 6: =< 2#99

/0#822#78 @A5�� 88 <2 2#9=

/0#822#97 ;@5�� =7 :6 2#62

/0#822#9< ;B5�� =< 32= 2#66

/0#822#82 A45�� <2 392 2#82

/0#822#=9 >;5�� :9 38= 2#81

/0#822#18 CA5�� 328 3<2 2#=3

/0#822#<2 B45�� 332 3:2 2#==

/0#822#322 445�� 392 792 2#11

/0#822#378 @A5�� 388 7<2 2#:2


����
�����

�������
������

� 
�!"#

$
$�"%�&

'��(� )�!%&�

�%#*+,-,.�',+.�

/0#3222#32  4��� 6< 8<

3222
�%#

7782
�%#

2#81

/0#3222#39  ;5�� 83 =6 2#8:

/0#3222#3=  >5�� 86 12 2#=7

/0#3222#3:  ?5�� 81 1= 2#=8

/0#3222#78@A5�� =9 << 2#12

/0#3222#97;@5�� 12 327 2#11

/0#3222#9<;B5�� 1= 336 2#<9

/0#3222#82A45�� << 39< 2#:6

/0#3222#=9>;5�� 323 3=6 3#21

/0#3222#18CA5�� 339 3<< 3#3=

/0#3222#<2B45�� 33< 3:< 3#73

/0#3222#322 445�� 39< 79< 3#69

/0#3222#378 @A5�� 3=9 7<< 3#12


����
�����

�������
������

� 
�!"#

$
$�"%�&

'��(� )�!%&�

�%#*+,-,.�',+.�

/0#3822#32  4��� 86 =6

3822
�%#

7:82
�%#

3#27

/0#3822#39  ;5�� 81 12 3#28

/0#3822#3=  >5�� =2 1= 3#32

/0#3822#3:  ?5�� =9 <7 3#38

/0#3822#78@A5�� =: :6 3#78

/0#3822#97;@5�� 1= 32< 3#98

/0#3822#9<;B5�� <7 372 3#66

/0#3822#82A45�� :6 366 3#=3

/0#3822#=9>;5�� 321 312 3#<3

/0#3822#18CA5�� 33: 3:6 3#:2

/0#3822#<2B45�� 376 726 7#2=

/0#3822#322 445�� 366 766 7#9<

/0#3822#378 @A5�� 3=: 7:6 7#<=

DEF

DFF

GEF

GFF

HEF

HFF

IEF

IFF

EEF

EFF
EJFJKJIJDLE KL KG EF IKHEGF JFF JLE

JMFF

JKFF

JLFF

JJFF

JFFF

DFF

GFF

HFF
JFJKJIJDLE KL KG EF IKHEGF JFF JLE

LLFF

LFFF

JGFF

JIFF

JMFF

JLFF

JFFF
JFJKJIJDLEKLKG EF JLEJFFGFHEIK

KKFF

KFFF

LHFF

LMFF

LJFF

JGFF

JEFF
JFJKJIJDLEKLKGEF IK HEGF JFF JLE

�B

�B

N5@4

�B

N5@4

�B

N5@4


��
���

/0#382
/0#382
/0#382
/0#382
/0#382
/0#382
/0#382
/0#382
/0382

 

 B

N5;>
�B

� 
5O
,+
P

Q

�

N5AB
N5>;

A

B

R@


��
���

/0#322
/0#322
/0#322
/0#322
/0#322
/0#322
/0#322
/0#322
/0322

 

 S
PA

N5;4
�B

� 
5O
,+
P

Q

�

N5S>
N5A4

SP
A

A

R@

 

 S
PA

N5@S
�B

� 
5O
,+
P

Q

�

N5S4
N5SA

;P
A

S

R 

N5@4�>

R 

N5;S

S

;P
A

N5;B

� 
5O
,+
P

Q
T

T
U
VW �

X
5Y��,�Z[5\.Z5Y]�,+̂5_5̀,̂a5'��(�

bZ5]��5��cd�Z-

bZ5]��5��cd�Z-

bZ5]��5��cd�Z-

Y��,�Z5
(�++�(-,�+

Y��,�Z5
(�++�(-,�+

Y��,�Z5
(�++�(-,�+

'�
�(
�5
e'
f5g
5h
�i
��
55e
�.
j
f

555Y-��k�5elf5OO

'�
�(
�5
e'
f5g
5h
�i
��
55e
�.
j
f

555Y-��k�5elf5OO

'�
�(
�5
e'
f5g
5h
�i
��
55e
�.
j
f

555Y-��k�5elf5OO

'�
�(
�5
e'
f5g
5h
�i
��
55e
�.
j
f

555Y-��k�5elf5OO

j5_5m�n��"����o���2#327�l̂P�
�.j5_32�m�n��"�o��3#272�l̂P�



�����������	
��	��


����
�����

�������
������

� 
�!"#

$
$�"%�&

'��(� )�!%&�

�%#*+,-,.�',+.�

/0#1233#43 56�� 77 87

1233
�%#2973

�%#

4#2:

/0#1233#4; <6�� 79 :4 4#71

/0#1233#48 =6�� 84 :: 4#79

/0#1233#4> ?6�� 82 9; 4#87

/0#1233#17@A6�� :3 >7 4#::

/0#1233#;1<@6�� :: 43> 4#>;

/0#1233#;9<B6�� 9; 414 1#37

/0#1233#73A56�� >7 427 1#;3

/0#1233#8;=<6�� 439 4:4 1#77

/0#1233#:7CA6�� 413 4>7 1#:7

/0#1233#93B56�� 417 137 1#97

/0#1233#433 556�� 427 127 ;#19

/0#1233#417 @A6�� 4:3 1>7 ;#>;


����
�����

�������
������

� 
�!"#

$
$�"%�&

'��(� )�!%&�

�%#*+,-,.�',+.�

/0#2133#48 =6�� 94 >:

2133
�%#9833

�%#

;#23

/0#2133#4> ?6�� 92 43; ;#27

/0#2133#17@A6�� >3 447 ;#87

/0#2133#;1<@6�� >: 41> ;#91

/0#2133#;9<B6�� 43; 424 2#33

/0#2133#73A56�� 447 487 2#22

/0#2133#8;=<6�� 419 4>4 2#>7

/0#2133#:7CA6�� 423 147 7#13

/0#2133#93B56�� 427 117 7#24

/0#2133#433 556�� 487 187 8#33

/0#2133#417 @A6�� 4>3 ;47 8#:3


����
�����

�������
������

� 
�!"#

$
$�"%�&

'��(� )�!%&�

�%#*+,-,.�',+.�

/0#8833#48 =6�� >4 43:

8833
�%#4;133

�%#

8#83

/0#8833#4> ?6�� >2 44; 8#87

/0#8833#17@A6�� 433 417 8#91

/0#8833#;1<@6�� 43: 4;> :#49

/0#8833#;9<B6�� 44; 474 :#7:

/0#8833#73A56�� 417 4:7 9#49

/0#8833#8;=<6�� 4;9 134 9#94

/0#8833#:7CA6�� 473 117 9#>7

/0#8833#93B56�� 477 1;7 >#43

/0#8833#433 556�� 4:7 1:7 43#:3

/0#8833#417 @A6�� 133 ;17 41#73


����
�����

�������
������

� 
�!"#

$
$�"%�&

'��(� )�!%&�

�%#*+,-,.�',+.�

/0#44933#4> ?6�� >: 448

44933
�%#13733

�%#

>#7:

/0#44933#17@A6�� 43; 419 >#>8

/0#44933#;1<@6�� 443 421 43#24

/0#44933#;9<B6�� 448 472 43#94

/0#44933#73A56�� 419 4:9 44#7>

/0#44933#8;=<6�� 424 132 44#99

/0#44933#:7CA6�� 47; 119 41#14

/0#44933#93B56�� 479 1;9 41#2;

/0#44933#433 556�� 4:9 1:9 4;#74

/0#44933#417 @A6�� 13; ;19 47#42

DEFF

GHFF

GEFF

EHFF

EEFF

IHFF

IEFF
JFJEJKJLID EIEHDF KE MDHF JFF JID

JFIFF

LIFF

HIFF

MIFF

KIFF

DIFF

GIFF
JKJLIDEI EH DF KE MDHF JFF JID

JKJLID EI EHDF KE MDHF JFFJID

JGKFF

JEKFF

JIKFF

JJKFF

JFKFF

LKFF

HKFF

MKFF

KKFF

IEHFF

IFHFF

JMHFF

JGHFF

JJHFF
JLIDEIEHDFKEMDHFJFFJID

N6O5

N6=5

N6B5

N6 55

�B

�B

� 5

� 5

N6OA

N6=?
N6CA

�B

P@QA

A

B
� 
6R
,+
Q

S

TU
T

�

NN6O5

N6=5

N6BC
N6?A

�B

P@QA

A

B

� 
6R
,+
Q

S

VT

T

�

N6CA

N6 @5
N6  @

�B

P@QA

A

B

� 
6R
,+
Q

S

V
V
WX

T

�

N6 55

N6 O@
N6 A5

�B

P@QA

A

B

� 
6R
,+
Q

S

V
Y
WX

T

�

Z
6[��,�\]6̂.\6[_�,+̀6a6b,̀c6'��(�

d\6_��6��ef�\-

[��,�\6(�++�(-,�+

d\6_��6��ef�\-

[��,�\6(�++�(-,�+

d\6_��6��ef�\-

[��,�\6(�++�(-,�+

d\6_��6��ef�\-

[��,�\6(�++�(-,�+

'�
�(
�6
g'
h6i
6j
�k
��
66g
�.
l
h

'�
�(
�6
g'
h6i
6j
�k
��
66g
�.
l
h

'�
�(
�6
g'
h6i
6j
�k
��
66g
�.
l
h

'�
�(
�6
g'
h6i
6j
�k
��
66g
�.
l
h

666[-��m�6gnh6RR

666[-��m�6gnh6RR

666[-��m�6gnh6RR

666[-��m�6gnh6RR

l6a6o�p��"����q���3#431�ǹQ�
�.l6a43�o�p��"�q��4#313�ǹQ�



��� ��������	
��	��


����������������������������������� ����

!"!"

!"!"

#�$��

�$�%

&'()*+,
-./,00

12
0345

6
6+47'8

9��:� ;+378'

.75<�����%9���%

=>5?@A5A@ B,00 C@ DD

?@A
.75

EFA
.75

A5AG

=>5?@A5?A 2H�00 DA IA A5AG

=>5?@A5?I 2J�00 DI GA A5A@

=>5?@A5?K 2L�00 DK GF A5A@

=>5?@A5EI MJ�00 II FA A5AF

=>5?@A5CF NO�00 GF ?AG A5AK

=>5?@A5IA JH�00 FA ?CA A5?A

=>5?@A5GC PN�00 KC ?IG A5?E

=>5?@A5@I BJ�00 ??A ?FI A5?D

=>5?@A5FA OH�00 ??I ?KI A5?D

=>5?@A5?AA2HH�00 ?CI ECI A5?@

=>5?@A5?EI2MJ�00 ?GA EFI A5?K

#�$��

�$�%

&'()*+,
-./,00

12
0345

6
6+47'8

9��:� ;+378'

.75<�����%9���%

=>5CEA5A@ B,00 C@ DD

CEA
.75

IEA
.75

A5?A

=>5CEA5?A 2H�00 DA IA A5?A

=>5CEA5?I 2J�00 DI GA A5??

=>5CEA5?K 2L�00 DK GF A5?E

=>5CEA5EI MJ�00 II FA A5?C

=>5CEA5CE NM�00 GE KD A5?D

=>5CEA5CF NO�00 GF ?AG A5?I

=>5CEA5IA JH�00 FA ?CA A5?@

=>5CEA5GC PN�00 KC ?IG A5?K

=>5CEA5@I BJ�00 ??A ?FI A5EE

=>5CEA5FA OH�00 ??I ?KI A5EC

=>5CEA5?AA2HH�00 ?CI ECI A5EG

=>5CEA5?EI2MJ�00 ?GA EFI A5CA

QRR

QSR

TQR

TUR

SVR

SSR

SRR

WQR

WUR
XRXT UT WVTR QW VR XRR XUT

WWR

WXR

UYR

UZR

UTR

UWR

UXR

XYR

XZR
XRXT UT WVTR QW VR XRR XUT

[���\+]')4,,,,̂,,-A5?AE/_�̀,
$�[��?A,\+]')4,̂,-?5AEA/_�̀,

a�2H

a�2L

 2

 2

12
�b
��̀

2P

P

2
c

1


P


P

2

2P

a�2J

a�MJ

 2

12
�b
��̀

c

1

d�$�e�fgh�MJ
d�$�e�fgf�MJ

ijklmnopnWU ijklmn
oqnWUijklmnopnWUnrno

ijklmn
osnWU

ijklmn
otnWU

9�
�:
��
u9
v�w
�x
�y
��
��u
$�
[
v

9�
�:
��
u9
v�w
�x
�y
��
��u
$�
[
v

����������u_v�bb

����������u_v�bb

h%%�z��������������d{%��$���e,|8+},~(+,�+�374+�,]3'8,~,�'()*+,(+�+(�+,�+']++4,?,'),C,005,|8���,'8+,4)034~�,�~��+,-�'()*+/,�~4,�+,')'~��},30��+0+4'+�5,

�)]+�+(�,3',3�,(+�)00+4�+�,4)','),+��++�,KA�,)�,'8+,�'()*+,�~��+,34,)(�+(,'),~�)3�,~4,+�'(~,�'()*+,(3�*,�~��+�,�},'8+,�8~47+�,)(,+(()(�,34,'8+,�}�'+05,

�'8+(]3�+�,3',0~},�~��+,3((+�~(~��+,�~0~7+�,'),'8+,�}�34�+(�,~4�,�+(3)��,�~47+(�,�)(,'8+,�+(�)44+�5,

�378,�)(�+,�,�'()47,7~�,��(347,�}�34�+(�,�()�3�+,�3+,�)�',(+���'3)4�,
]3�+,�'()*+,�,�'()*+,)�'3)4,~����'0+4'�,]3'8,)�'30�0,�+~(347,~4�,
'8+,8378+�',34�(+~�+�,��(347,�)(�+�5,;3�+,(~47+,)�,�)44+�'3)4�,~4�,
~��+��)(3+�,�)(,~��,*34��,)�,~���3�~'3)4�5,;8+4,�3��347,�,�8~(7347,'8+,
7~�,��(347�,'8+,0~�30�0,�(+���(+,�+�+�,(+�)00+4�+�,�)(,+~�8,0)�+�,
�8)���,4)',�+,+��++�+�,-?IA,�~(/5,|83�,�'~4�~(�,�+(3+�,�)44+�'3)4,3�,
(+�)00+4�+�,]8+4,�����},'~4*�,~(+,��+�5,�4,7~�,��(347,�+�+�'3)4�,~,
��(347,)�+(,'8+,�(3'+(3~,0��',�+,�+�+�'+�5,|8+,��~7+,�(3'+(3~,�8)���,�+,
~����'+�,�},~���0347,'8~','8+,�()�+��+�,�8++',0+'~�,
��~�3'},0~},�8~47+5,

�(+�+(,�)(,���~(+,��~47+,�3�347,+�+0+4'��,4)4�()'~'347,~4�,7~�,
��(347�,~(+,�)44+�'+�,34,�+(3+�5,��,'8+(+,3�,�3�(~'3)4,��(347,
)�+(~'3)4�,(+'378'+4,'8+,��(+]�,0+'3���)���}5,


����������������������������������� ����

=~�5,�(+���(+��2JH�f�����������=~�5,&�++�,��2̀P�bw��������=~�5,|+0�5,�,H�OHHd

���347

�347

�~��+

�~��+

&�(~�+(,�347

>~�,
�)��347
&+~�

�)�}

�3�')4,
�)�
>�3�+

&8~�',�3�')4


���������������
�������
�,
�?5A
�A5I

f����b
b����
=G

f����b
b����
=G



�����������	
��	��


��

���

���

���

���

���������� ���� �� �� ������
���

����

�
��

����

����

����

����

�
��

����

����

����

����

����

����


��

���

���

��

��

��

�


��

��

��

��

��

��

��

��

��

��

��

��

��

��

���

���

���

���

�
��

����

����

����

����


��
���
������ �� �� �� �� ������

�����
�����

�� !"#$
%&'$((

)*
(+,-

.
.#,/�0

1��2� 3#+/0�

&/-456768�1658�

9:-;<<-=< *>$(( ?< ;<

;<<
&/-

@@<
&/-

<-A?

9:-;<<-=B *CD(( ?B ;E <-A;

9:-;<<-=E *FD(( ?E EA <-AE

9:-;<<-=G *HD(( ?G EI <-AI

9:-;<<-A; JKD(( ;; I< <-B=

9:-;<<-BA CJD(( EA G? <-B?

9:-;<<-BI CLD(( EI =<E <-B@

9:-;<<-;< K>D(( I< =B< <-?A

9:-;<<-EB FCD(( GB =;E <-?I

9:-;<<-@; MKD(( =<; =I< <-;?

9:-;<<-I< L>D(( ==< =G< <-;E

9:-;<<-=<<*>>D(( =B< AB< <-EE

9:-;<<-=A;*JKD(( =;; AI< <-@@

�����
�����

�� !"#$
%&'$((

)*
(+,-

.
.#,/�0

1��2� 3#+/0�

&/-456768�1658�

9:-@;<-=< *>$(( ?A ;A

@;<
&/-

=A<<
&/-

<-BE

9:-@;<-=B *CD(( ?; ;I <-BI

9:-@;<-=E *FD(( ?I E? <-BG

9:-@;<-=G *HD(( ;= @< <-?=

9:-@;<-A; JKD(( ;@ IA <-?;

9:-@;<-BA CJD(( E? GE <-;<

9:-@;<-BI CLD(( @< =<I <-;?

9:-@;<-;< K>D(( IA =BA <-E=

9:-@;<-EB FCD(( G; =;I <-@<

9:-@;<-@; MKD(( =<@ =IA <-@@

9:-@;<-I< L>D(( ==A =GA <-I=

9:-@;<-=<<*>>D(( =BA ABA <-GB

9:-@;<-=A;*JKD(( =;@ AIA =-=<

�����
�����

�� !"#$
%&'$((

)*
(+,-

.
.#,/�0

1��2� 3#+/0�

&/-456768�1658�

9:-=<<<-=B*C$(( ;= E?

=<<<
&/-

=;;<
&/-

<-;=

9:-=<<<-=E*FD(( ;? @< <-;?

9:-=<<<-=G*HD(( ;@ @E <-;E

9:-=<<<-A;JKD(( EB II <-E=

9:-=<<<-BACJD(( @< =<A <-E@

9:-=<<<-BICLD(( @E ==? <-@=

9:-=<<<-;<K>D(( II =BI <-I=

9:-=<<<-EBFCD(( =<= =E? <-G=

9:-=<<<-@;MKD(( ==B =II =-<;

9:-=<<<-I<L>D(( ==I =GI =-<G

9:-=<<<-=<<*>>D(( =BI ABI =-A=

9:-=<<<-=A;*JKD(( =EB AII =-?=

�����
�����

�� !"#$
%&'$((

)*
(+,-

.
.#,/�0

1��2� 3#+/0�

&/-456768�1658�

9:-=;<<-=B*C$(( ;@ @<

=;<<
&/-

A?<<
&/-

<-GA

9:-=;<<-=E*FD(( E< @E <-GE

9:-=;<<-=G*HD(( EB IA <-GG

9:-=;<<-A;JKD(( EG G? =-<E

9:-=;<<-BACJD(( @E =<I =-=?

9:-=;<<-BICLD(( IA =A< =-A=

9:-=;<<-;<K>D(( G? =?? =-B;

9:-=;<<-EBFCD(( =<@ =@< =-;=

9:-=;<<-@;MKD(( ==G =G? =-E;

9:-=;<<-I<L>D(( =A? A<? =-@=

9:-=;<<-=<<*>>D(( =?? A?? =-G?

9:-=;<<-=A;*JKD(( =EG AG? A-AB

�
�

9:
9:
9:
9:
9:-
9:-
9:-
9:-

���
��

9:-@
9:-@
9:-@
9:-@
9:-@;
9:-@;
9:-@;
9:-@;
9:-@;

���
��

9:-=<

9:-=<

9:-=<

9:-=<

9:-=<

9:-=<

9:-=<

9:-=<

9:=<

���
���

9:-=;<

9:-=;<

9:-=;<

9:-=;<

9:-=;<

9:-=;<

9:-=;<

9:-=;<

9:-=;<

9:=;<

)*
DN
65
O

)*
DN
65
O

)*
DN
65
O

)*
DN
65
O

P

P

P

P

Q

Q

Q

R

)
)

)
)

*>
OK

*S
OK

*S
OK

*F

�F

�F

�F

�F

�F

�L

�L

F
F

F
F

CO
K

CO
K

K

K

S

S

L

L

TDJ>

TDJK

TDJL

TDCF

TDCC

TDS>

TDSC

TDKF

TDCL

TDSK

TDK>

TDFC

U*

U*

UJ

UJOK

�F

JK

J>

�L

�L

TDJ>

�L

TDJ>

TDJ>

�VDW��6�XYDV8XDWZ�65[D\D]6[̂DW7��_�DU87�X

1�
�2
�D̀
1a
Db
Dc
�d
��
DD̀
�8
e
a

1�
�2
�D̀
1a
Db
Dc
�d
��
DD̀
�8
e
a

1�
�2
�D̀
1a
Db
Dc
�d
��
DD̀
�8
e
a

1�
�2
�D̀
1a
Db
Dc
�d
��
DD̀
�8
e
a

DDDW7��_�D̀faDNN

DDDW7��_�D̀faDNN

DDDW7��_�D̀faDNN

DDDW7��_�D̀faDNN

gXDZ��D��hi�X7

gXDZ��D��hi�X7

gXDZ��D��hi�X7

gXDZ��D��hi�X7

W��6�XD
2�55�276�5

W��6�XD
2�55�276�5

W��6�XD
2�55�276�5

W��6�XD
2�55�276�5



��� ��������	
��	��


���
��
���

����

���

���

���

���

���

���

����

����

����

����

����

����

����

����

����

����
� �� �� �� �� �� ��

����

���

���
�� �� �� ��

�� �� �� ��

����

� !"#$%#&'!�(&!")$%*+!,!"-)#$!.$#&&-$#
/$0#$
120#3

456789:
;<=:>>

?@
>��A

B
B9��5C

D2$E# F9��C5

<�AG*%H%(3D%*(3

IJAKLMAMN O:>> PM PN

KLM
<�A QKM

<�A

MARK

IJAKLMARM @S!>> NM TM MAARN

IJAKLMARN @O!>> TP UR MARU

IJAKLMALP VW!>> UP RLM MALX

IJAKLMAXL YV!>> RMQ RKM MALP

IJAKLMAKM ZS!>> RLP RNP MALQ

IJAKLMAPM WS!>> RKP RUP MAXL

/$0#$
120#3

456789:
;<=:>>

?@
>��A

B
B9��5C

D2$E# F9��C5

<�AG*%H%(3D%*(3

IJATPMAMN O:>> PT NX

TPM
<�ARLMM

<�A

MALX

IJATPMARM @S!>> NP TP MALP

IJATPMARN @O!>> TT UX MALQ

IJATPMALP VW!>> UP RLM MAXX

IJATPMAXL YV!>> RMQ RKM MAXT

IJATPMAKM ZS!>> RLP RNP MAKL

IJATPMAPM WS!>> RKP RUP MAKT

/$0#$
120#3

456789:
;<=:>>

?@
>��A

B
B9��5C

D2$E# F9��C5

<�AG*%H%(3D%*(3

IJARMMMAMN O:>> PP NR

RMMM
<�ARKPM

<�A

MAXX

IJARMMMARM@S!>> NQ TQ MAXQ

IJARMMMARN@O!>> QK RMM MAKK

IJARMMMALPVW!>> RRM RXP MAPX

IJARMMMAXLYV!>> RXP RNT MANL

IJARMMMAKMZS!>> RPP RUP MATM

IJARMMMAPMWS!>> RQM LXM MATU

@

[

W

\!@V

\!VS

\!VS

\!YV

]@

]@

\!VW

]@

]@

\!VW

?@
!̂
%*
_

?@
!̂
%*
_@
S_
W

W

@

Y

[_
W

@S_W

`

`

?
?

?@
!̂
%*
_

`

?

1O

1O

1O

\!@a

 20#b
cd

 20#b!
ce

����

.$#&&-$#!G*E$#&#b:fg6���:7h96i5�7�j:5C9:h�k57�:7l:5C9:�ik:kh6���:��k965k:��57:5C9:m7no:i�n:5C9:p7qg>9:7l:5C9:�ik:
��k�n9:�6ingiqqo:n9r69ik9kA:sk:i:69kgq5j:5C9:h69kkg69:��r69ik9:ri�:m9:k99�:ik:5C9:>gq5�hq�ri5�7�:lir576:��:5C9:�ik:
kh6���:n�i�6i>A:tC9:kh6���:l76r9:ri�:m9:9ik�qo:riqrgqi59n:mo:>gq5�hqo���:5C9:���5�iq:l76r9:i�n:5C9:h69kkg69:��r69ik9:
lir576A:

u0v-&H%*+!w%33%*+!)$#&&-$#b:x5:ri�:m9:inygk59n:irr76n���:57:5C9:kh6���:l76r9:i�n:n9596>��9n:mo:gk���:kh6���:n�i�6i>:��:
inpi�r9A:4h6���:l76r9k:irr76n���:57:kh6���:n�i�6i>z:tC9:k56789:��r69ik9:{:kh6���:l76r9:69hqir9>9�5j:h69kkg69:��r69ik9:
lir576:i�n:69hqir9>9�5k:i69:r7�k�n969nj:C7|9p96:o7g:kC7gqn:5i89:��57:r7�k�n96i5�7�:9}596�iq:9ll9r5kA:
Bi596iq:q7ink:kC7gqn:�75:m9:ihhq�9n:7�:�ik:kh6���kA:FC9�:h69kk:�79k:n7|�j:5C9:qi596iq:l76r9k:i�n:5C9:p�m6i5�7�k:l67>:
5C9:n�9:kC7gqn:m9:rC9r89nA:

J7>hir5:kgh96:h69kkg69:�ik:kh6���kz:tC9:k96�9k:|C�rC:Cik:h�k57�:
k9iq���:l76:>i}�>g>:l76r9:Cik:5C9:C��C9k5:l76r9kj:C��C:h69kkg69:
mg5:kC76596:q�l95�>9A:x5:ri�:m9:r7��9r59n:��:k96�9k:57:5C9:C7k9kA:F�n9:
r7��9r5�7�:6i��9:i�n:irr9kk76�9k:l76:iqq:8��nk:7l:ihhq�ri5�7�kA:
FC9�:l�qq���:{:rCi6����:5C9:�ik:kh6���j:5C9:>i}�>g>:h69kkg69:q9p9q:
69r7>>9�n9n:l76:9irC:>7n9q:kC7gqn:�75:m9:9}r99n9n:;RPM:mi6=A:
tC�k:k5i�ni6n:k96�9k:r7��9r5�7�:�k:69r7>>9�n9n:|C9�:kghhqo:5i�8k:
i69:gk9nA:x�:�ik:kh6���:k9q9r5�7�j:i:kh6���:7p96:5C9:r6�596�i:>gk5:m9:
k9q9r59nA:tC9:gki�9:r6�596�i:kC7gqn:m9:inygk59n:mo:ikkg>���:5Ci5:5C9:
h67r9kk9n:kC995:>95iq:~giq�5o:>io:rCi��9A:
�i}A:�69kkg69z!@WS!c($!!!!,!!!!�i}A:4h99n:z!S_W!̂�&!!!,!!!�i}A:t9>hA:z:S,[SS 

4Cil5:��k57�

4r6ih96:
���

Iik:�7qn���
49iq

�iqp9

��k57�:
7n
Ig�n9

�7no

� !"#$%#&'!�(&!")$%*+!,!"-)#$!.$#&&-$#

D2
$E
#!
�D
�!�
!.
2�
#$
!!�
0(
�
�

D2
$E
#!
�D
�!�
!.
2�
#$
!!�
0(
�
�

D2
$E
#!
�D
�!�
!.
2�
#$
!!�
0(
�
�

!!!"H$2�#!�d�!̂^

!!!"H$2�#!�d�!̂^

!!!"H$2�#!�d�!̂^

�!,!�9|57�::::�::;MARML=d+_:
0(�!,RM:�9|57�:�:;RAMLM=d+_:

12-*H%*+!(H!H�#!
�2-&%*+
�:
�RAM
�MAP

c2HH2̂
2̂-*H
�N



������������	
����

�
��

�����

�������
������

��
� !"

#
#�!$�%

&�
'� (� $%�

�$")*+,+-�&+*-�

./"0122"23 4��� 32 33

0122
�$"5622

�$"

2"35

./"0122"02�78�� 62 12 2"31

./"0122"03�48�� 92 023 2"12

./"0122"5:;<8�� 002 0=: 2"95

./"0122"=5>;8�� 0=2 035 0"2:

./"0122"?2@78�� 0:2 092 0"06

./"0122":2<78�� 062 552 0"=2

�
��

�����

�������
������

��
� !"

#
#�!$�%

&�
'� (� $%�

�$")*+,+-�&+*-�

./"=222"02�7��� 6: 1:

=222
�$"

?3:2
�$"

0"5=

./"=222"03�48�� 16 02= 0"=:

./"=222"5:;<8�� 02: 0=2 0":?

./"=222"=5>;8�� 001 0:2 0"31

./"=222"?2@78�� 0=: 06: 0"13

./"=222":2<78�� 0:: 52: 5"26

�
��

�����

�������
������

��
� !"

#
#�!$�%

&�
'� (� $%�

�$")*+,+-�&+*-�

./"?622"02�7��� 62 12

?622
�$"

3=:2
�$"

0"32

./"?622"03�48�� 92 023 0"1=

./"?622"5:;<8�� 002 0=: 5"26

./"?622"=5>;8�� 0=: 036 5"=6

./"?622"?2@78�� 032 522 5"33

./"?622":2<78�� 092 5?2 ="20

ABCC

ADCC

ACCC

DECC

DFCC

DBCC

DDCC

DCCC

GECC
F GC GF DH AD BC HC

EGCC

HGCC

IFCC

BICC

IGCC

FFCC

FGCC

AICC

BBCC

BCCC

HFCC

ABCC

HGCC

ADCC

BICC

ACCC

GC

GC

GF

GF

DH

DH

AD

AD

BC

BC

HC

HC

J8K8JL
M

J8K8JL
M

N8K8O�P��!����Q���2"025�JR"
�-N8K02�O�P��!�Q��0"252�JRS�

T�:2

T�3=

T�6:

T�?=

T�:3

T�36

U
V

U
V

W8�XYZ

W8�XYZ

U
V

[
V
\]

[
V
\]

[
V
\]

^
^

^
_

_
_

W8�XYZ

�4

8̀;4

8̀@7

�Y

8̀>7

8̀>;

a�S<

a�S<

a�S<

a�S<

>

��
S<

��
8b
+*
S

c

�
�@S<

��
8b
+*
S

��
8b
+*
S

�Y
�4

>
c

c

�
�

8̀>Y

8̀<7

�Y

8̀>@

�Y
�<

>

8̀<7

8̀d<

a�S<

a�S<

We8f�
+�Mg8W-M8fh
+*R8K8fLh�
8i
�MML
�

j-�k�8+*��,M8�l8,m�8M�
+�M8'�**�',+�*8'n�+*��
Mo8

fh�'+ln8�8�
8;8k-�k�M8pm�*8h�-'+*R8�
��
q

���r�
r��sst���
u�v�u�w���
�xy%���z�u�{

���r�
r��sst���
u�v�u�w���
�xy%���z�u�{

���r�
r��sst���
u�v�u�w���
�xy%���z�u�{

f�
+�M8'�**�',+�*8-�-h,�


f�
+�M8'�**�',+�*8-�-h,�


f�
+�M8'�**�',+�*8-�-h,�


|-M�8p+,m8k-�k�

|-M�8p+,m8k-�k�

|-M�8p+,m8k-�k�

&�

'
�8
}&
~8X
8i
�p
�

88}
�-
N
~

&�

'
�8
}&
~8X
8i
�p
�

88}
�-
N
~

&�

'
�8
}&
~8X
8i
�p
�

88}
�-
N
~

888f,
���8}J~8bb

888f,
���8}J~8bb

888f,
���8}J~8bb

�M8h�
8
��L�M,

�M8h�
8
��L�M,

�M8h�
8
��L�M,

f�
+�M8
'�**�',+�*

f�
+�M8
'�**�',+�*

f�
+�M8
'�**�',+�*

�8
�
�7
8�
�

�8
�
�7
8�
�

�8
�
�7
8�
�

�8
�
 !
"�
7

�8
�
 !
"�
7

�8
�
 !
"�
7

d

d

d

Y

Y

Y

�7S<

�7S<

�7S<



��� ��������	
��	��


����
�����

�������
������

� 
�!"#

$
$�"%�&

'��(� )�!%&�

�%#*+,-,.�',+.�

/0#1233#43 5��� 63 73

1233
�%#
43233
�%#

8#61

/0#1233#49 :;�� 433 449 <#8<

/0#1233#82=>;�� 483 4?2 <#98

/0#1233#<8@=;�� 423 468 ?#49

/0#1233#?3A5;�� 413 843 ?#2?

/0#1233#23>5;�� 832 822 2#41


����
�����

�������
������

� 
�!"#

$
$�"%�&

'��(� )�!%&�

�%#*+,-,.�',+.�

/0#48333#43 5��� 73 433

48333
�%#
49833
�%#

2#23

/0#48333#49 :;�� 443 489 9#43

/0#48333#82=>;�� 4<3 422 9#11

/0#48333#<8@=;�� 422 461 1#2?

/0#48333#?3A5;�� 463 883 6#<4

/0#48333#23>5;�� 843 893 7#82


����
�����

�������
������

� 
�!"#

$
$�"%�&

'��(� )�!%&�

�%#*+,-,.�',+.�

/0#46233#43 5��� 433 443

46233
�%#
89683
�%#

7#8<

/0#46233#49 :;�� 483 4<9 43#83

/0#46233#82=>;�� 4?3 492 44#88

/0#46233#<8@=;�� 492 471 48#?<

/0#46233#?3A5;�� 472 8<2 4<#62

/0#46233#23>5;�� 883 813 42#44

�;
B
 5
;�
�

�;
C
!"
# 
5

D
E

 5F>

�;
B
 5
;�
�

�;
C
!"
# 
5

D
E

 5F>

�;
B
 5
;�
�

�;
C
!"
# 
5

D
E

 5F>

G�72

G�483

G�61

G�448

H
I

H
I

J
I
KL

J
I
KL

M
M

N
N

O; PEQ

O; PEQ

G�423

G�4?8

H
I

J
I
KL

M
N

O; PEQ

RSTRU

VRVWX

VYVWX

VZVWX

VXVWX

V[VWX

RU RW VZ YV TU ZU\;];\̂�_

R[XUU

RSXUU

RXXUU

RWXUU

RZXUU

RTXUU

RYXUU

RVXUU

RVUUU
RU RW VZ YV TU ZU

RYZUU

RVZUU

RRZUU

RUZUU

[ZUU

SZUU

XZUU
RU RW VZ YV TU ZU

;̀];a�b��"����c���3#438�\dF�
�.̀;]43�a�b��"�c��4#383�\dF�

e;>=

�E

� 
;f
,+
F

g

�

= 
 E

@

e;:>

e;h>

i F>

i F>

e;::

� 5

� 
;f
,+
F

g

�

==
F>

 h
F>

@

e;E5

e; =5

i=F>

i=F>

e;h5

� 5

� 
;f
,+
F

g

�

@

e; 5>

e; >5

i=F>

i=F> =A
F>

= 
F>

Oj;k��,�_l;O._;km�,+d;];k̂m��;n��__̂��

���o�
o��ppq���
r�s�r�t���
�uv&���w�r�x

���o�
o��ppq���
r�s�r�t���
�uv&���w�r�x

���o�
o��ppq���
r�s�r�t���
�uv&���w�r�x

k��,�_;(�++�(-,�+;.�.m-��

k��,�_;(�++�(-,�+;.�.m-��

k��,�_;(�++�(-,�+;.�.m-��

'�
�(
�;
y'
z;P
;n
�{
��
;;y
�.̀
z

'�
�(
�;
y'
z;P
;n
�{
��
;;y
�.̀
z

'�
�(
�;
y'
z;P
;n
�{
��
;;y
�.̀
z

;;;k-��|�;y\z;ff

;;;k-��|�;y\z;ff

;;;k-��|�;y\z;ff

}_;m��;��~̂�_-

}_;m��;��~̂�_-

}_;m��;��~̂�_-

k��,�_;
(�++�(-,�+

k��,�_;
(�++�(-,�+

k��,�_;
(�++�(-,�+

�.���;,+��-_;��;-��;_��,�_;(�++�(-,�+;(��,+���_�;

km�(,��; ;��;=;�.���_;{��+;m�.(,+d;������

�._�;{,-�;�.���

�._�;{,-�;�.���

�._�;{,-�;�.���



�����������	
��	��


�
�


�
�

�����
�����

�������
����  

!"
 #$%

&
&�$'�(

)��*� +�#'(�

�'%,-./.0�).-0�

12%344%45 6�  35 57

344
�'%

844
�'%

4%39

12%344%9: ";<  57%8 83 4%35

12%344%9= "><  5= ?? 4%54

12%344%73 @A<  83 944 4%53

12%344%:? ;B<  ?? 975 4%8C

12%344%34 AD<  944 934 4%?:

12%344%5: 6;<  99:%3 988 4%=5

12%344%?4 BD<  9:4 794 4%==

12%344%944"DD<  934 734 9%9C

12%344%973"@A<  983 :44 9%:7

�����
�����

�������
����  

!"
 #$%

&
&�$'�(

)��*� +�#'(�

�'%,-./.0�).-0�

12%834%45 6�  35 57

834
�'%

9934
�'%

4%3=

12%834%9: ";<  57%8 83 4%53

12%834%9= "><  5= ?? 4%84

12%834%73 @A<  83 944 4%85

12%834%:? ;B<  ?? 975 4%?4

12%834%34 AD<  944 934 9%44

12%834%5: 6;<  99:%3 988 9%94

12%834%?4 BD<  9:4 794 9%84

12%834%944"DD<  934 734 9%=5

12%834%973"@A<  983 :44 7%48

�����
�����

�������
����  

!"
 #$%

&
&�$'�(

)��*� +�#'(�

�'%,-./.0�).-0�

12%9344%73@A�  ?3 994

9344
�'%7:44

�'%

9%=:

12%9344%:?;B<  == 9:5 7%9?

12%9344%34AD<  994 954 :%5C

12%9344%5:6;<  97:%3 9?8 :%=9

12%9344%?4BD<  9C4 7:4 C%7?

12%9344%944"DD<  954 754 C%87

�����
�����

�������
����  

!"
 #$%

&
&�$'�(

)��*� +�#'(�

�'%,-./.0�).-0�

12%:444%73@A�  =3 974

:444
�'%C544

�'%

C%48

12%:444%:?;B<  94? 9C5 C%3:

12%:444%34AD<  974 984 3%95

12%:444%5:6;<  9::%3 9=8 3%CC

12%:444%?4BD<  934 7:4 5%43

12%:444%944"DD<  984 784 5%8?

EFG

HIJG

HKJG

ELG

HJJG

MHGG

KNJI

FFG

HMJG

LNGG

KJJI

LHGG

JJJI

FLG

HLJG

LFGG

INJI

HNGG

MNJI

IFG

NJG

KFG

HHJG

LIGG

IJJI

HFGG

MJJI

ILG

EJG

FJG

KLG

HGJG

LMGG

JNJI

HIMG

LNJI

K

K

HN

HN

KM

KM

KM

KM

HGG

HGG

HGG

HGG

ME

ME

ME

ME

HM

HM

LI

LI

LI

LI

EG

EG

EG

EG

HLI

HLI

IG

IG

IG

IG

OP<Q��.�RS<T0R<QU�.-V<W<!�X<Y��Z.��

"

"

"[
\A

"[
\A

"B
@"

;

;

]<@D

]<@A

]<[D

]<[;

]<[A

]<AD

�6

�6

!"
<̂
.-
\

!"
<̂
.-
\

!"
<̂
.-
\

!"
<̂
.-
\

_

_

_

_

!
!

!

!

[

B

[

`

a"

a@

�0b<W94�c�d��$�e��9%474�fV\

�B

�B

]<@D

]<@D

]<[D

]<[D

�B

�B

]<6̀

]<B̀

]<;6

]<AD

�B

�B

a"\A

a"

`

`

B

B

]<̀A

]<>A

!<
g
"D
< 
 

!<
h
#$
%"
D

`
B

"D\A

ijk#$'

k#$'

lmno�

lmno�

�p�mq���k#$'

rms�
t�nu#$'
��mn

v�uw

x#s��$�
k�u
ry#u�

�(mz��x#s��$
+#�(�#�s�p� qmp��s��#�s�z�m�y��s{���|y#�� �$���z�q����p�#�$�z�� �
n#|y#us{�(#'(�s������z��p�s%�:4}� m~# y �q��ssy���#$p��ms�
p� qm��u�����(��������#�s��(mo#$'�s# #nm��s#��s%��d��nmw��s��z�
q�� m$�$��ny��#pm�#�$%��u�mn�q��uyp��z���z�� #$'���s(mq#$'�u#�s%����pm$�
���p�$$�p��u�����(��(�s��sws�� s%�+#u���m$'���z�p�$$�p�#�$���z#~#$'�
�n� �$�s�m$u�mpp�ss��#�s�z���mnn��#$us��z�mqqn#pm�#�$%��(#s�s�m$um�u�
s��#�s�p�$$�p�#�$�#s���p�  �$u�u�d(�$�syqqnw��m$�s�m���ys�u%��$�'ms�
sq�#$'�s�n�p�#�${�m�sq�#$'��o����(��p�#���#m� ys�����s�n�p��u%��(��ysm'��
p�#���#m�s(�ynu����mu�ys��u��w�mssy #$'��(m���(��q��p�ss�u�s(����
 ��mn�|ymn#�w� mw�p(m$'�%�2��$�����qm#���(��d��$�sq�#$'s%�
�(��d��$�sq�#$'s�s(�ynu������qnmp�u%
hm~%�x��ssy���<"AD<�0�<<<<W<<<<hm~%��q��u��<D\A<̂�R<<<W<<<hm~%��� q%���DWBDD�

OP<Q��.�RS<T0R<QU�.-V<W<!�X<Y��Z.��

)�
�*
�<
�)
�<�
<Y
�X
��
<<�
�0
b
�

)�
�*
�<
�)
�<�
<Y
�X
��
<<�
�0
b
�

)�
�*
�<
�)
�<�
<Y
�X
��
<<�
�0
b
�

)�
�*
�<
�)
�<�
<Y
�X
��
<<�
�0
b
�

<<<Q/����<�f�<̂^

<<<Q/����<�f�<̂^

<<<Q/����<�f�<̂^

<<<Q/����<�f�<̂^

OR<U��<�����R/

OR<U��<�����R/

Q��.�R<
*�--�*/.�-

Q��.�R<
*�--�*/.�-

Q��.�R<
*�--�*/.�-

Q��.�R<
*�--�*/.�-

���q�q��ssy���
n�o�n�z����mp(� �u�n��



��� ��������	
��	��


���������������

������� �!

"#$%#&'($% )

*+,-. 
/���01

*+,-2 
3���01

04
01




5�66
7�68

"#$%#
'($%

9
::

;<
::

=
::

><? ><?@ A A@ B CDE<FGHIJK<=LMN

OP-QR QR QR ST ST U VS VS SR <WXYSTRZVTRZTRR&[&\Y]RRZTRR&[&\"Y]RRZTRR&[&̂YQRZ_TZSRR

OP-T. T. T. VR S2 SS ]V ]V S] <WXY_TRZSTRR&[&\Y_RRZSRRR&[&\"Y_RRZSRRRZSTRR&[&̂YS2R

OP-_S _S _S VR S2 SS Q2 Q2 S] &WXY]RRRZTRRR&[&\YVQRR&[&\"YVQRRZQVRR&[&̂YQ_RZ_TR

OP-TR TR VT SV SS _ ]V 2 2 &WXYVTR&[&\Y]RR&[&\"Y]RR

OP-TT TT ]R SV SS _ QR SQ 2 &WXYTRR&[&\YTRR&[&\"YTRR&[&̂YQRZ_TZSRR

OP-_R _R ]T ST ST U Q2 SQ SR &WXY_TR&[&\Y_RR&[&\"Y_RR

OP-_T _T TR ST ST U T. ]R SR &WXYSTRR&[&\YSRRR&[&\"YSRRRZSTRR&[&̂YS2R

OP-2T 2T .R ST ST U .. QR SR &WXY]RRR&[&\YVQRR&[&\"YVQRR&[&̂YQ_R

OP-SRR SRR 2R VR S2 SS _V T. SV &WXYTRRR&[&\YQVRR&[&\"YQVRR&[&̂Y_TR

OP-SSR SSR SRR VR S2 SS 2T QT SV &WXY_TRRZSRRRR&[&\Y..RR&[&\"Y..RRZSS2RR&[&̂YSVRR

5�̀ 5�̀

5�̀0 5�̀0

�0 �0

��

a
b
6

���
��1

a
b
6

���
��1

cb6
�����1

cb6
�����1

d de f

 �����������g��������!��hi����g����j��������������k

������� ����

lmnopnqnrpstrunvwxyrzmn{|oz|nvwxmszmpnvopmx}n|sqynq}ynq~pxw~pn�o~wqmox}pn

o}nm|snyos�n�|sn|qwys}synm|wrpmnvqynwsyrzspnuqmswqunvwspprwsno}nzqpspnxtn

yszuo}synvwspprwsnxwnuqmswquu�nwsvuqzo}�nvqwmp�n�|snuqmswqunuxqynwspopmq}zsn

xtnm|sn�qpnpvwo}�pnopno}zwsqpsyn~�nrpo}�nm|snm|wrpmnvqypnq}ynm|snm|wrpmn

vuqmspnmx�sm|sw�nlmnyxspnm|qmn~�nwsyrzo}�ntwozmox}�n��s}nm|xr�|n}xnm|wrpmn

vqynopnrpsy�nqnm|wrpmnvuqmsn{ouun~sn�sw�nrpstruntxwn�xrwnp�pms��

lmnwsyrzspnuqmswqunvwspprwsno}nzqpspnxtnyszuo}synvwspprwsnxwn

uqmswquu�nwsvuqzo}�nvqwmp�n�|snuqmswqunuxqynwspopmq}zsnxtnm|sn

�qpnpvwo}�pnopno}zwsqpsyn~�nrpo}�nm|snm|wrpmnvqypnq}yn

m|snm|wrpmnvuqmspnmx�sm|sw�nlmnyxspnm|qmn~�nwsyrzo}�ntwozmox}�n

��s}nm|xr�|n}xnm|wrpmnvqynopnrpsy�nqnm|wrpmnvuqmsn{ouun~sn

�sw�nrpstruntxwn�xrwnp�pms��

�������snwszx��s}ynrpo}�nm|snm|wrpmnvqynq}ynm|snm|wrpmnvuqmsnzx�~o}qmox}no}n

�qpnpvwo}�pn{om|n{oysnpmwx�snzqvqzom��

������� ��������������������

������� �!���������������� d�!����7


d�!���� 


��������n����

�rwtqzsn�qwys}sy



������������	
����

�
�����

������
��
���������

��

�

�
�


�����
�

�


�

�
�
�
�

�

�� ��

��

���

�


�

�
�
�
�

�� 
�����
�

��



�

� ��

�
�����

�������
��
���������

�
�

��
�

�� !�"#$ !%""""""""&'#()

�� !�"#$ !%""""""""&'(*

�� !�"#$ !%""""""""&'()

�� !�"#$ !%""""""""&'(+,

�� !�"#$ !%""""""""&'(+-

�
�����

�

������ ������

�
�

�
�



�
�

�
�

��

�


�

�
�
�
�

�� �� �� �� ��


�����
�

��



�
�

�
�

��
������
���

�

�
�����

��

������



�
� �� �� �� ���� ��

��

�


� �
�

�
�


�����
�

��
������
���

�
�

�
�����

������

�


��

./0!�1/2%345367338339:;<=>?3@=;A?B?A

C4:DEFGHG=A?3I;FA:>EJFB3KG=E?;J=LM3=D3I?;3;?N:?DEC3

O/P"QR�1ST"&1P0�1UV01$S"'2$WXP #$ !%"&'

Q!�1!P"#$SS!W01$S"

QYP0!Z



��� ��������	
��	��


������ 
������ 
������

����� ����� �����

��

�

�����

� !" 
#$!"

��
%�"&'()*�++

,,-./0123 4�5

,,-./0633 755

,,-./0833 �55

,,-./0933 �55

,,-./0:33 �55

,,-./0;83 <�5

,,-./0233 �55

,,-./01333 4555

,,-./016:3 47�5

,,-./01:33 4�55

,,-./06333 7555

=���

�

>�

?@ABCDD� !" E

� !" E � !" E � !" E � !" E

� !" E � !" E � !" E

@F @G

?HGDD ?HIG

@@HD @@D

?@DJK

L�M�4<�%7NOPQ* L�M�4<�%�NOPQ*

L�M�4<�

R�4M���

L�M�4<�%�NOPQ* L�M�4<�%�NOPQ* L�M�4<�%7NOPQ*

L�M�4<�%�NOPQ* L�M�4<�%�NOPQ*

SQT("+�OU()�)$T"TE

V $+�SW��55�XY�($�SW�4555

V $+�Z�L55�XY�($�Z�<<55

V $+�Z��L55�XY�($�Z��44�55

V $+�R�4�5�XY�($��R�4755

#$!"EDR[S

# U(" UP�\$ �U&T" (U&'�)$T"T�U&�P�]$  "](�OPQE

_̂D̀aDbacdDeaDfgacDhiejkD̀lDhgllch_̀glDama_cjaA

HcngocDpcq̀ll̀lqD_f̀aDkoghcaarDclabocD
_fe_DeiiDkocaabocD̀aDd̀ahfeoqcdDeldDk̀a_glD
àDs̀_fdoeslDhgjkic_cimAD̂lDheacaD_fe_D
elmDjgbl_̀lqDtD̀laco_cdDkeo_D̀aDocjgucdrD
clabocD_fe_Dhgl_ogiDkocaabocD̀aDd̀ahfeoqcdD
hgjkic_cimDgucoDhgl_ogiDkelciAD
vgacaDafgbidDpcDa_epicD̀lDnie_Dkgà_̀glD̀lD
_fcDama_cjADwpcld̀lqDoed̀baD̀aDxyDjjzA
{$ |U&'�("+Y" P(X "E�}D~KK�Dje�A

GfocedD�Dk̀kcDaceiel_DeocDaceicdD_focedcdDpgi_aDeqèla_Dse_corDg̀irDqeaDeldDhfcj̀heiaDaencimAD

�Dv̀qfD�beì_mDaceiel_ADDDDDDDDDD�D�CCg�DtD}xCKg�Dfce_Dkog_ch_̀glA

[$T"�\$ �RPT�SY U&'��UT( U�X(U$&���$]|T

RPT�SY U&'�VU((U&'T

[$T"�#�P+Y � !" �#$!"EDD[�

�tx������

�tx������D�DD�xt~��

�tx������

�tx������ �tx������ �tx������

�tx������ �tx������

�U�XU!�S"P�P&(�OU()��"\�$&�%��V�*

� !" �#$!"E��{<45�44 �P]|P'"E��5�+��



�����������	
��	��


���������������������������������������

���� !"!#
$�%&'�"�#

(&)'*�#+!
,�-.!

/�0&%
1*�#+&�+

2&3&�+45�-!)

(&.!#"!#4,�-.!647--!�

89:;

<=>=?:

@A @A

@B
@C

DC EF

C@
AG

@HID

ECID

1*�#+&�+4,�-.!

J�K!"L4M-N+ ���� !"!#

O434�P42&3&�+4Q�-"

@CF
@@C

R@SE

R
@S
E

TUVWX
YZU[\V]̂

_Z̀a

bcd[eaf

gV̀efVhUeVZ]iiii
j\ZWX

YZ]efZ\
kd]a\

l�m���n�m�o��pqr

6*!)!4)"��%�#%40#�%N'")4s&"*4s&%!4'���!'"&��4��%4�''!))�#L4�0"&��)4�#!4N)!%4
K�#4�--4t&�%4�K4�00-&'�"&��)4"*�"4)N00-L4"��t)4�#!4N)!%u

(&)'*�#+!4
,�-.!

J"��%�#%4'��"#�-40��!-4"�4'*��+!40#!))N#!v4"�4�%wN)"4��%4"�4'��"#�-4
'���!'"&��4)L)"! u4$"4&)4'��)&)"!%4K#� 4 ��� !"!#4'���!'"!%v4
)"!!-40-�"!v4'*�#+&�+4��%4%&)'*�#+!4.�-.!)v4x40&!'!)4�N"-!"4��%4)"!!-4
'�)&�+4"*�"4)�K!"L4%&)'4'��4y!4'���!'"!%4s*!�4%!)&#!%u

z���{|�n�����������q�{����{|�}~{��|��

�d̀i�[fV]̂

�*&-!4K&--&�+4�4'*�#+&�+v4!�)N#!4"*�"40&)"��4�# 4&)4����4#! �.!%u4
$�4'L-&�%!#)4��"4*�.&�+4"*#!�%!%4*�-!4��4#�%v4"�4#! �.!4�# 4'� 0-!"!-Lv4
K&#)"4K&--4N04"�4�4y�#4���40)&�v4��%4"*!�4K&--4N04"�4#!�N&#!%4-!.!-uu4

��J"#�t!�����
������ ���|��������||����

�{���������������
�������������{��
��������{|���

6�4 �t!4+�)4)0#&�+4'���!'"&��4s&"*4�4)L)"! v4&"4!��y-!)4"�4 ��&"�#4+�)4
)0#&�+40#!))N#!4�N"4�K4%&!4��%4"�4�%wN)"4��%4'�##!'"4&"4
yL4&�'#!�)&�+4�4#!%N'&�+4+�)u4

6*!4)0#&�+)4�#!4'���!'"!%4!�'*4�"*!#4��%4"*!#!4)*�N-%4
y!4�4'��"#�-4-&�!4"�4"*!4%&)"#&yN"&��4&�)"�--�"&��u4

��'*4+�)4)0#&�+4)*�N-%4*�.!4�4%&#!'"4'���!'"&��4"�4"*!4%&)"#&yN"&��4&�)"�--�"&��u4
6*!4)0#&�+)4 �L4y!4�%%!%4"�4"*!4&�)"�--�"&��4yL4N)&�+4�4+!�!#�-40#!))N#!4)�N#'!u4
5!�'!v4"*!4+�)4K&--&�+4�4'*�#+&�+4��%4%&)'*�#+&�+4)!""&�+)4'��4y!4+!�!#�--L4%��!u4
6*!4)0#&�+)4&�4"*!4)!#&!)4'��4y!4K&--!%4�4'*�#+!%4��%4%&)'*�#+!%4&�%&.&%N�--Lu4

}~{��|�o4J!#&!)41���!'"&��

n�����|
q{��|

z���|���{��

n�����|�q{��|� ���R{��z�����



��� ��������	
��	��




�

�

�

��

��

��

� � � � � �
��������

��������

� � 
 � ��
���


�

����


���

����

����

����

����

����

����

����

�
� �� � ��� � �� � ��� � �


!�"#�$#%&'�()$%*)�+,

!�"#�$#%&'�()$%*)�+,

-�.

-
��
��
�/
��
 �
0�

-
��
��
��
0�

-�.�

-�.�

�

��

��
���
0�

1($��2*�+,

/%3+"�+,
40(�25�

6*.�*�7%.� 1($��2*�+,�8%*&����89��.(:� . .� .�

;<<=>?@ A?BCDC<?BB <B@ E< ?@

;<<=>EF GC<?BBCDCHHBB <I= <FH EF

;<<=><<F GCHHBBCDC<BBBB <HA <?B <<F

�.(:����:�!"%+�9�� ����J, 

K225�&("�%+�%L�1($��2*�+,$

�
5�.
�+
,�
$2
��
.�
�,
�

M
N+
(�
�&
�O�
2(
&"
�8
%*
&�
��:
�

!�"#%3"�$#%&'�()$%*)�+,

!�"#%3"�$#%&'�()$%*)�+,

P
22
�*
�M
��
�Q
%.
N

�#��"�/�"(5
R%5.�*

�#%&'�K)$%*)�*

S%!�*�M���Q%.N

�#%&'�K)$%*)�*

TUVWXYZ[\V][̂_̀YaU]b\aYcdZae\YZ]eYfe\̂̀_efYaVY
ĝ_̂ĝheYgẐ_Yc]V[deg\YViYf̂e\jYTceŴZddkYfe\̂̀_efY
\UVWXYZ[\V][̂_̀Yb_̂aYUZ\Y[ee_YfeledVcefYaVY
]efbWeYiVddVm̂_̀YaUeŶ\\be\j
YnYopWe\\̂leŶgcZWaj
YnYq̂̀UYWV\a\Ŷ_Yae]g\YViYc]e\\YgẐ_ae_Z_WeYZ_fYYYYY
YYYWV]]e\cV_f̂_̀Yb_̂a\j
YnYq̂̀UY_V̂\eYdeled\j
YnYrVmYsbZd̂akYc]VfbWâV_Y]̂\Xj

t_YWZ\eYViYb\̂_̀Y\UVWXYZ[\V][̂_̀YcdZae\Y
m̂aUỲZ\Y\c]̂_̀\uY
YnYviae]YgZp̂gbgYwYggY\UVWXYZ[\V][̂_̀Y\a]VXexY
Z̀\Y\c]̂_̀Y\UVWXYZ[\V][̂_̀Yc]e\\b]eYcdZaeY]eZWUe\Y
â\Yc]el̂Vb\Y\c]̂_̀YcVme]j
YnYTUVWXYZ[\V][̂_̀YaU]b\aYcdZaeY\UVbdfY[eYgVb_aefY
[eamee_Yf̂eYcdZaeYZ_fỲZ\Y\c]̂_̀Yĉ\aV_Y\UZiaj

�#%&'�K)$%*)�+,�y%*'�+,�M�(,*(���L3+&"�%+�

y%*'�+,�"��2�*("3*�9Y[eamee_Yz{YZ_fY|z{}j
~�&%���+.�.�$"*%'������+3"�9��z
/(0 �$"*%'��$2��.9��j�YYgY�Y\
/(0 �$#%&'�()$%*)�+,�$"*%'�9�YwYgg

/%3+"�+,�
40(�25�

�#%&'�
K)$%*)�*

�#%&'�
K)$%*)�*

�#%&'�K)$%*)�*

����1($��2*�+,�/%3+"�.�"%�S%!�*�Q%.N

����1($��2*�+,�/%3+"�.�"%�P22�*�Q%.N

����1($��2*�+,�/%3+"�.�"%�P22�*�Q%.N

�322%*"���+

�322%*"���+

�322%*"���+

85(+,��
�5("�

85(+,���5("�

85(+,���5("�

1($��2*�+,

1($��2*�+,

1($��2*�+,

1($��2*�+,

/("�*�(59Y�Vdkb]eaUZ_e
TaeedY�_̂a]̂fef�

�#%&'�K)$%*)�+,�L%*�1($��2*�+,

7%.�9�1���

�\̂_̀ỲZ\Y\c]̂_̀\YZaYdZ]̀eŶ\Y[eWVĝ_̀Ŷ_W]eZ\̂_̀dkY
cVcbdZ]jY�Z\Y\c]̂_̀\YZ]eYgVb_aefYaVY[VaUYbcce]Y
Z_fYdVme]Y[VfkjY�UeYc]VWe\\e\YV_YaUeỲZ\Y\c]̂_̀\Y
\UVbdfY[eYfV_eYZiae]Y]egVl̂_̀YaUeYf̂eYi]VgYaUeYc]e\\jY
t_YZccd̂WZâV_YepZgcde\n�Y�Y�xY\ceŴZdY\UVWXY
Z[\V][e]Ŷ\Y\UVm_xYaUe\eYc]VfbWa\YcdZWefY
aVYaUeYcdZWeYaUZaỲZ\Y\c]̂_̀Ym̂ddY[eYc]e\\efYmUe_Y
f̂eYcV\̂âV_efŶ_Yc]e\\YZ_fY[eiV]eY\aZgĉ_̀j
�b]̂_̀Y]egVl̂_̀Yi]VgYc]e\\YV]Y\aV]Z̀eYce]̂VfxY
bcce]Yf̂eY[VfkY\aZk\YV_ỲZ\Y\c]̂_̀\j

�322%*"�2�+$YZ]eYiV]Y\eWb]̂akYZiae]ỲZ\Y\c]̂_̀Y
c]VWe\\jY�Ue_Yf̂e\YZ]eY\aZWXefxŶ_W]eZ\efYmềUaY
WZ_YWZb\eYW]b\Û_̀YViY\c]̂_̀\xŶ_YaÛ\YWZ\exYaUekYZ]eY
îaaefYV_Ybcce]Yf̂eY\bccV]aYĉ_\jY�Ue_Ybcce]Yf̂eŶ\Y
d̂iaefxỲZ\Y\c]̂_̀\Yd̂iaYaUeYbcce]Y[VfkYZ̀Ẑ_jYY
�ÛdeYc]ecZ]̂_̀YiV]Yc]VfbWâV_xY\c]̂_̀\Ye_Z[deY]eZWUY
lZ]̂Vb\YcZ]a\YViYf̂e\jY�Ue_Yf̂eŶ\YgVb_aefYaVYc]e\\xY
\bccV]aYĉ_\Y\UVbdfY[eY]egVlefY�[eiV]eY\aZgĉ_̀�j

O+�$�,+�L�&(+"�$�"3("�%+$9��Z]_̂_̀Y\̂̀_\Y\UVbdfY[eY
cdZWefYV_YaUeYf̂ejY�Z\Y\c]̂_̀\Ym̂aÛ_Yf̂eY
gZkY_VaY[eYl̂\̂[deYi]VgYaUeYVba\̂fej


	GAS SPRING[2].pdf (p.1-26)
	2026 GUVENAL CATALOGUE gas (EN).pdf (p.27-87)
	2020 - 2021 Guvenal Catalogue.pdf (p.88-110)

